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BUSINESS ACTIVITIES

DNB Livsforsikring ASA is a wholly-owned subsidiary of DNB ASA. 
The company is a pension specialist and is to be the preferred 
supplier of life insurance and pension savings in Norway. The 
company shall provide competitive returns to its customers and 
owners, as well as achieve profitable growth.  

HIGHLIGHTS OF THE YEAR 
▪▪ Good financial yield 
▪▪ Good cost control and lower use of resources
▪▪ �Decided to discontinue public sector due to low expected 

profits.
▪▪ Reserved NOK 1.9 billion for increased life expectancy.
▪▪ Built a NOK 1.6 billion market value adjustment reserve.
▪▪ �33 per cent growth in assets under management defined 

contribution pension plans
▪▪ �Assets under management increased by 7.6 per cent to NOK 

291 billion
▪▪ �Maintained the stop in sale of defined benefit pension and 

paid-up policies
▪▪ �Framework conditions are somewhat clearer, product 

regulations are changed

PRODUCTS AND MARKET
At the end of 2013 DNB Liv had approximately one million 
customers with individual and group agreements. The company 
had around 23,000 agreements with companies, municipalities 

and public sector organisations. In the spring of 2013, DNB Liv 
decided to discontinue its activities in the public sector by the end 
of 2016 due to low expected profits in this market in the coming 
years.

The market share of customer funds under management in 2013 
was 27.6 per cent at the end of September. In the private sector, 
DNB Liv had a market share of 40.0 per cent of defined benefit 
pensions including paid-up policies. 

At the end on 2013, 87 per cent of customer funds in group 
pensions were benefit based, and 13 per cent were contribution 
based.

DNB Liv's distribution in the retail market was successful in 2013. 
Net sales were NOK 2.1 billion, which is the best sales result in the 
past 5 years. 

In the corporate market we have succeeded in the defined contri-
bution pension market and won large contracts. Throughout the 
year an increasing tendency to restructure was noted, and several 
large customers decided to restructure. In 2013 the sale of defined 
contribution pension to small customers from DNB Liv's customer 
service centre was initiated. The initiative is at an early stage, but 
seems promising.

The life insurance industry is exposed to significant changes in 
framework conditions. DNB Livsforsikring ASA will, on its own 

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR 2013

DNB Livsforsikring ASA (DNB Liv) generated a pre-tax profit 
of 2,134 million NOK for 2013. Recorded and value-adjusted 
returns for the common portfolio were 5.1 and 4.4 per cent 
respectively. DNB Liv had total assets under management 
of NOK 291 billion per 31 December 2013, an increase of 
20.6 billion. Solvency capital increased by NOK 2.9 billion to 
32.4 billion by the end of the year, and the company's capital 
adequacy was at 18.8 per cent.
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initiative and through Finance Norway, continue targeted efforts 
to contribute to good solutions for its customers and profitability 
for its owner.

DISTRIBUTION
Through DNB and external partners, DNB Liv has a strong distri-
bution network that connects with all customer groups. The sale 
of retail products has been very good in all channels. In the retail 
market, independent agents represented gross sales of NOK 517 
million, and net sales of NOK 47 million.  Gross sales through advi-
sors in DNB ended at NOK 3,462 million, while net sales were NOK 
2,250 million.  

The sale of occupational pension in the corporate market has been 
very good in all segments. Total net sold/transferred premiums 
and capital for all products is NOK 372 million.  

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
2013 was characterized by increased optimism in global financial 
markets. The U.S. stock market and other developed markets gave 
strong returns in 2013. Stimulating monetary policy by central 
banks in the U.S., Europe, and Japan combined with relatively 
attractive pricing of equities compared to bonds and increased 
confidence in growth prospects have been important drivers for 
the stock market. Signs of improvement in the U.S. economy, 
reflected in rising house prices and production indicators, have 
also strengthened the sentiment. In line with better growth pros-
pects, long-term rates increased on a global basis in the spring. 
This movement was strengthened further when the U.S. central 
bank signalled in June that it would begin reducing the quantita-
tive easing. Although the long-term rates are at a high level on an 
international basis, they are still at low levels historically speaking. 
The short-term rates are kept low through continued expansive 
monetary policy. 

The year gave an adjusted financial yield in the common portfolio 
of 5.1 per cent, while recorded returns were 4.4 per cent. Average 
guaranteed interest was 3.2 per cent. 

DNB Liv has had a conservative orientation of the common 
portfolio in 2013. This means that a significant part of DNB Liv's 
financial management is placed in assets which ensure a good, 
stable and predictable yield. 40.0 per cent of the portfolio is 
invested in bonds held to maturity, which gave a 4.9 per cent direct 
yield in 2013.  The portfolio of bonds at fair value, which comprises 
15.2 per cent of the portfolio, generated a 3.2 per cent yield. 
Equities represented 7.7 per cent of the portfolio, and gave a total 
yield of 24.4 per cent. Also, the real estate portfolio, which accounts 
for around 14 per cent of the portfolio, contributed with 5.1 per 
cent total return. The total excess return associated with the active 
mandates was NOK 461 million in 2013. Both interest investments 
and equities gave positive contributions to the excess return.

Defined contribution pension plans are organized in investment 
profiles with varying levels of risk. We basically offer three stand-
ard investment profiles for defined contribution pension plans, 
DNB Pension Profile 30, DNB Pension Profile 50 and DNB Pension 
Profile 80, where 30, 50 and 80 reflect the equity portion of the 
profile. Following the recovery in global stock markets, the 2013 

returns have been highest in the profiles with the highest equity 
portion. The return in the aforementioned profiles was 11.0 per 
cent, 16.6 per cent, and 25.2 per cent respectively. The profiles 
have also had good excess return related to their respective refer-
ence indexes. The excess return in the aforementioned profiles 
was 2.7 per cent, 3.1 per cent, and 3.6 per cent respectively.

RISKS
Good risk management at DNB Liv is a strategic tool for increasing 
value creation. Risk is divided into six major categories which are 
subject to specific measurement and management: market, credit, 
insurance, operational, liquidity and business risk. Risk adjusted 
profitability is followed up on both product and customer level. 

During 2013 a new framework for risk appetite has been 
implemented in the DNB Group. For DNB Liv, a risk measure for 
capitalisation, market risk and volatility in the IFRS result has been 
established.  To ensure appropriate capitalisation there is a plan 
to ensure fulfilment of coming requirements for solvency margin 
under Solvency II. The plan for capitalisation is adjusted according 
to the development of the Solvency II regulations which are to be 
implemented on 01/01/2016. 

The risk measure for market risk in DnB Liv is assessed against 
other risk categories in the DnB Group. The DNB Group's model for 
total risk is used to calculate market risk. Market risk is primarily 
related to the company's ability to fulfil the customer's guaranteed 
interest. To take a planned risk, one will set a risk measure for 
volatility in the result. The risk measure is expressed as a devia-
tion from the expected result by 10 per cent probability (EAR 
- earnings-at-risk).

The framework for financial and insurance risk is established 
annually by the Board of Directors in addition to the framework 
for risk appetite. The framework for market risk ensures sufficient 
diversification, maximum concentration risk towards an individual 
issuer and special framework for derivatives. As for insurance risk, 
a programme for reinsurance, pricing principles and maximum 
insurance sums have been prepared. The Department for Risk 
Analysis and Control monitors and follows up on frameworks and 
guidelines. 

An internal stress test is being used for the computation of all loss 
potentials for market, credit, insurance, business and operational 
risks against the buffer capital beyond the regulatory minimum 
requirements. This method is used as a basis for the measure-
ment and establishment of the framework for market and credit 
risk in asset management. Stress tests are also used to determine 
a framework for insurance risk. Monitoring operational and 
business risks also comprises an integrated part of DNB Liv's risk 
management.

Besides quantitative requirements, Solvency II contains qualita-
tive requirements for business and risk management as well as 
extended requirements for external reporting. After a project 
phase, DNB Liv has now implemented the necessary adaptations 
in order to meet the new solvency regulations. As part of the 
preparations the company sent a self-assessment of risk (ORSA) to 
the Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway in 2013.  
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Conversion to the new basis for calculation of group pension 
gives a higher premium reserve requirement in DNB Livsforsikring 
of NOK 13.3 billion, adjusted downward from NOK 14.4 billion 
in the autumn of 2013. Of this, NOK 5.7 billion is reserved as 
at 31 December 2013, and the remaining need for reserves is 
NOK 7.6 billion. 

The remaining need for reserves is assumed to be funded during 
the period 2014–2018, partly from the interest result and partly 
through equity contributions, which comprise 20 per cent of the 
total provision required. For the activities in the public sector, the 
additions to reserves will be completed by the end of 2016 or at 

the time when the customer transfers its portfolio. Whether the 
addition to reserves can be funded jointly across customers within 
a customer group, or only through the profit from each contract, 
is an unresolved issue. Without netting rights and with moderate 
return assumptions, the equity contribution will increase if the 
requirements for full funding within 2018 are maintained.

Every quarter, DNB Liv performs a sufficiency test according to 
IFRS 4 phase 1, where reserves are measured at fair value, and not 
according to the reported calculation basis for discount rate and 
biometric assumptions. The sufficiency test has been performed 
per 31 December 2013 with positive margins.

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS

DNB Liv's profit before taxes was NOK 2,134 million. Recognised 
taxable income comprised NOK 244 million, and the profit after 
taxes was NOK 1,890 million. The market value adjustment 
reserve increased from NOK 1,085 to NOK 2,735 million during the 
course of 2013. DNB Liv's consolidated accounts showed a profit 
before taxes of NOK 2,132 million. The tax cost comprised NOK 
242 million, and the profit after taxes was NOK 1,890 million.

The accounts have been submitted under the assumption of 
continued operation. The figures in parentheses are the corre-
sponding figures for 2012.

PREMIUM INCOME
DNB Liv's premium income comprised NOK 21,313 million (20,439), 
an increase of 4 per cent on the previous year. 

Premium income from group defined benefit pensions comprised 
NOK 11,195 million (12,516), a reduction of 11 per cent on the 
previous year. The premium income for group defined benefit 
pensions in the business market comprised NOK 7,462 million 
(8,091). The premium income for group defined benefit pensions 
in the public sector comprised NOK 3,732 million (4,425). 

Premium income for individual products totalled NOK 5,531 
million (3,716), an increase of 49 per cent. Premium income from 
individual defined benefit pensions comprised NOK 4,972 million 
(3,314), an increase of 50 per cent on the previous year. 

Premium income for products with investment choice comprised 
5,146 million (4,608), an increase of 12 per cent on the previous 
year.  Premium income for defined contribution pension comprised 
4,587 million (4,207), an increase of 9 per cent on the previous 
year. Premium income for individual products with investment 
choice comprised 560 million (401), an increase of 39 per cent on 
the previous year.

Annual premiums that fell due during the year and single premium 
payments for guaranteed products amounted to NOK 15,483 
million (14,680). Total annual premiums due during the year and 
single premium payments comprised NOK 20,068 million (18,478).

A flattening and gradual reduction in premium income from 
group pension schemes is expected in the future, in step with 
dismantling defined benefit pension schemes and establishment 
of new service pension products.  Among individual products, 
premium income will probably vary from year to year, depending 
on trends in the economy and the framework conditions.

RETURNS
DNB Liv's value-adjusted and recorded returns for the common 
portfolio were 5.1 and 4.4 per cent respectively. An excess return 
of NOK 461 million was achieved.  

Returns on the share capital were 3.1 per cent. DNB Liv's company 
portfolio is conservatively oriented with a money market share of 
83.4 per cent. 

For Norwegian equities, the return was minus 21.8 per cent. This 
was 0.3 percentage points weaker than the reference index. For 
foreign equities, the return was 25.1 per cent measured in local 
currency, which is 2.2 better than the reference index.

Returns on Norwegian and foreign bonds comprised 3.7 and 
2.4 per cent respectively.  Money market funds yielded returns 
of 2.1 per cent, whereas hold-to-maturity bonds had recorded 
returns of 4.9 per cent.

In 2013 the DNB Liv real estate portfolio gave direct returns of 
NOK 1,719 million, which comprises 5.2 per cent. Positive value 
adjustment comprised NOK 28 million. The total returns after 
value adjustment, capital gains and currency effects was there-
fore NOK 1,743 million, equivalent to 5.3 per cent. After the value 
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adjustments as at 31 December 2013, DNB Liv's investment 
properties have a total value of NOK 33,391 million; in addition, 
units in foreign property funds and other net assets comprise 
NOK 3,427 million.

PROFIT/LOSS
Amounts in NOK million 2013 2012

Interest 3,192 4,960 
Use of/assigned to additional statutory reserves (118) 0
Administration result 192 39
Additions to reserves for increased life expec-
tancy individual portfolio 1) (70) (410) 
Risk result excl. 1) 522 110 
Risk profit and guaranteed interest 788 580 
Other 14 (19)
Profit for distribution 4,520 5,261 
Customer allocation (588) (618)
Additions to reserves for increased life 
expectancy group pensions (1,798) (3,323)
Profit before taxes 2,134 1,320 
Taxes (244) 363
Profit/loss for the year 1,890 1,683 

TAXES
Allocations to customer funds are tax deductible. In accordance 
with IAS 12, deferred taxes are not associated with properties 
in real estate companies since DNB Liv is expected to be able to 
control the reserves for these temporary differences through the 
sale of equities and shares, and not through the sale of proper-
ties. In accordance with regulations regarding annual accounts for 
insurance companies, deferred tax is not calculated on reserves 
that are classified as equity. This year's tax cost was NOK 244 
million. 

BALANCE SHEET 
Assets under management as at 31 December 2013 were 
NOK 290,652 million (270,043), an increase of 7.6 per cent. 

Total assets in the common portfolio totalled NOK 234,761 million 
(222,185), company portfolio NOK 19,014 million (17,057) and the 
investment choice portfolio 35,512 million (28,269). 

Customer funds associated with products with investment choice 
are distributed with 52.1 per cent (51.4) in equity and combination 
funds, 43.6 per cent (42.5) in bond and money market funds, and 
4.3 per cent (6.1) in bank deposits.

SOLVENCY
Solvency capital, which protects the customers’ premium reserves, 
may consist of the market value adjustment reserve, valuation 
reserve in hold-to-maturity bonds, additional statutory reserves, 
security reserves, subordinated loans and equity, including the 
risk equalisation funds and administration reserves. The different 
elements in the solvency capital have different preconditions and 
time horizons for use, and may in certain instances be utilised to 
fulfil the guaranteed returns to customers. The composition of 
the solvency capital thus is important in the assessment of the 
company’s risk situation. Solvency capital in DNB Liv as at 31 
December 2013 was NOK 32,409 million (29,482). 

The composition of the solvency capital and its trend during the 
course of 2013 was as follows:

Amounts in NOK million 31/12/2013 31/12/2012

Market value adjustment reserve 2,735 1,085 

Valuation reserve in hold-to-maturity-bonds 5,369 5,881

Additional statutory reserves 4,916 4,874

Equity 17,849 16,122

Subordinated loans/perpetual subordinated 
loans

1,335 1,300

Security reserves 205 219

Total solvency capital 32,409 29,482

Buffer capital, i.e. equity in addition to legally mandated minimum 
requirements as well as additional statutory reserves and the 
market value adjustment reserve, was NOK 15,947 million (12,706) 
as at 31 December 2013.

Long life allocations in 2013 improve the solvency position in 
accordance with the new solvency regulation (Solvency II). 
Reinforcement of premium reserves by funding through future 
interest earnings will further improve the solvency position under 
Solvency II.

CAPITAL ADEQUACY AND SOLVENCY MARGIN CAPITAL
Capital adequacy is a term referring to the company’s primary 
capital as a portion of the risk-weighted balance sheet. DNB Liv's 
eligible primary capital was as at 31 December 2013 a total of 
NOK 17,889 million (16,021). The capital adequacy was 18.8 per 
cent (16.7). 

Solvency margin capital consists of primary capital with the addi-
tion of 50 per cent of additional statutory reserves, 50 per cent of 
the risk equalisation fund and security reserves in non-life insur-
ance beyond 55 per cent of minimum value. DNB Liv's solvency 
margin capital as at 31 December 2013 was NOK 20,946 million 
(19,007) and the solvency margin requirement NOK 10,100 million 
(9,726), representing 207.4 per cent of the requirement.  

EMPLOYEES
It is important for DNB Liv to attract and retain talented 
employees. Including subsidiaries, DNB Liv had 606 employees 
(817) as at 31 December 2013.  The number of full-time equivalent 
employees comprised 588 (791). The former Sales Division with 
84 FTEs was transferred to DNB Bank ASA on 01 September. 
The conditions for employees of DNB Liv are coordinated with 
arrangements in the DNB group in general. Through 2013 the 
number of full-time equivalent temporary employees has been 
increased from 40 to 57.

WORKING ENVIRONMENT
Absence due to illness in DNB Liv including subsidiaries was 5.2 
per cent in 2013 (5.1). Absence due to illness was reduced from 
5.6 per cent in Q4 2012 to 5.1 per cent in Q4 2013. No serious 
injuries or accidents were recorded in 2013. DNB Liv is working 
with systematic measures that can reduce employee sick leave 
absences.

DNB Liv places a special focus on individual employees who have 
been on sick leave for long periods of time. By following up on 
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employees on sick leave, more employees come back to work 
with accommodating working conditions. DNB Liv has a high 
level of activity in health, safety and environment work (HSE). 
HSE is reported in parallel with the other internal controls. DNB 
Liv is an Inclusive Working Life Organisation and is certified as an 
Eco-Lighthouse Organisation.

The management has regular meetings with union representa-
tives for the employees organised under the Finance Sector Union 
of Norway.

GENDER EQUALITY
The numbers of female and male employees at DNB Liv are nearly 
identical. Of managers with personnel responsibilities, a total of 
42 (66) are men and 43 (52) are women. 

For several years DNB Liv has made systematic efforts to 
increase the number of women in leading positions, including 
increased participation of women in management development 
programmes.

CORPORATE RESPONSIBILITY 
Together with the rest of the DnB Group, DnB Liv wants to be 
a model for sustainable value creation by integrating ethical, 
environmental and social considerations in business operations. 
Thus DnB Liv takes into account risks and possibilities which can 
be associated with climate change, shortage of resources, changed 
demographics and population growth. 

DnB Liv assumes responsibility for its effects on people and 
the environment. The responsibility applies for all parts of the 
company and covers products, services, marketing, acquisitions, 
owner-management and company management as well as the 
internal work with the working environment, ethics and environ-
mental efficiency. 

DnB Liv follows DnB's corporate policy for corporate responsibility 
which is based on acknowledged international guidelines, includ-
ing the OECD guidelines for multinational companies and UN's 
Global Compact, where human rights, workers' rights, environ-
ment and anti-corruption are central issues. To support corporate 
policy, the Group has guidelines and business models that aid the 
business and support areas in complying with the requirements for 
corporate responsibility. Among other things, guidelines have been 
established for ethics, responsible investments, loans and follow-
up of suppliers' corporate responsibility.

In order to maintain a high ethical standard and work against 
corruption, DNB has its own guidelines for ethics. This shall 
contribute to awareness of and compliance with the high ethical 
standard required from DNB employees. In 2013 DNB has had 
particular focus on training and raising awareness of the most 
central ethical risk areas. The group's preparedness against 
corruption has also been reinforced. DNB Liv works to have a 
high environmental standard and good energy solutions in the 
company’s offices and in the properties the company rents to 
other tenants. Through DNB Næringseiendom, the company 
has strong focus on environmental control and energy manage-
ment. When acquiring new buildings and in the event of major 

rehabilitation, there is a requirement for environmental certi-
fication in BREEAM and requirements for ecolabels better than 
current legal requirements. 

Through a systematic focus on energy conservation, DNB Liv will 
during the period 2013–2017 reduced energy consumption in their 
own buildings by 20 per cent or 43GWH (equivalent to annual 
consumption of 2,500 houses). For 2012–2013 the effected savings 
are approximately 11 GWh.

In 2013 DNB started the efforts to implement environmental 
management system based on the international standard ISO 
14001. This work continues in 2014. The environmental manage-
ment system shall contribute to better control of the Group's 
environmental impact and more efficient office and property 
management. Highlighting the environmental effectiveness will 
be a competitive advantage for DNB while contributing to reduced 
costs. DNB Næringseiendom is scheduled to be certified in 2014, 
while the entire Group, nationally and globally, shall be certified by 
the end of 2015. 

DNB fills an important role in society. Few people will be able 
to finance their own home without the support of the bank. 
Without insurance it will not be possible to handle the financial 
consequences of accidents. Without life insurance companies it 
will be difficult to guarantee the financial safety of one's family. 
The same is true for businesses. Newly established businesses 
need funding, help and support in the beginning, and established 
businesses need financial services for operations and growth. 
Through its activities DNB contributes to both employment and 
value creation.

Read more about DNB's corporate responsibility at dnb.no/en/
about-us/corporate-social-responsibility.html.

ETHICAL PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT
DNB Liv follows ethical guidelines in its management of its capital. 
The ethical guidelines establish minimum standards and are in line 
with DnB's policy for corporate responsibility and international 
principles and conventions such as the UN’s “Global Compact” and 
the OECD’s guidelines for multinational companies. The guidelines 
shall ensure that DNB Liv does not contribute to the violation of 
human and workers’ rights, corruption, serious environmental 
damage or other actions which may be interpreted as unethical. 
The ethical guidelines also apply to external suppliers of equity 
management and mutual funds offered to customers in DnB Liv. 
DNB Liv shall not invest in companies that are involved in the 
production of tobacco, pornography, anti-personnel mines or 
cluster bombs, or which have the development and production 
of components for weapons of mass destruction as a significant 
part of their business operations (negative screening). At the end 
of 2013, 60 companies were excluded as a result of breaching the 
guidelines. In addition, DNB Liv has an active ownership policy 
where a dialogue is carried out prior to a possible exclusion.  

CUSTOMER SATISFACTION
DNB Liv carries out an annual customer satisfaction survey 
with its personal and corporate customers. In 2013, corporate 
customer satisfaction was 73 (74). Personal customer satisfaction 
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has remained at 69 (69). The company is pleased with the good 
customer satisfaction maintained in the corporate market.   

BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND MANAGEMENT
DNB Liv's Board of Directors is chaired by Kari Olrud Moen. Rune 
Bjerke was Chairman until 13 February 2013. The Board otherwise 
consists of Vice-chairman Bjørn Erik Næss, Aud Lysenstøen (from 
19/06/2013), Lars Rosén, Arthur Sletteberg and Leif Teksum (from 
13/02/2013). The employee-elected Board members are Jørn O. 
Kvilhaug, Oddmunn Olsen and Britt Sæle. Tove Pettersen and 
Cathrine Klouman have left the Board during the year.

On 14 January 2013, Anders Skjævestad became Managing 
Director.  Before this, Tom Rathke was Managing Director. At the 
end of 2013 the management consisted of Managing Director 
Anders Skjævestad, Director of Finance Truls Tollefsen, Chief Risk 
Officer and Chief Actuary Egil Heilund, Director of Operations and 
Customer Service Geir Sæbdal, Director of Public Market Britt-Iren 
Spjeld, and Head of Financial Reporting Anne Marit Steen.

FRAMEWORK CONDITIONS FOR LIFE INSURANCE
Significant parts of the proposed changes in the framework condi-
tions for Norwegian life insurance companies were clarified during 
2013. Clarifications came for both Solvency II and the new regula-
tions for service pension in the private sector. The Government has 
also announced that the regulatory framework for private pension 
savings is to be strengthened. Both the framework conditions 
and customer preferences will involve a shift from products with 
guaranteed interest to products with investment choice. DNB 
also expects that increased savings rates for defined contribution 
service pension schemes will contribute to significantly increased 
dismantling of defined benefit pension schemes in 2014.  

SOLVENCY II
In November 2013 agreement was reached in the negotiations 
between the European Commission, the European Council, and the 
European Parliament with regard to the implementation of a new 
Solvency II directive for insurance. The agreement includes value 
assessment of long-term insurance obligations, progress plan, and 
transition regulations for the implementation of Solvency II. The 
directive also includes Norwegian life insurance companies. 

The new solvency regulations will be based on a 3 pillar structure. 
Pillar 1 includes value assessment of assets and insurance obliga-
tions, capital and capital requirements.  Central to the regulations 
is that both assets and commitments shall be assessed at market 
value. Pillar 2 contains rules for risk management and internal 
control as well as supervisory control and monitoring. Pillar 3 shall 
ensure market discipline through disclosure requirements towards 
the public and reporting requirements towards supervisory 
authorities.   

Parts of the Solvency II regulations, which are associated with 
risk management and internal control, was for practical reasons 
put into force on 01 January 2014. From 2015 the companies shall 
report the company specific quantitative solvency capital require-
ments to national authorities. The solvency capital requirements 
become effective on 01 January 2016. It is agreed that the capital 
requirements shall follow the transition regulations involving a 

16 year gradual implementation of the Solvency II interest curve, 
alternatively that technical insurance reserves are implemented 
gradually during the 16 year transitional period. Formal decisions 
are expected in 2014 which confirm the regulatory framework 
and the implementation plan as it currently exists. The Financial 
Supervisory Authority of Norway shall approve Norwegian 
companies' use of the transitional regulatory framework.

CHANGES IN PRODUCT REGULATIONS FOR SERVICE PENSION 
AND PAID-UP POLICIES
Retirement pension from National Insurance has changed 
significantly through the pension reform. An important element in 
the new National Insurance scheme is that every year of work-
ing shall contribute to pension entitlements, which supports 
the goal that most people should work longer. Accumulated 
pensions shall also be reduced in step with the development in 
life expectancy. The Ministry of Finance has commissioned the 
Banking Law Commission to adapt the regulatory framework for 
service pension so that it supports the changes made to National 
Insurance. A new regulatory framework is to be outlined so that 
the capital requirements for life insurance companies according to 
Solvency II are reduced.

Paid-up policies with investment choice
Rights derived from defined benefit service pensions in the 
private sector, paid-up policies, can according to current regula-
tions only be managed by life insurance companies in common 
portfolios with guaranteed interest. Historically high interest rate 
guarantees and low interest rates mean that capital requirements 
for paid-up policies will increase significantly when Solvency II 
is implemented. In order to reduce the capital requirement, life 
insurance companies must manage paid-up policies in long-term 
bonds and have low exposure in the stock market. This implies 
low expected returns and limited upward adjustment of pension 
benefits. The Banking Law Commission has proposed that paid up 
policies can be converted to investment choice without guar-
anteed interest where the policy owner chooses the allocation.  
Investment choice shall contribute to better management of the 
pension funds, while the life insurance companies' interest risk is 
reduced. Investment choice basically includes the period up until 
pension payment. During the payment period the customer may 
choose whether the funds are to be managed with or without 
guaranteed interest. Conversion of paid-up policies to investment 
choice is based on customer consent, and there are strict legal 
requirements to consultancy. The regulations were adopted in 
2012 without specifying the effective date. The Ministry of Finance 
has submitted the last clarifications of the regulatory framework 
for consultation, and the regulatory framework is expected to be 
implemented in 2014.  

New service pension and increased savings rates for defined 
contribution pension schemes
The Storting has adopted a new service pension product which 
was implemented on 01 January 2014. The new product is 
substantially based on the principles of new national insurance. 

Effective from 01 January 2014, the Ministry of Finance has 
determined new, maximum savings rates for defined contribution 
pension. New maximum savings rates for defined contribution 



ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR 2013	 DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ANNUAL REPORT 2013	 9

pension have been long awaited. The changes mean that defined 
contribution pension becomes a very attractive product also for 
companies which still have defined benefit pension schemes. 
Signals from the market indicate that customers will prefer defined 
contribution pensions over the new service pension product.

Higher premiums and unpredictable costs through capitalised 
pension liabilities have made defined benefit pension unattrac-
tive to businesses. Also, the product is capital-intensive for life 
insurance companies through accumulation of interest and life 
expectancy risk. On this basis the Banking Law Commission 
proposed a controlled dismantling of the current defined benefit 
service pension over a three year period. The Ministry of Finance 
has not proposed dismantling of defined benefit pensions to 
the Storting. This means that there are three alternative service 
pension products: new service pension, defined contribution 
pension, and defined benefit pension. 

The Ministry of Finance has commissioned the Banking Law 
Commission to investigate a new, modified defined benefit 
pension product where it is assumed that pensions are adjusted 
for life expectancy and there is a 0 per cent guaranteed interest on 
funds paid. The Banking Law Commission is expected to conclude 
on whether a new defined benefit service pension product is desir-
able within the first half of 2014. 

The Ministry of Finance has chosen not to process the Banking 
Law Commission's proposal for regulatory changes for paid-up 
policies. This means that the challenges of high capital require-
ments for paid-up policies are still not resolved. 

When dismantling defined benefit service pension schemes, the 
capital in the schemes are restructured into paid-up policies. The 
financial industry wants an alternative to this where no paid-up 
policies are issued when defined benefit schemes are changed or 
closed. This can be accomplished by continuing the defined benefit 
scheme without accumulating new pension entitlements. The 
scheme should apply both when restructuring to defined contri-
bution pension and for new service pension. Businesses must 
also be able to choose whether the capital in the defined benefit 
scheme shall continue as a closed contract or whether a paid-up 
policy is to be issued.   

If the industry's proposal for changes to paid-up policies is 
adopted, the regulations will be implemented no sooner than 
01 January 2015. 

Private pension savings
Increased life expectancy and lower benefits from National 
Insurance, combined with the fact that many employees have 
poor service pension contracts, entail a greater need for private 
pension savings. Private savings through insurance based schemes 
have been relatively low in the past few years. This is connected 
to the fact that the terms of tax-motivated pension plans are too 
poor, both through low tax deductions and the fact that income 
tax on pensions paid is higher than the tax deduction on premium 
payments. The life insurance industry wants the savings amount 
to increase as well as to implement tax symmetry between the 

deduction right and tax on disbursement. The Government has 
announced that the regulatory framework for private savings shall 
be reviewed and improved. The new regulatory framework could 
be in place no sooner than 01 January 2015.  

NEW REGULATIONS FOR THE ACCOUNTING TREATMENT 
OF INSURANCE CONTRACTS
In July 2010, IASB published the exposure draft to the new IFRS 
4, Insurance contracts, which represented the first comprehen-
sive proposal from IASB for accounting treatment of insurance 
contracts. A revised consultation document was issued in June 
2013. The current consultation document involves measuring 
insurance obligations to current value of the cash flows following 
the contracts, including a risk margin and a service margin. Effects 
of changes in estimated cash flows and discount rate respec-
tively shall be entered in the accounts either in the profit and loss 
account or the total result in accordance with specific rules. The 
new proposal is expected to lead to a larger degree of complexity 
in preparation and presentation of the accounts. According to the 
current rules, liabilities are measured in accordance with specific 
rules in the Insurance Act, and changes in insurance obligations are 
recorded in the profit and loss account. 

The final regulations are expected to be published in the begin-
ning of 2015, and the new standard is expected to be effective no 
sooner than 2018.

FUTURE PROSPECTS
The global economic growth improved throughout 2013. 
Development in the financial markets has mirrored this develop-
ment, with the exception of continued low Norwegian long-term 
interest rates. 2013 was a very good year for equities, also in a 
historical context. The increase was primarily driven by re-pricing 
in markets, and less as a consequence of growth in corporate 
earnings. Stock markets are often a leading indicator of the 
economy and will thus include an expected cyclical upswing in the 
pricing before this is fully materialized.

Further development in the securities markets will depend on 
how central banks manage the monetary policy into a scenario 
characterized by extremely low interest rates, large supply of 
liquidity combined with increasing growth. The U.S. central bank 
has emphasized that interest rates are expected to remain low 
for a long time, but that the extent of liquidity measures will be 
reduced. The European economy is improving slowly, but it still 
needs monetary stimulus. At the same time we see a somewhat 
weakened Norwegian mainland economy. Expected long-term 
low interest rate level is therefore an issue that will have great 
significance for DNB Livsforsikring in the future.

Given the current pricing in the stock market, especially in the U.S., 
increased corporate earnings will be a prerequisite for positive 
development in the market. This growth must come through 
economic recovery. Continued positive development in the U.S. 
economy as well as recovery in the European economy is therefore 
important prerequisites for the stock markets to have continued 
good returns. 
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Expectations of low interest rates and a moderate upturn in the 
coming years give attractive framework conditions for invest-
ments in real estate. In general we see a good development in 
rental income while the transaction market shows great willing-
ness to pay.  Such a development signals a stable, good yield on our 
real estate investments.

For group pensions there is a need to further strengthen the 
premium reserve over the next few years. The total provision 
requirement is NOK 13.3 billion, whereof a total of NOK 5.7 billion 
is allocated in the period 2011–2013.  The Financial Supervisory 
Authority of Norway has given an escalation period of five years 
starting in 2014. The Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway 
requires that at least 20 per cent of the need for reserves is to be 
covered by equity. With regard to paid-up policies, the equity ratio 
will be covered by refraining from future profits.

For the activities in the public sector, the additions to reserves 
shall be completed by the end of 2016 or at the time when the 
customer transfers its portfolio. 

Whether the addition to reserves can be funded jointly across 
customers within a customer group, or only through the profit 
from each contract, is an unresolved issue. Without netting rights 
and with moderate return assumptions, the equity contribution 
will increase if the requirements for full funding within 2018 are 
maintained.

Persistently low interest rates and provisions for increased 
life expectancy mean that earnings will be challenging for life 
insurance companies in the coming years. As a consequence, 
DnB Liv has started to adapt its activities through the sale of less 
capital intensive products, as well as realizing an extensive cost 
programme which is to be fully implemented during 2014. The 
company has adapted to new framework conditions through a 
conservative orientation of the equity management, phasing out 
the public market, as well as stopping the sale of defined benefit 
pension and paid-up policies.

The framework conditions for pension savings are changing. 
Together with customer preferences, this will involve a shift from 
products with guaranteed interest to products with investment 
choice. DNB also expects that increased savings rates for defined 
contribution service pension schemes will contribute to increased 
dismantling of defined benefit pension schemes in 2014. Increased 
savings rates make it more attractive for businesses with defined 
benefit pension schemes to restructure their pension schemes to 
defined contribution schemes. The expected increase in restruc-
turing will be positive for binding capital in the company.

DIVIDENDS AND ALLOCATIONS
The Board proposes that the year’s profit of NOK 1,890 million be 
allocated as follows:

To fund for unrealised profits 19

To risk equalisation fund 113

Proposed dividends 470

To other equity 1,288

Total 1,890

Profit/loss for the year 2013 in DNB Livsforsikring ASA was NOK 
1,890 million. The Board has proposed that NOK 470 million, 
equivalent of 25 per cent of the year's net profit, is distributed to 
DNB ASA. 

DNB ASA has proposed to give a group contribution with tax 
effect to DNB Livsforsikring ASA of NOK 2,700 million (NOK 
1,944 million net after taxes). For tax purposes group contribu-
tion is given with effect for the tax assessment in 2013, and DNB 
Livsforsikring ASA has therefore proposed to give a corresponding 
group contribution without tax effect to DNB ASA in 2013 (circle 
group contribution). The group contribution is given by disposing 
the rest of the year's profit of NOK 1,420 million and also distribute 
NOK 524 million of previously earned equity so that net distribu-
tion to DNB ASA constitutes NOK 470 million for 2013. The group 
contributions will be recorded in DNB Livsforsikring ASA in 2014 
and are thus not included in the company's balance sheet as at 
31/12/2013.

Bergen, 04 March 2014

            

Kari Olrud Moen	 Bjørn Erik Næss				  
Chairman	 Vice-chairman

Britt Sæle	 Oddmunn Olsen	 Aud Lysenstøen	

          

Lars Rosén	 Leif Teksum	 Arthur Sletteberg

Jørn O. Kvilhaug	 Anders Skjævestad
	 Managing Director        
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DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

2012 2013 Note Amounts in NOK million Note 2013 2012

TECHNICAL ACCOUNT

19,197 20,589 Premiums due, gross 20,589 19,197

(720) (521) - Reinsurance premiums paid (521) (720)

1,961 1,245 5 Transfer of customer premium reserves from other insurance companies/pension schemes                  5 1,245 1,961

20,439 21,313 4 Premium income for own account 4 21,313 20,439

2 1 Income from investments in subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures 1,560 2,172

7,047 6,735 Interest income and dividends, etc. on financial assets 6,951 7,054

1,999 1,718 Net operating income from property 2 2

616 2,294 Changes in value of investments 2,189 487

2,323 497 Realised profits and losses on investments 543 2,272

11,987 11,245 4,7 Net income from investments in the common portfolio 4,7 11,245 11,987

0 0 Income from investments in subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures 0 0

72 78 Interest income and dividends, etc. on financial assets 78 72

0 0 Net operating income from property 0 0

2,201 4,479 Changes in value of investments 4,479 2,201

29 37 Realised profits and losses on investments 37 29

2,303 4,594 4,7 Net income from investments in investment choice portfolio 4,7 4,594 2,303

26 33 4 Other insurance-related income 4 33 26

(13,829) (13,682) Compensation payments (13,682) (13,829)

(14,415) (14,033) Gross (14,033) (14,415)

586 351 - Reinsurance share of claims paid 351 586

(400) (108) Change in reserves for claims (108) (400)

(400) (108) Gross (108) (400)

0 0 - Changes in reinsurance portion of claims reserves 0 0

(3,236) (2,412) 5
Transfer of customer premium reserves and additional statutory reserves to other insurance 
companies/pension schemes

5 (2,412) (3,236)

(17,464) (16,202) 4 Claims 4 (16,202) (17,464)

(9,022) (8,001) Changes in premium reserve (8,001) (9,022)

(9,022) (8,001) To (from) premium reserve, gross (8,001) (9,022)

0 0 - Changes in reinsurance portion of claims reserves 0 0

100 (121) Change in additional statutory reserves (121) 100

(676) (1,649) Changes in market value adjustment reserve (1,649) (676)

(189) (150) Changes in premium fund, deposit reserve and pensioners’ surplus fund (150) (189)

(22) (4) Changes in technical reserves for property and casualty insurance business (4) (22)

(22) (4) To (from) technical reserves for property and casualty insurance business (4) (22)

104 27 5 Transfer of additional statutory reserves from other insurance companies/pension schemes 5 27 104

(9,705) (9,899) 4
Changes in insurance liabilities through income statement – contractually established 
obligations 4 (9,899) (9,705)

(4,465) (7,271) Changes in premium reserve (7,271) (4,465)

0 0 Changes in premium fund, deposit reserve and pensioners’ surplus fund 0 0

0 0 Changes in other reserves 0 0

0 0 Transfer of additional statutory reserves from other insurance companies/pension schemes 0 0

(4,465) (7,271) 4 Changes in insurance liabilities through income statement – investment choice portfolio 4 (7,271) (4,465)

(349) (232) Profit on investment returns (232) (349)

54 (2) Risk result assigned insurance contracts (2) 54

(323) (353) Other assignment of profit (353) (323)

(618) (588) 4 Funds assigned insurance contracts – contractually established obligations 4 (588) (618)

(1,671) (1,594) 4,8,10,25 Insurance-related operating costs 4,8,10,25 (1,594) (1,671)

(154) (181) 4 Other insurance-related costs 4 (181) (154)

678 1,451 4 Result from technical account 4 1,451 678

INCOME STATEMENT 2013
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DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

2012 2013 Note Amounts in NOK million Note 2013 2012

NON-TECHNICAL ACCOUNT

1 25 Income from investments in subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures 40 67

733 609 Interest income and dividends, etc. on financial assets 609 733

0 3 Net operating income from property 0 0

(108) 112 Changes in value of investments 112 (108)

73 21 Realised profits and losses on investments 21 73

699 771 7 Net income from investments in company portfolio 7 782 765

127 73 Other income 28 30

(192) (162) Management costs and other costs associated with company portfolio (127) (152)

634 682 Result from non-technical account 684 642

1,311 2,132 Profit before taxes 2,134 1,320

347 (242) 11 Tax costs 11 (244) 363

1,658 1,890 Result before other profit components 1,890 1,683

500 (8) Actuarial gains and losses (8) 465

(141) 2 Tax on actuarial gains and losses 2 (131)

2,017 1,885 TOTAL RESULT 1,885 2,017

INCOME STATEMENT 2013
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DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

01/01/12 31/12/12 31/12/13 Note Amounts in NOK million Note 31/12/13 31/12/12 01/01/12

ASSETS IN COMPANY PORTFOLIO		

 240  211  175  25 Intangible assets  25 175  211  240 

Buildings and other real estate		

 1,014  15 Investment properties  15

Subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures		

 3  3  0  16 Shares and equity investments in subsidiaries, associated companies 
and joint ventures

 16 867  78  73 

 0  0   Receivables on and securities issued by subsidiaries, associated companies 
and joint ventures		

278  0 

Financial assets measured at fair value		

 892  646  802  18 Shares and equity (including shares and equity measured at  cost)  18 802  646  892 

16,845 16,293 16,808  19 Bonds and other fixed-income securities  19 16,808 16,293 16,845

12 3 215  20 Loans and receivables  20 215 3 12

30 0 28  21 Financial derivatives  21 28 0 30

(208) 36 17  22 Other financial assets  22 17 36 (208)

17,574 16,982 18,884 Investments in company portfolio 19,014 17,057 17,644

1,405 1,524 690 Receivables 626 1,459 1,347

652 977 728  10,11,25 Other assets  10,11,25 549 842 536

29 20 15 Pre-paid expenses and earned, non-received income 15 20 29

19,902 19,714 20,492 Total assets in company portfolio 20,379 19,588 19,796

ASSETS IN CUSTOMER PORTFOLIOS

Buildings and other real estate

37,632 37,968 32,377  15 Investment properties  15 19 49 55

Subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures		

 14  14  17  16 Shares and equity investments in subsidiaries, associated companies 
and joint ventures

 16 34,586 40,425 39,202

0 0 4 Receivables on and securities issued by subsidiaries, associated compa-
nies and joint ventures		

3,162 1 0

Financial assets measured at amortised cost		

73,954 88,948 92,421  17 Investments held-to-maturity  17 92,421 88,948 73,954

Financial assets measured at fair value		

15,791 15,352 13,336  18 Shares and equity (including shares and equity measured at  cost)  18 13,336 15,352 15,791

79,888 70,476 71,777  19 Bonds and other fixed-income securities  19 69,194 70,213 78,558

5,094 5,977 6,355  20 Loans and receivables  20 6,355 5,977 5,094

1,440 1,279 841  21 Financial derivatives  21 818 1,251 1,440

1,218 2,554 15,774  22 Other financial assets  22 14,869 (31) 399

215,030 222,568 232,902 Investments in common portfolio 234,761 222,185 214,493

Financial assets measured at fair value

12,443 14,532 18,510 Shares and equity (including shares and equity measured at  cost) 18,510 14,532 12,443

9,132 12,007 15,486 Bonds and other fixed-income securities 15,486 12,007 9,132

2,201 1,730 1,516 Loans and receivables 1,516 1,730 2,201

0 0 0 Other financial assets 0 0

23,776 28,269 35,512  23 Investments in investment choice portfolio  23 35,512 28,269 23,776

238,806 250,837 268,414 Total assets in customer portfolios 270,273 250,454 238,269

258,708 270,551 288,906 Total assets 290,652 270,043 258,065

BALANCE SHEET 2013
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DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

01/01/12 31/12/12 31/12/13 Note Amounts in NOK million Note 31/12/13 31/12/12 01/01/12

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital subscribed

1,621 1,621 1,621 Share capital/primary capital certificates/guarantee fund 1,621 1,621 1,621

3,875 3,875 3,875 Share premium 3,875 3,875 3,875

5,496 5,496 5,496 Total paid in equity 5,496 5,496 5,496

21 0 19 Fund for unrealised profits 19 0 21

821 900 1,013 Risk equalisation fund 1,013 900 821

7,609 9,568 11,321 Other retained earnings 11,321 9,568 7,609

8,451 10,468 12,353 Total retained earnings 12,353 10,468 8,451

2,503 1,300 1,335 28,35 Subordinated loan capital, etc.  28,35 1,335 1,300 2,503

Insurance obligations – Contractually established 
obligations		

198,300 207,705 216,271 Premium reserve 216,271 207,705 198,300

5,171 4,874 4,916 Additional statutory reserves 4,916 4,874 5,171

409 1,085 2,735 Market value adjustment reserve 2,735 1,085 409

2,152 2,530 2,638 Claims reserves 2,638 2,530 2,152

5,972 4,728 4,470 Premium fund, deposit reserve and pensioners’ surplus fund 4,470 4,728 5,972

266 263 264
Other technical reserves for property and casualty insurance 
business 264 263 266

212,271 221,185 231,294 26,27,30,35
Insurance liabilities in life insurance – contractually estab-
lished obligations 26,27,30,35 231,294 221,185 212,271

Insurance obligations – investment choice portfolio	
23,251 27,720 34,979 Premium reserve 34,979 27,720 23,251

15 14 16 Supplementary provisions 16 14 15

0 0 0 Claims reserve 0 0 0

510 535 518 Premium fund, deposit reserve and pensioners’ surplus fund 518 535 510

23,776 28,269 35,512 26,27,30,35
Insurance liabilities in life insurance – investment choice 
portfolio 26,27,30,35 35,512 28,269 23,776

1,238 384 229  3,10,11,35 Reserves for liabilities  3,10,11,35 187 317 1,193

4,518 3,152 2,305  3,21,35 Liabilities  3,21,35 1,717 2,711 3,919

0 0 0  3,35 Liabilities to subsidiaries and associated companies  3,35 2,375 0 0

 456  298  383  3,35 Accrued expenses and received, non-earned income  3,35 383 298 456

258,708 270,551 288,906 Total equity and liabilities		  290,652 270,043 258,065

Bergen, 04 March 2014

Kari Olrud Moen	 Bjørn Erik Næss				  
Chairman of the Board	 Vice-chairman

Britt Sæle	 Oddmunn Olsen	 Aud Lysenstøen	

Lars Rosén	 Leif Teksum	 Arthur Sletteberg

Jørn O. Kvilhaug	 Anders Skjævestad
	 Managing Director        

BALANCE SHEET 2013
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PAID-IN CAPITAL RETAINED EARNINGS

Amounts in NOK million
Share 

capital
Share  

premium

Actuarial 
gains and 

losses

Fund for  
unrealised  

profits

Risk  
equalisation  

fund

Other  
retained  
earnings

Total  
equity

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2012  1,621  3,875  21 821 8,150 14,488
The implementation effects of the new IAS 19 – employee 
benefits		

 (541 ) (541)

Balance sheet as at 01 January 2012 (adjusted)  1,621  3,875  (541 )  21 821 8,150 13,947
Period result		   24  (21) 78 1,577 1,658

Comprehensive profit/loss for the year  359 359

Total period result  383  (21) 78 1,577 2,017

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2013  1,621  3,875  (158 )  0 899 9,727 15,964
Period result  19 113 1,758 1,890

Comprehensive profit/loss for the year  (6) (6)

Total period result  (6 ) 19 113 1,758 1,884

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2013  1,621  3,875  (164)  19 1,013 11,485 17,849
									       
Share capital subscribed consists of share capital and share premium, a total of NOK  5,496 million.
Retained earnings consist of the fund for unrealised profits, risk equalisation fund, acturial gains and losses and other retained earnings, NOK 12,517 million total.
The number of shares is 64,827,288 with a par value of NOK 25 per share. The company is 100 per cent owned by DNB ASA. All shares carry equal voting rights.

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT
DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

31/12/12 31/12/13 Amounts in NOK million 31/12/13 31/12/12

Cash flow from operational activities
16,925 19,380 Net receipts from premiums/premium fund 19,380 16,925

(987) (1 338) Net receipts/payments from transfers (1,338) (987)

10,682 9,707 Net receipts from investments 8,367 8,710

176 205 Net payments from life insurance with investment choice 205 176

(13,466) (13,337) Compensation payments (13,337) (13,466)

(1,712) (2,233) Payment for operations (2,233) (1,712)

(221) 15 Taxes paid 15 (221)

11,397 12,399 A= Net cash flow from operational activities 11,058 9,425

Cash flow from investments made
3,419 5,511 Net investment in shares and other equity investments 7,839 2,391

(7,259) (7,347) Net investment in bonds (7,347) (7,259)

1,273 (628) Net investment in loans (628) 1,273

(2,368) (2,902) Net investment in investment contracts (2,902) (2,368)

(414) 5,811 Net investment in properties 28 1

(148) (474) Net investment in other financial assets 6,025 (153)

20 13 Net investment in tangible fixed assets 13 20

(77) (55) Net investment in intangible assets (55) (77)

(5,554) (72) B=Net cash flow from investments made 2,973 (6,172)

Cash flow from financing activities
(1,175) 0 Repayment of subordinated loans 0 (1,175)

(949) 0 Paid dividends/group contributions 0 0

263 215 Changes from other financing activities 215 263

0 0 Increase in capital 0 0

(1,861) 215 C=Cash flow from financing activities 215 (912)
3,982 12,542 Net liquidity change (A+B+C) 14,245 2,342

3,729 7,712 Liquidity holding as at  01 January 5,333 2,992

7,711 20,253 Liquidity holding as at 31/12/2013 19,579 5,333

INVESTMENT YIELD
 

Investment yield interest I in  per cent 2013 2012

Common portfolio – Low risk  4.1  5.1 

Common portfolio – Moderate  4.4  5.6 

Guaranteed products PM  5.7 

Public  4.6  5.3 

Paid-up policies – Low risk  4.0  5.4 

Paid-up policies – Moderate  4.3  5.5 

Paid-up policies – High risk  4.6  5.7 

Individual products – Old profit model  4.6  5.1 

Common portfolio  4.4  5.4 

Investment yield total portfolio in per cent 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Investment yield interest I  4.4  5.4  3.2 6.2 4.7

Investment yield interest II  5.1  5.7  2.1 6.8 5.4
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NOTES

NOTE 1 – ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

1. COMPANY INFORMATION
DNB Livsforsikring ASA is a wholly-owned subsidiary of DNB ASA. 
The company's main office is in Bergen, and its visiting address is 
Solheimsgaten 7c.

2. BASIS FOR PREPARATION OF ACCOUNTS
The accounts for DNB Liv are submitted in accordance with 
the Regulations for Annual Accounts etc. related to Insurance 
Companies, the Norwegian Accounting Act of 1998, and Generally 
Accepted Accounting Principles in Norway (Annual Accounts 
Regulations).

The accounts consist of the corporate accounts for the DNB Liv 
Group and company accounts for DNB Livsforsikring ASA. The 
accounts are based on the historical cost principle with the excep-
tion of: Financial assets and commitments (including financial 
derivatives) measured at fair value through the profit and loss 
account and investment properties. The corporate accounts 
are presented in NOK. Unless otherwise stated, the values are 
rounded to the nearest million.

3. CONSOLIDATING
In the consolidated accounts for DNB Liv real estate subsidiaries 
owned are included in the common portfolio, as well as 
subsidiaries that are included in the company portfolio. The 
accounting principles are consistently used in the consolidation of 
ownership interests in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associated 
companies and are based upon the same reporting periods as for 
the parent company.

Investments in subsidiaries owned in the company portfolio are 
consolidated.  Investments in joint ventures are consolidated 
proportionately. Investments in associated companies are consoli-
dated in accordance with the equity method. No subsidiaries have 
significant minority interests, neither individually nor in total. For 
subsidiaries, joint ventures and associated companies held in the 
common portfolio, results before taxes are reported collectively 
under financial income, whereas the tax costs are reported as part 
of the corporate tax costs.

In the preparation of the consolidated accounts, Group-internal 
transactions, balances and unrealised profits and losses on trans-
actions between units in the Group are eliminated. For subsidiaries 
that are owned in the company portfolio, but which in full or in 
part sell services that are expenses in the technical accounts, the 
profit/loss for the year before taxes appears on one line under 
other income outside technical accounts. This primarily concerns 
DNB Næringseiendom AS.

Subsidiaries are defined as companies that DNB Liv controls 
through direct or indirect ownership interests. Normally, it is 

presumed that DNB Livsforsikring has control when the owner-
ship interests in another company are greater than 50 per 
cent, however, DNB Liv assesses whether the Group has actual 
control. For companies where the ownership proportion is under 
50 per cent, DNB Liv makes an assessment of whether other 
circumstances exist that deem that they in fact do have control. 
Subsidiaries are consolidated from the time control is transferred 
to the Group. Subsidiaries are consolidated until the date when 
control is transferred.

Joint ventures represent investments in companies where DNB Liv 
controls a company along with others. This type of collaboration 
is based upon an agreement that governs the central working 
relationship.

Associated companies are companies where the Group exercises 
significant influence, but not control and normally encompasses 
companies with ownership proportions between 20 per cent and 
50 per cent.

4. SUBSIDIARIES
In DNB Liv's accounts subsidiaries, joint ventures and associated 
companies are recognised in accordance with the equity method. 
The accounting principles of subsidiaries are consistently used 
in accordance with the principles under which the unconsoli-
dated accounts of insurance companies are prepared. Income 
from investments in subsidiaries in the company portfolio is 
included after taxes. Income from investments in subsidiaries in 
the customer portfolios is included before taxes. This is because 
the customer must be credited with the returns before taxes. 
Transactions with consolidated accounts are done in accordance 
with customary business conditions and principles, such that 
income, costs, losses and profits are distributed between the 
companies in the Group in the most correct manner possible.

5. CONVERSION OF TRANSACTIONS IN FOREIGN 
CURRENCIES
The Group’s presentation currency and functional currency is the 
Norwegian krone (NOK).

Income and expenses in foreign currencies are converted to 
Norwegian kroner by using the exchange rate at the point in time 
of the transaction. The exception is for income and expenses asso-
ciated with the company’s properties abroad, which are converted 
to Norwegian kroner based upon the average exchange rate for 
each quarter.

Financial assets, investment properties and subordinated loans in 
foreign currencies are converted to Norwegian kroner in accord-
ance with the exchange rate as at the date of the balance sheet. 
Changes in valuations due to changes in exchange rates between 
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the date of the transaction and the date of the balance sheet are 
realised on the income statement.

Hold-to-maturity bonds are recognised on the balance sheet at 
amortised cost in the local currency, being converted to Norwegian 
kroner using the exchange rate on the date of the balance sheet.

6. ENTRY OF INCOME AND EXPENSES
Premium income and claims paid
Insurance premiums and claims are recognised in the income 
statement in the amounts that were due during the year.

Net premium income encompasses the premiums due during the 
year, transferred premium reserves and reinsurance premiums 
paid. Earned premiums accrued to the premium reserve.

Transfer of premium reserves from account transfers
The accounting transactions for the transfer of insurance contracts 
take place at the point in time the insurance risk is transferred. 
With a transfer of risk as at 31 December, the accounting for such is 
performed in the following year. The amounts transferred include 
the contract’s share of additional statutory reserves, the market 
value adjustment reserve and the profit/loss for the year.

Transfers of premium reserves are accounted for as premium 
income for received reserves, and for disbursed reserves as claims 
for own account. Received additional statutory reserves are recog-
nised under the item change in insurance reserves – contractually 
established obligations.

Recognised changes in insurance liabilities through income 
statement
Guaranteed returns provided to insurance customers who have 
products with guaranteed interest are included under the item 
recognised changes in insurance obligations – contractually 
established obligations. Other returns for these customers are 
recognised under the item funds assigned insurance contracts 
– contractually established obligations. Other returns for these 
customers are recognised under the item funds assigned insurance 
contracts – contractually established obligations.

Changes in the market value adjustment reserve in the common 
portfolio are included under recognised changes in insurance 
obligations for contractually established obligations.

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method 
and dividends from investments are recognised at the time the 
dividend is approved at the General Meeting.

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
Recognition and derecognition
Financial instruments and obligations are recognised at the time 
DNB Livsforsikring becomes party to the instruments' contractual 
conditions.

Financial assets are derecognised when the risks and rewards 
of ownership of assets is transferred. Financial obligations are 
derecognised at the time when the rights to the contractual 
conditions are fulfilled, cancelled or expired.

Classification of financial instruments
When financial assets are initially recognised, they are classi-
fied in one of the following categories according to the type of 
instrument and the purpose of the investment:

▪▪ �Financial assets at fair value with changes in value realised on 
the income statement

▪▪ �Derivatives recognised on the balance sheet at fair value with 
changes in value realised on the income statement. 

▪▪ �Hold-to-maturity investments, recognised on the balance 
sheet at amortised cost

▪▪ �Other financial obligations, recognised on the balance sheet 
at amortised cost

Value measurement of financial instruments
Derivatives and other financial assets designated as at fair value 
through the profit and loss account are recognised at fair value 
excluding transaction costs. Fair value will normally be the transac-
tion price, unless another value can be given based on observed 
market transactions. Hold-to-maturity investments are recorded at 
amortised cost and included at the transaction price with additions 
for direct transaction costs. See the section below regarding the 
determination of fair value and subsequent measurement of value.

Subsequent value measurement at fair value
Fair value is the price which would have been obtained when 
selling an asset or paying for the transfer of a commitment in an 
orderly transaction between market participants at the time of 
measurement. Financial assets and commitments are valued at 
the price which is within the buying price-selling price margin and 
which is most representative of fair value under the circumstances.

Instruments traded in an active market
For instruments traded in an active market, the quoted price from 
an exchange, broker or price setting agency is used. A market is 
active if it is possible to procure externally observable prices, rates 
or interest and such prices represent actual and frequent market 
transactions.

Investments in listed shares, commercial paper and bonds with 
a sufficient degree of liquidity are considered traded in active 
markets.

Instruments not traded in an active market
Financial instruments not traded in an active market are valued 
according to different valuation techniques and are divided into 
two categories:

Valuation based on observable market data:	
▪▪ �Recently observed orderly transactions in the relevant 

instrument between market participants
▪▪ �Instruments traded in an active market which are substan-

tially similar to the instrument that is valued
▪▪ �Other valuation techniques where key parameters are based 

on observable market data

Valuation based on other factors than observable market data:
▪▪ Estimated cash flows
▪▪ Valuation of assets and liabilities in companies
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▪▪ �Models where at least one parameter of central significance 
to the valuation is not based on observable market data

▪▪ Possible industry standards

When using valuation techniques, values are adjusted for credit 
and liquidity risk. Valuations are based on pricing of risk for similar 
instruments.

The majority of the company’s financial derivatives such as 
forward exchange contract transactions, interest rate swaps, and 
contracts that secure a future interest rate are priced based on 
observable market information.

Shares and fund units that are valued based on other than 
observable market data; include private equity funds, property 
funds, hedge funds, and unlisted shares.

Subsequent measurement at amortised cost
Financial instruments not recorded at fair value are recorded at 
amortised cost. Amortised cost is determined as the present value 
of contractual cash flows within the expected life of the instru-
ment discounted at the effective interest rate.

Depreciation of financial assets
On each balance sheet date, the company evaluates whether 
there are objective indications that a financial asset or group of 
financial assets has been subjected to a decline in value. Objective 
indications for declines in value encompass significant financial 
problems among debtors, breaches of payment or other significant 
contractual violations, instances where it is deemed probable that 
a debtor will initiate debt settlement proceedings or other tangible 
conditions that have arisen. Write-downs of other financial assets 
are recognised on the income statement where they belong 
according to their nature.

Presentation in the balance sheet and income statement  
Bonds and other fixed-income securities
This category includes commercial paper, bonds and fixed income 
funds that the company has classified as fair value with changes in 
valuation on the income statement on initial recognition.

Shares and units
This category includes shares and unit trusts to be accounted for 
at fair value on the income statement.

Financial derivatives
Financial derivatives are presented as assets if the value is positive 
and as liabilities if there is a negative value. Netting is undertaken 
if the company has a legally binding netting agreement with its 
counterparty and intends to make a net redemption or sell the 
asset and meet the obligation at the same time.

Loans and receivables
This category includes loans that the company has classified as fair 
value with changes in valuation on the income statement on initial 
recognition.

Investments held-to-maturity
This category includes financial assets with a fixed maturity, which 

the company has a positive intention of holding until maturity, and 
which when recognised initially are not identified as fair value with 
changes in value realised on the income statement. Parts of the 
bond portfolio in the common portfolio are classified as hold-to-
maturity and are assessed at amortised cost using the effective 
interest method.

Other financial assets
Other financial assets consist of cash and cash equivalents as well 
as settlement accounts, and valued at fair value.

Other financial obligations, recognised on the balance sheet at 
amortised cost
Other financial obligations mainly consist of subordinated 
loan capital valued at amortised cost in the balance sheet. 
Subordinated loan capital in foreign currencies is converted to 
Norwegian kroner according to the exchange rate on the date of 
the balance sheet. Both realised and unrealised currency gains/
losses for subordinated loan capital are realised as financial 
income/costs. Interest expenses for the subordinated loans are 
recognised as other costs in the non-technical accounts.

Assets in life insurance with investment choice
Assets in life insurance with investment choice mainly consist of 
fund investments where underlying securities are liquid shares and 
bonds. The aggregated funds are recorded at fair value. Unrealised 
profits/losses are realised on an on-going basis by the customers.

8. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES
Properties that are owned in order to achieve returns in customer 
portfolios by earning rental income and obtaining valuation 
increases are classified as investment properties. 

Investment properties are valued at cost price at initial recognition 
including acquisition expenses. In the following periods, invest-
ment properties are recognised at fair value. Annual depreciations 
are not carried out on investment properties.

Investment properties are valuated on a monthly basis and 
are based on recognised valuation methods. Both internal and 
external real estate expertise is used in the valuation of proper-
ties. A selection of external valuations is collected for comparison 
with internal valuations. Sensitivity analyses are carried out on 
various estimates for parameter values that are included in a total 
valuation.

Rental income and operating costs are presented as "net operating 
income from property". The year’s realised change in market value 
and realised profits and losses on sales of properties are classi-
fied on the income statement, respectively, as "changes in value 
of investments" and "realised profits and losses on investments". 
Changes in market value in consequence of changes in exchange 
rates for properties located abroad are presented as "changes in 
value of investments".

In the company’s accounts, proportionate shares of the results 
from consolidated property companies are presented as "income 
from investments in subsidiaries, associated companies and joint 
ventures". The equivalent applies for changes in market value 
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recognised on the income statement and realised profits/losses 
from such investments. Interest income associated with internal 
loans to property subsidiaries are presented as "interest income 
and dividends, etc. from financial assets".

9. INTANGIBLE ASSETS
IT systems and software
Purchased software is capitalised at acquisition cost, in addi-
tion to expenses associated with making the software ready for 
use. Directly identifiable expenses for self-developed software 
controlled by DNB Liv and where it is likely that financial advan-
tages cover the development costs at the time of capitalisation are 
capitalised as intangible assets. This presumes that the systems 
are controlled by the company and that the probable economic 
benefits exceed the development costs.

Direct expenses include employees directly involved with the 
software development, material costs and a portion of directly 
attributable overhead. Expenses associated with maintenance of 
software and IT systems are expensed on an on-going basis on the 
income statement.

Capitalised IT systems and software are depreciated linearly over 
their presumed economic lifespan.

10. FIXED ASSETS
Fixed assets are valued at their acquisition cost with accumulated 
linear depreciation deducted based on their presumed economic 
lifespan. Fixed assets for own use are classified as other assets 
in the balance sheet. Subsequent costs are capitalized on the 
relevant assets when it is probable that future economic benefits 
are related to the cost allocated to the Group and these can be 
measured reliably. Repairs and maintenance are expensed in the 
annual accounts on an on-going basis.

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed annually 
and adjusted if necessary.

11. DEPRECIATION OF TANGIBLE AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS 
At each reporting date, management assesses whether there are 
indicators of an impairment in assets. If such indications exist, a 
recoverable amount is computed. The recoverable amount is the 
higher of fair value less sales costs and utility value. The capitalised 
value of the asset is written down immediately if the value on the 
balance sheet is higher than the estimated recoverable amount.

12.  INSURANCE PRINCIPLES
Classification of contracts
IFRS 4 concerns the accounting treatment of insurance contracts. 
IFRS 4 defines contracts where the insurance risk comprises 
a significant part of the product’s total risk as being insurance 
contracts. Products offered by DNB Liv include group pension 
insurance, group association insurance, individual endowment 
insurance, individual annuity and pension insurance, products 
with an investment choice, group life insurance, and occupational 
injury. The insurance reserves in the accounts are in accordance 
with Norwegian legislation in the area, as well as with IFRS 4.

Technical insurance reserves
Technical insurance reserves at DNB Liv include the premium 
reserve, additional statutory reserves, market value adjustment 
reserve, the claims reserve, the risk equalisation fund and other 
technical reserves. In addition, the premium fund, deposit fund and 
the pensioners’ surplus fund are included in insurance provisions. 
Except for the risk equalisation fund, which is classified as equity, 
all insurance reserves are classified as customer commitments.

The premium reserve is a reserve to secure future insurance liabili-
ties to policyholders and insured persons. The premium reserve 
represents the technical cash value, i.e. the net present value, of 
the company’s total insurance liabilities including costs, less the 
cash value of future agreed premiums.

Additional statutory reserves are a conditional allocation to 
policyholders where changes during the year are recognised in the 
income statement. The insurance Act gives provisions regarding 
the application and size of the additional reserves. The maximum 
allocations per contract cannot exceed 12 per cent of the premium 
reserve for the contract. Actual allocations for the individual 
years are determined in connection with year-end adjustments. 
Additional allocations can be used to cover interest deficit when 
the annual yield is lower than the guaranteed interest.

The market value adjustment reserve corresponds to the total 
unrealised gains on current financial assets included in the 
common portfolio. If the portfolio of current financial assets 
shows a net unrealised loss, the market value adjustment reserve 
is set to zero.

Unrealised profits and losses associated with changes in exchange 
rates on derivatives used to hedge exchange rates for properties, 
loans and hold-to-maturity bonds in foreign currencies are not 
included in the market value adjustment reserve.

The claims reserve shall cover the company’s anticipated compen-
sation payments for insurance claims that have not been settled 
or advanced against the company at the end of the accounting 
year. The claims reserve represents only the funds that would have 
been disbursed during the accounting year if the processing of the 
insurance claims had been completed. From 01 January 2011 the 
claims reserve also includes indirect claims handling costs. From 
01 January 2012 incurred claims handling costs are included in the 
risk result.

The risk equalisation fund can be used to cover negative risk 
results and strengthen the premium reserve in the event of 
changes in demographic assumptions in the calculation base. 
Each year, up to 50 per cent of the company’s total risk result can 
be allocated to the risk equalisation fund. The annual allocation is 
reviewed in connection with year-end adjustments.

The premium fund contains premiums prepaid by policyholders 
within individual and group pension insurance. A share of annual 
profits is allocated to the pensioners’ surplus fund and used to 
strengthen the premium reserve for pensioners in connection with 
adjustments in pension payments.
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Classification of insurance obligations – investment choice 
portfolio
The insurance reserves for coverage of obligations associated with 
the value of investment choice portfolios must at all times corre-
spond to the value of the investment portfolio that is assigned to the 
contract. The allocated portion of a positive risk result is included.

Supplemental reserves for investment choice portfolios are 
reserves for coverage of guaranteed returns for these contracts 
that have such. The reserves must correspond to the anticipated 
disbursements from the company to the customer when retire-
ment age is reached.

Assessment of liabilities to policyholders
Liabilities should be in reasonable proportion to the associated 
risk. This is ensured through continual follow-ups and monitoring 
of existing contracts. Furthermore, all premium rates prepared 
by the company must be reported to the Financial Supervisory 
Authority of Norway, which has overall responsibility for control-
ling that adequate premiums are applied. On-going evaluations 
are made of the computational basis that is used.

For group pension insurance the company is strengthening the 
premium reserve in order to meet the increased life expectancy. 
The entire interest and half the risk result for group pensions in 
the period 2011–2013 are retained, and further provisions are 
necessary. The company is entering a formal escalation period 
from 01 January 2014, based on a plan approved by the Financial 
Supervisory Authority of Norway. The total need for reserves will 
be funded primarily by customer profits; however, equity will cover 
at least 20 per cent. For the activities in the public sector, the addi-
tions to reserves will be completed by the end of 2016 or at the 
time when the customer transfers his portfolio.

With respect to existing individual pension insurance contracts, 
the company has added to the reserves in the period 2009–2013 in 
order to meet the increased life expectancy. The need for reserves 
is funded by profit for distribution, which is distributed 65/35 
between customers and company.

The basis for calculating disability risk is more recent, taking account 
of the increase in disability observed in society at large. The base rate 
is used to calculate the present value of future premiums, payments 
and insurance reserves. The maximum base rate at any point in time 
is stipulated by the Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway, based 
on the yield on long-term government bonds. From 01 January 2012 
the highest base rate is 2.5 per cent for new accrual.

Adequacy test
The Group carries out, in accordance with IFRS 4, a quarterly 
adequacy test to assess whether its premium reserves are 
adequate to cover its liabilities to policyholders. The test is 
described in more detail in Note 30, insurance risk. 

13. INCOME TAX
The year’s realised tax costs consist of payable taxes and 
the change for the year in deferred taxes. Deferred taxes are 
computed in the basis of differences between reported tax-related 
and accounting-related results that will be settled in the future. 

The assessment is based upon the tax positions at the date of the 
balance sheet.

In accordance with IAS 12, deferred taxes are not associated with 
properties in real estate companies since DNB Liv is expected to 
be able to control the reserves for these temporary differences 
through the sale of equities and shares, and not through the sale 
of properties. In accordance with the annual accounts regulations 
for insurance companies, deferred taxes associated with insurance 
reserves that are classified as equity in accordance with IFRS are 
not capitalised.

Temporary differences that increase and decrease taxes and that 
are expected to be reversed during the same period are offset and 
netted. Net deferred tax benefits are recognised on the balance 
sheet to the degree that it is probable that there will be taxable 
income that the temporary difference can be applied against.

Deferred tax is not allocated to the risk equalisation fund.

14.  PENSIONS
Defined benefit scheme
In a defined benefit scheme, the employer is committed to provid-
ing future specified pension benefits.

The basis for calculating pension expenses is a linear distribution 
of pension entitlements measured against estimated accumulated 
commitments at the time of retirement. Expenses are calculated 
on the basis of pension entitlements earned during the year with 
the deduction of the return on funds assigned to pensions.

Pension commitments which are administered through life insur-
ance companies are matched against funds within the scheme. 
When total pension funds exceed estimated pension commit-
ments on the balance sheet date, the net value is classified as an 
asset in the balance sheet if it has been rendered probable that the 
overfunding can be utilised to cover future commitments. When 
pension commitments exceed pension funds, the net commit-
ments are classified under liabilities in the balance sheet. Each 
scheme is considered separately.

Pension commitments represent the present value of estimated 
future pension payments that in the accounts are classified as 
accumulated on the balance sheet date. The calculation of pension 
commitments is based on actuarial and economic assumptions 
about life expectancy, rise in salaries and early retirement. The 
discount rate used is determined by reference to interest on bonds 
with preferential rights (OMF) at the balance sheet date, plus 
an addition that takes into account the relevant duration of the 
pension liabilities.

The financial effects of changes in pension schemes are charged to 
expense.

Pension schemes shall be charged to expense at the earliest of the 
following times:

▪▪ When the change or reduction takes place
▪▪ �When the business recognises any associated restructuring 

costs or severance pay.
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Pension costs shall be divided, which means that:
▪▪ �The cost of pension contribution for the current and previous 

periods, profit and loss at settlement and net interest 
revenues/-costs shall be recognised as wages or other 
personnel costs.

▪▪ �New measurement which includes actuarial gains and losses 
shall be recognised in the total result in the period where 
such gains or losses occur.

The company’s pension schemes are administrated through its 
own company. No eliminations are made with respect to the 
company’s pension commitments and pension funds or for pension 
expenses and premium income in the income statement.

Defined contribution scheme
In a defined contribution scheme, DNB Liv does not promise a 
future pension of a given size, but pays an annual contribution 
to the employees' group pension savings. The future pension will 
depend on the size of the contribution and the annual return on 
the pension savings. DNB Liv has no further obligation associated 
with work provided or after the annual contribution is paid. There 
are no allocations for accrued pension liabilities in such schemes. 
Defined contribution schemes are expensed directly.

Changes in IAS 19 – Benefits to employees
The changes in IAS 19 concern accounting and reporting of the 
Group's defined benefit pension plan. One of the main changes 
is that the use of the corridor solution is no longer permitted. 
Actuarial gains and losses must now be recognised in the total 
result in the period where they occur.

In line with the new regulations, pension costs are divided, which 
involves that the cost of pension contribution for the current and 
previous periods, profit and loss at settlement and net interest 
revenues/-costs shall be recognised.

To calculate the pension cost, the standard indicates that the 
discount rate is to be used on net pension commitments instead of 
using expected returns on pension funds.

There are also changes to the disclosure requirement for defined 
benefit pension plans. See note 10 for more information.

At the end of 2012 the Group had non-realised estimate deviations 
of NOK 158 million after taxes. The amount was recorded as a 
reduction in the Group's equity on 01 January 2013. The presenta-
tion in Note 10 shows comparable figures for 2012 applicable from 
01 January 2012.

15. EQUITY
Proposed dividends are included as a part of the equity until 
approved by the Annual General Meeting.

Risk equalisation fund
The purpose of the risk equalisation fund is to absorb fluctuations 
in the risk result over time, by this result, within more precisely 
defined limits, being able to be balanced against the risk equalisa-
tion fund. The reserve is not deemed to be associated with the 
insurance company’s insurance risk for existing or future custom-
ers and must be classified as accrued earnings in the company’s 
balance sheet.

Fund for unrealised profits
The fund for unrealised profits corresponds to the sum of unreal-
ised profits on financial assets that are included in the company 
portfolio and are a parallel to the market value adjustment reserve 
in the common portfolio.

16. CASH FLOW STATEMENTS
The cash flow statements show net cash flows grouped according 
to source and use. Cash is defined as cash, deposits with central 
banks and deposits with credit institutions.

17. NEW RULES FOR INSURANCE COMPANIES
On 30 July 2010 IASB issued the exposure draft to the new IFRS 
4, Insurance contracts, which represented the first compre-
hensive proposal from IASB for accounting treatment of insur-
ance contracts. The implementation date for IFRS 4, Insurance 
contracts, was originally set to 01 January, 2013, but has been 
postponed indefinitely.
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THE IMPLEMENTATION EFFECTS OF THE NEW IAS 19 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

DNB LIVSFORSIKRING
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT Change in 2012 The year 2012

Amounts in NOK million
1st 

Quarter
2nd 

Quarter
3rd 

Quarter
4th 

Quarter Reported Effect IAS 19 Adjusted

Insurance-related operating costs, reduction in 
pension costs 1) 3)  8  8  8  8 1,703  57 1,646

Tax costs, increase  2  2  2  2  371  8  363

Period result, increase  6  6  6  6 1,634  49 1,683

TOTAL RESULT Change in 2012 The year 2012

Amounts in NOK million
1st 

Quarter
2nd 

Quarter
3rd 

Quarter
4th 

Quarter Reported Effect IAS 19 Adjusted

Other result elements for the period (6) (6) (6)  352  0  334  334

BALANCE SHEET 31 December 2012 31 December 2011 01 January 2012

Amounts in NOK million Reported Effect IAS 19 Adjusted Reported Effect IAS 19 Adjusted

Pension commitment 2)  177  54  316  174  137  803

Pension asset  80  165  123  615

Deferred tax  0  398 (211)  187

Deferred tax asset  281 (62)  343  0  0  0

EQUITY 31 December 2012 31 December 2011 01 January 2012

Amounts in NOK million Reported Effect IAS 19 Adjusted Reported Effect IAS 19 Adjusted

Total equity 4) 16,122 (157) 15,965 14,488 (541) 13,947

DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT Change in 2012 The year 2012

Amounts in NOK million
1st 

Quarter
2nd 

Quarter
3rd 

Quarter
4th 

Quarter Reported Effect IAS 19 Adjusted

Insurance-related operating costs, reduction in 
pension costs 1) 3)  8  8  8  8 1,703  32 1,671

Tax costs, increase  2  2  2  2  355  8  347

Period result, increase  6  6  6  6 1,634  24 1,658

TOTAL RESULT Change in 2012 The year 2012

Amounts in NOK million
1st 

Quarter
2nd 

Quarter
3rd 

Quarter
4th 
Quarter Reported Effect IAS 19 Adjusted

Other result elements for the period (6) (6) (6)  377  0  359  359

BALANCE SHEET 31 December 2012 31 December 2011 01 January 2012

Amounts in NOK million Reported Effect IAS 19 Adjusted Reported Effect IAS 19 Adjusted

Pension commitments  229  64  369  224  112  852

Pension asset  80  155  123  639

Deferred tax  0  382 (210)  172

Deferred tax asset  295 (62)  357  0

EQUITY 31 December 2012 31 December 2011 01 January 2012

Amounts in NOK million Reported Effect IAS 19 Adjusted Reported Effect IAS 19 Adjusted

Total equity 4) 16,122 (158) 15,964 14,488 (541) 13,947

1) Also includes the effect of income from investments in subsidiaries.
2) Also includes the effect in subsidiaries.
3) Estimate deviations previously  recognised as pension costs shall according to IAS 19 be presented under the total result.
4) Transition effects as a result of revised IAS 19 changed significantly from the end of 2011 to 2012 mainly due to the changes in the discount rate
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NOTE 2	– SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND DISCRETIONARY ASSESSMENTS

When preparing the consolidated accounts, management makes 
estimates and discretionary judgements and prepares assump-
tions that influence the effect of the accounting principles applied.  
In turn, this will affect the recorded values of assets and liabilities, 
income and expenses.

Estimates and discretionary judgements are subject to continual 
evaluation and are based on historical experience and other 
factors, including expectations of future events that are believed 
to be probable on the balance sheet date. 

INSURANCE RESERVES
For insurance reserves, the significant risks and uncertainties are 
related to events like life expectancy and disability, as well as the 
interest rate. Changes in such assumptions will affect the size of 
the liability which again may affect the owner's result.

The Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway requires strength-
ening of the premium reserve in order to meet the increased life 
expectancy. The total provision requirement is estimated at NOK 
13.3 billion. The entire interest and half the risk result for group 
pensions in the period 2011–2013 are retained, and further provi-
sions are necessary. The company is entering a formal escalation 
period from 01 January 2014, based on a plan approved by the 
Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway. The total need for 
reserves will be funded primarily by customer profits; however, 
equity will cover at least 20 per cent. The owners' charge will be 
charged to the result during the escalation period, which should 
not exceed five years.

Note 30 Insurance risk provides more information on insurance 
risk.

IMPAIRMENT OF BONDS HELD-TO-MATURITY
If objective indications of loss of value can be identified, impair-
ment of bonds is calculated as the difference between recorded 
value on the balance sheet and present value of estimated future 
cash flows discounted with the bond's effective interest rate. 
Objective indications for declines in value encompass significant 
financial problems among debtors, breaches of payment or other 
significant contractual violations, instances where it is deemed 
probable that a debtor will initiate debt settlement proceedings 
or other tangible conditions that have arisen. Assessment of the 
future cash flow is based on empirical material and discretionary 
judgement based on the conditions existing on the date of the 
balance sheet. 

FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL DERIVATIVES AND OTHER 
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an 
active market is determined by using different valuation tech-
niques. The company considers and chooses techniques and 
assumptions that as far as possible are based on market conditions 
on the balance sheet date. When valuing financial instruments for 
which observable market data are not available, the company will 
make assumptions regarding what it expects the market to use as 

a basis for valuing corresponding financial instruments. Valuations 
require extensive use of judgement when calculating liquidity risk, 
credit risk and volatility. Changes in these factors could affect the 
established fair value of the company’s financial instruments. See 
also note 13 Financial instruments at fair value.

VALUATION OF PROPERTIES
The property portfolio is recorded at fair value. The property port-
folio in Norway is valued using the company’s own model based 
on the net present value of anticipated cash flows. In addition, 
internal valuations are compared against independent external 
appraisals. Central parameters in the valuation model is harmo-
nised with external market information.

Changes in assumptions regarding the required rate of return 
and future rental levels subsequent to the contract period could 
result in a significant change in the value of the property portfolio. 
Market rent is assessed individually for each property based on 
broad access of information, including external market statistics, 
external analyses and market assessments, own market view and 
internal information and competence with regard to local market 
conditions and the technical state of the properties. The assump-
tions used in calculating the fair value of the property portfolio can 
be found in note 15 Investment property.



NOTES	 DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ANNUAL REPORT 2013	 25

NOTE 3 – AMALGAMATION OF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS			 

AMALGAMATION OF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

Amounts in NOK million 2013 2012

Reserves for liabilities

Pension commitments, etc.  187  317

Tax liabilities

Liabilities for period tax 0 0

Deferred tax liabilities  0  0

Total reserves for liabilities as at 31 December  187  317

Liabilities

Liabilities in connection with direct insurance  228  635

Liabilities in connection with reinsurance  165  113

Liabilities to credit institutions  12  316

Financial derivatives  740  637

Other obligations  571 1,009

Other liabilities to subsidiaries and associated companies 2,375  0

Total liabilities as at 31 December 4,092 2,711

Accrued expenses and received, non-earned income

Other accrued expenses and received, non-earned income  383  298

Total accrued expenses and received, non-earned income  as at 31 December  383  298

AMALGAMATION OF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP

Amounts in NOK million 2013 2012

Reserves for liabilities

Pension commitments, etc.  223  368

Tax liabilities

Liabilities for period tax  6  16

Deferred tax liabilities 0 0

Total reserves for liabilities as at 31 December  229  384

Liabilities

Liabilities in connection with direct insurance  228  635

Liabilities in connection with reinsurance  165  113

Liabilities to credit institutions  12  316

Financial derivatives  911  665

Other obligations  989 1,423

Total liabilities as at 31 December 2,305 3,152

Accrued expenses and received, non-earned income

Other accrued expenses and received, non-earned income  383  298

Total accrued expenses and received, non-earned income as at 31 December  383  298
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NOTE 4 –  PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT AND ANALYSES DISTRIBUTED BY SEGMENT

Amounts in NOK million

Group 
pension 
private

Group 
pension 

public

Group 
association 

pension

Individual 
endow-

ment 
insurance

Individual 
pension 

insurance
Group life 
insurance

Non-life 
insurance

DNB Livsforsikring

2013 2012

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

1. premium income 11,263 3,732  27 4,599  633  577  481 21,313 20,439

2. Net income from investments in the common portfolio 6,702 1,777  200  830 1,699  37  0 11,245 11,987

3. Net income from investments in investment choice portfolio 3,170  0  0  512  912  0  0 4,594 2,303

4. Other insurance-related income  15  9  0  2  5  1  0  33  26

5. Claims (6,136) (2,389) (256) (2,987) (3,643) (442) (348) (16,202) (17,464)

- of which surrenders (30)  0  0 (2,083) (218)  0  0 (2,331) (2,488)

6. �Changes through income statement – contractually 
established obligations

(6,564) (2,755)  69 (2,003) 1,371 (16) (1) (9,898) (9,705)

7. �Changes through income statement – investment choice 
portfolio

(6,711)  0  0 (308) (252)  0  0 (7,271) (4,465)

8. �Funds assigned contracts – contractually established 
obligations

(54)  4 (17) (241) (278) (2)  0 (588) (618)

9. Insurance-related operating costs (736) (248) (15) (224) (273) (55) (43) (1,594) (1,671)

10. Other insurance-related costs (48) (113) 0 (8) (11) 0 0 (181) (154)

11. Profit/loss for the year from technical accounts as at 
31 December  901  18  9  170  164  99  90 1,451  678

PROFIT AND LOSS ANALYSIS

Financial income 5,410 1,784  178  685 1,486  30  0 9,572 11,300

Guaranteed interest (4,315) (1,159) (155) (369) (1,105) (4)  0 (7,108) (6,998)

Investment result before buffer 1,096  624  22  316  381  25  0 2,464 4,302

To/from additional statutory reserves  0  0 (1) (98) (19)  0  0 (118)  0

Investment result 1,096  624  22  217  362  25  0 2,346 4,302

Risk premium 2,912  762  74  215  508  493  415 5,379 5,102

Risk contribution (2,602) (820) (79) (123) (518) (439) (332) (4,913) (5,421)

Risk result  310 (57) (4)  92 (10)  53  83  467 (319)

Administrative premium  882  173  23  276  349  78  50 1,831 1,726

Operating costs (737) (248) (15) (224) (274) (55) (43) (1,595) (1,671)

Administration result  145 (74)  9  51  75  23  7  236  55

Remuneration for guaranteed interest  415  115  0  50  14  0  0  594  389

Profit element for risk  147  46  0  0  0  0  0  194  191

Provision for long life expectancy (1,157) (641)  0  0  0  0  0 (1,798) (3,323)

Gross segment profit  955  13  26  411  441  102  90 2,038 1,295

Result provided to insurance customers (54)  4 (17) (241) (278) (2) 0 (588) (618)

Result from technical account  901  18  9  170  164  99  90 1 451  678

DISTRIBUTION BY PROFIT MODEL

Group pension private
Amounts in NOK million

Defined  
benefit with-

out invest-
ment choice

Paid-up 
 policies

Without  
right to 

 portion of 
profit

Defined 
contribution 
with invest-
ment choice 2013 2012

1. Premium income for own account 5,740 276 660 4,587 11,263 11,578

2.  Net income from investments in the common portfolio 3,382 3,183 137 0 6,702 7,156

3.  Net income from investments in investment choice portfolio 0 0 0 3,170 3,170 1,717

4. Other insurance-related income  6  9  0  0  15  14

5. Claims for own account (2,775) (2,444) (186) (730) (6,136) (6,261)

– of which surrenders (20) (10)  0 0 (30) (18)

6.  Changes through income statement (5,418) (727) (419)  0 (6,564) (7,606)

7.  Changes through income statement – investment choice portfolio  0  0  0 (6,711) (6,711) (5,148)

8.  Funds assigned insurance contracts – contractually established obligations (3) (3) (48)  0 (54) (47)

9.  Insurance-related operating costs (288) (130) (66) (253) (736) (816)

10.  Other insurance-related costs (50)  5 (3) (1) (48) (58)

11. Result from technical account  595  171  74  61  901  529
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Group pension private
Amounts in NOK million

Defined  
benefit with-

out invest-
ment choice

Paid-up  
policies

Without 
 right to 

 portion of 
profit

Defined 
contribution 
with invest-
ment choice 2013 2012

PROFIT AND LOSS ANALYSIS

Financial income 2,763 2,532 115 0 5,410 6,756

Guaranteed interest (2,022) (2,251) (41) 0 (4,315) (4,228)

Investment result before buffer 741 281 74 0 1,096 2,528

To/from additional statutory reserves 0 0 0 0  0  0

Investment result 741 281 74 0 1,096 2,528

Risk premium 1,310 1,000 602 0 2,912 2,919

Risk contribution (1,203) (824) (574) (1) (2,602) (2,728)

Risk result 107 176 27 0  310  191

Administrative premium 316 212 39 315  882  771

Operating costs (288) (130) (66) (254) (737) (816)

Administration result 28 82 (27) 62  145 (46)

Remuneration for guaranteed interest 400 0 14 0  415  266

Profit element for risk 113 0 34 0  147  151

Provision for long life expectancy (791) (366) 0 0 (1,157) (2,515)

Gross segment profit 598 173 122 61  955  575

Result provided to insurance customers (3) (3) (48) 0 (54) (47)

Result from technical account 595 171 74 61  901  529

Individual endowment insurance: 
Amounts in NOK million

With excess 
coverage

Without right 
to portion  

of profit
Investment 

choice 2013 2012

1.  Premium income for own account  230 3 839  530 4 599 2,623

2.  Net income from investments in the common portfolio  345  484  0  830  770

3.  Net income from investments in investment choice portfolio  0  0  512  512  202

4. Other insurance-related income  2  0  0  2  1

5. Claims for own account (1,070) (1,236) (682) (2,987) (3,524)

– of which surrenders (569) (1,065) (449) (2,083) (2,152)

6.  Changes through income statement  734 (2,737)  0 (2,003)  404

7.  Changes through income statement – investment choice portfolio  0  0 (308) (308)  255

8.  Funds assigned insurance contracts – contractually established obligations (116) (125)  0 (241) (355)

9.  Insurance-related operating costs (55) (129) (41) (224) (210)

10.  Other insurance-related costs (8) 0  0 (8) (9)

11. Result from technical account  63  96  12  170  157

PROFIT AND LOSS ANALYSIS

Financial income 300 385 0  685  722

Guaranteed interest (210) (159) 0 (369) (358)

Investment result before buffer 90 226 0  316  363

To/from additional statutory reserves 0 (98) 0 (98)  0

Investment result 89 128 0  217  363

Risk premium 104 110 1  215  198

Risk contribution (51) (72) 0 (123) (134)

Risk result 53 38 0  92  63

Administrative premium 91 133 52  276  256

Operating costs (55) (129) (41) (224) (211)

Administration result 36 4 11  51  45

Remuneration for guaranteed interest 0 50 0  50  39

Profit element for risk 0 0 0  0  0

Provision for long life expectancy 0 0 0  0  0

Gross segment profit 179 221 12  411  511

Result provided to insurance customers (116) (125) 0 (241) (355)

Result from technical account 63 96 12  170  157

						    

NOTE 4 – PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT AND ANALYSES DISTRIBUTED BY SEGMENT  (cont.)
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Individual annuity and pension insurance                                                                               
Amounts in NOK million

With excess 
coverage

Without right 
to portion  

of profit
Investment 

choice 2013 2012

1. Premium income for own account  431  222 (20)  633  882

2. Net income from investments in the common portfolio 1,564  135  0 1,699 1,797

3. Net income from investments in investment choice portfolio  0  0  912  912  384

4. Other insurance-related income  5  0  0  5  5

5. Claims for own account (2,927) (174) (543) (3,643) (3,963)

– of which surrenders (115) (51) (52) (218) (317)

6. Changes through income statement 1,457 (86)  0 1,371 1,166

7. Changes through income statement – investment choice portfolio  0  0 (252) (252)  421

8. Funds assigned insurance contracts – contractually established obligations (220) (58)  0 (278) (251)

9. Insurance-related operating costs (182) (19) (72) (273) (313)

10. Other insurance-related costs (10) 0 0 (11) (11)

11. Result from technical account  119  21  24  164  119

PROFIT AND LOSS ANALYSIS			 

Financial income 1,378 108 0 1,486 1,693

Guaranteed interest (1,064) (41) 0 (1,105) (1,152)

Investment result before buffer 314 67 0  381  541

To/from additional statutory reserves (9) (10) 0 (19)  0

Investment result 305 57 0  362  541

Risk premium 460 5 44  508  516

Risk contribution (470) (3) (44) (518) (758)

Risk result (11) 2 (1) (10) (242)

Administrative premium 226 25 97  349  372

Operating costs (182) (19) (73) (274) (313)

Administration result 44 6 24  75  59

Remuneration for guaranteed interest 0 14 0  14  13

Profit element for risk 0 0 0  0  0

Provision for long life expectancy 0 0 0  0  0

Gross segment profit 339 79 24  441  370

Result provided to insurance customers (220) (58) 0 (278) (251)

Result from technical account 119 21 24  164  119

				  

NOTE 5 – TRANSFERS 							     
							     

Amounts in NOK million

Group  
pension 
 private

Group  
pension 

public

Group  
association 

pension

Individual 
endowment 

insurance

Individual 
pension 

insurance 2013 2012

Funds received

Premium reserve 777 134 0 281 53 1,245 1,961

Additional statutory reserves  21  5  0  0  1  27  104

Total funds received (realised) as at 31 December  797  139  0  282  54 1,272 2,065

Premium fund/ deposit fund (on balance sheet)  107  46  0  0  0  153  645

Total contracts funds received 3,390  0  0  293 4,510 8,193 7,498

FUNDS DISBURSED

Premium reserve (1,235) (825) 0 (159) (150) (2,369) (3,167)

Additional statutory reserves (13) (24) 0 0 (3) (41) (66)

Unrealised gains 0 0  0 0 (1) (1) (3)

Total funds disbursed (realised) as at 31 December (1,249) (850) 0 (159) (154) (2,412) (3,236)

Premium fund/deposit fund (on balance sheet) (35) (92)  0  0 (1) (128) (99)

Total contracts funds disbursed 1,979  6  0  345  520 2,850 4,828

NOTE 4 – PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT AND ANALYSES DISTRIBUTED BY SEGMENT  (cont.)
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NOTE 6 – NEW BUSINESS PREMIUMS								      
								      

Amounts in NOK million

Group  
pension 
private

Group  
pension 

public

Group  
association 

pension
Individual 

pension
Individual 

capital
Group  

life

Products 
with invest-
ment choice Total

2013  9  0  0  158 3,263  19  429 3,879

2012  46  0  0  155 1,643  25  513 2,382

Premium reserves received are addressed in note 5 – Transfers.

NOTE 7 – NET INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS					  
					   

DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

Amounts in NOK million
Company 
portfolio

Common  
portfolio 2013 2012

Income from investments in subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures 40 1,560 1,601 2,239
Net operating income from property 0 2  2  2

Interest on loans at fair value 0  50  50  51

Interest real estate companies (3)  174  171  13

Interest bank  9  41  50  11

Interest on commercial paper and bonds at fair value 0 1,838 1,838 2,171

Interest bonds amortised cost  0 4,346 4,346 4,151

Interest derivatives 0  194  193  114

Interest shares and units  182  156  338  892

Dividends  77  186  263  370

Other  345 (34)  311  14

Total interest and dividends  609 6,951 7,560 7,787

Change in value property 0  50  50  0

Change in value shares and units  54 1,897 1,951 (341)

Change in value bonds (5)  242  237 (298)

Change in value bonds amortised cost  0  327  327 (244)

Change in value derivatives  64 (429) (366) 1,381

Change in value loans  0  103  103 (112)

Changes in value other  0 (1) (1) (7)

Total changes in value including changes in exchange rates  112 2,189 2,301  379

Realised property  7  7  4

Realised shares and units  97 1,430 1,527 1,444

Realised bonds (10)  287  277  732

Realised derivatives (4)  925  921  138

Currency gains shares  0 (48) (48)  34

Currency gains bonds 0 (411) (411) (191)

Currency gains bonds amortised cost 0 (127) (127) (35)

Currency gains derivatives (29) (1,428) (1,457)  455

Currency gains loans 0  17  17  6

Currency gains misc. (1) (109) (110) (274)

Other financial income and expenses (33) 0 (33)  32

Total realised profits  21  543  563 2,345

Total net income from investments  782 11,245 12,027 12,751

Net income from investments in investment choice portfolio 0 0 4,594 2,303

Total net income from investments 0 0 16,621 15,055

Net income from derivatives in common and company portfolios, distributed by type:

2013 2012

Equity derivatives  867 (93)

Interest derivatives  134 (33)

Currency derivatives (1,710) 2,213

Total derivatives at fair value (709) 2,088
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DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP

Amounts in NOK million
Company 
portfolio

Common  
portfolio 2013 2012

Income from investments in subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures 25 1  27  3
Net operating income from property 3 1,718 1,721 1,999

Interest on loans at fair value  0  50  50  51

Interest real estate companies (3) (42) (45)  7

Interest bank  9  41  50  11

Interest on commercial paper and bonds at fair value  0 1,838 1,838 2,171

Interest bonds amortised cost  0 4,346 4,346 4,151

Interest derivatives 0  194  193  114

Interest shares and units  182  156  338  892

Dividends  77  186  263  370

Other  345 (34)  311  14

Total interest and dividends  609 6,735 7,344 7,780

Change in value property  0  536  536 (125)

Change in value shares and units  54 1,897 1,951 (341)

Change in value bonds (5)  330  325 (247)

Change in value bonds amortised cost  0  327  327 (244)

Change in value derivatives  64 (898) (835) 1,584

Change in value loans  0  103  103 (112)

Changes in value other  0 (1) (1) (7)

Total changes in value including changes in exchange rates  112 2,294 2,406  508

Realised property  0 (38) (38)  55

Realised shares and units  97 1,430 1,527 1,444

Realised bonds (10)  287  277  732

Realised derivatives (4)  925  921  138

Currency gains shares  0 (48) (48)  34

Currency gains bonds  0 (411) (411) (191)

Currency gains bonds amortised cost  0 (127) (127) (35)

Currency gains derivatives (29) (1,428) (1,457)  455

Currency gains loans  0  17  17  6

Currency gains misc. (1) (109) (110) (274)

Other financial income and expenses (33)  0 (33)  32

Total realised profits  21  497  517 2,396

Total net income from investments  771 11,245 12,015 12,685

Net income from investments in investment choice portfolio 0 0 4,594 2,303

Total net income from investments 0 0 16,609 14,988

Net income from derivatives in common and company portfolios, distributed by type:

2013 2012

Equity derivatives  867 (93)

Interest derivatives  134 (33)

Currency derivatives (2,178) 2,417

Total derivatives at fair value (1,178) 2,291

NOTE 7 – NET INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS  (cont.)					   
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NOTE 8 - SPECIFICATION OF INSURANCE RELATED OPERATING COSTS

DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

Amounts in NOK million 2013 2012

Management costs  144  177

Sales costs  357  400

Insurance related administration costs 1,093 1,126

Total insurance-related operating costs 1,594 1,703

Specification of sales costs 2013 2012

Wages and personnel costs own sales resources 1)  69  181

Other sales costs own sales resources 1)  50  78

Remuneration and commissions to external distributors  238  140

Total sales costs  357  400

1) The sales division of DNB Livsforsikring ASA was transferred to the business area Wealth Management in the DNB group from 01 September 2013.

Specification of wages and other personnel costs 2013 2012

Ordinary wages  359  434

Pensions and insurance  52  100

Employer's contribution  53  61

Other personnel costs  87 65

Total wages and other personnel costs  551  661

Reserves for long-term liabilities – allocation for restructuring 2013 2012

Remaining allocated costs for restructuring as at 01 January  10  0

Added in year  35  10

Paid in 2013 (11)  0

Remaining allocated costs for restructuring as at 31 December  34  10

Reserves for long-term liabilities – other allocations 2013 2012

Remaining allocated costs as at 01 January  39  155

Added in year  33  0

Paid in 2013 (16) (116)

Returned unused allocations (12)  0

Reserves for long-term liabilities – other allocations as at 31 December  44  39

NOTE 9 – NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES/FULL-TIME POSITIONS
				  

DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

2013 2012 2013 2012

Total employees as at 31 December 606 817 508 707

Total full-time positions as at 31 December 588 791 491 683

Average number of employees 712 836 608 726

Average number of full-time positions 689 809 587 702
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NOTE 10 – PENSION LIABILITIES AND COSTS

Changes in IAS 19 Benefits to employees
DNB Liv adopted the revised standard from 01 January 2013 
with retrospective effect. The comparative figures for 2012 have 
therefore been adjusted. Please see Accounting Principles for more 
information on the change and transition effects.

Description of the pension plans
Up until the end of 2010, DNB Liv has had defined benefit occupa-
tional pension products for all employees in Norway in the form 
of group pension insurance covered by a separate company. The 
pension benefits covered retirement, disability, dependents’ and 
children’s pensions, and supplemented benefits from National 
Insurance. A full pension required an accrual period of 30 years, 
and entitled the employee to the difference between 70 per cent 
of salary and the calculated benefits from National Insurance. The 
scheme fulfilled requirements in the Occupational Pensions Act.

The defined benefit pension scheme for retirement and disability 
pensions for employees in Norway was closed as at 31 December 
2010. From 01 January 2011 new employees will be included in 
a newly established defined contribution pension scheme for 
retirement pensions, and a new defined benefit pension scheme for 
disability coverage. The company does not have a defined contribu-
tion pension scheme for salaries above 12G, the National Insurance 
basic amount. The premium rates for the defined contribution 
pensions follow the law’s maximum:

▪▪ Salary equivalent to 1 to 6 G: 5 per cent
▪▪ Salary equivalent to 6 to 12 G: 8 per cent

The company also has commitments linked to top salary pension 
schemes for salaries over 12G, and agreements regarding early 

retirement. The pension commitments linked to salaries over 
12G and early retirement are financed through operations in the 
companies. The top salary pension scheme was closed as at 30 June 
2008. Further limitations were made as at 30 April 2011. Those 
who at the time did not have salaries over 12 G cannot join the 
scheme even though they obtain a salary of 12 G or higher at a later 
date. From 01 July 2011, employees with a salary higher than 12 G 
are covered by a separate life insurance representing 2.9 times the 
annual salary maximised to 80 G.

From 01 January 2011, pension coverage for dependent and child 
pensions ceased. These are replaced by increased carer and child 
supplements in the group life insurance from the same time. For 
employees who are born before 01 January 1956 and who die as 
pensioners, there will still be pension coverage for dependents.

DNB Liv is included in the scheme for contractual pensions (AFP).

The private AFP scheme gives a lifelong supplement to ordinary 
pension. The employees can choose to take out the new AFP 
scheme from when he/she reaches the age of 62 years, even if he/
she elects to stay in work.

The private AFP scheme will be financed through an annual 
premium which is determined as a percentage of salary between 
1 and 7.1 G. The premium for 2014 is set to 2.2 per cent (2013: 
2.0 per cent).

Employer’s contributions are included in pension expenses and 
pension commitments.

ECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS EXPENSES COMMITMENTS

Per cent 2013 2012 31/12/13 31/12/12 

Discount rate 1)  3,80  2,60  4,00  3,80 

Anticipated rise in salaries  3,50  3,50  3,75  3,50 

Anticipated increase in basic amount  3,25  3,25  3,50  3,25 

Anticipated rise in pensions  0,50  1,75  0,60  0,50 

Anticipated CPA acceptance Actual  
withdrawal

Actual  
withdrawal

Actual  
withdrawal

Actual  
withdrawal

Demographic assumptions about mortality  2) K2013 K2005 K2013 K2005 

1)  �The assumed discount rate used is from 31 December 2012 determined by reference to bonds with preferential rights with an addition for the consideration of the relevant time 
period for the liabilities.

2) �The company's pension costs and liabilities are based on the mortality calculation base K2013, best estimate. The calculation base is prepared by Finans Norge. K2013 is an updated 
calculation base for statistical mortality assumptions.

PENSION EXPENSES DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

2013 2012

Amounts in NOK million Hedged Unhedged Total Hedged Unhedged Total

Current value of this year's pension contributions  29  5  34  43  5  47 

Interest expenses on pension commitments  42  6  48  40  6  46 

Expected return on pension assets  (40)  (40)  (29)  (29)

Reduction  (5)  (1)  (6)  0  0 

Administrative costs  1  1  16  2  17 

Total defined benefit schemes  27  10  37  69  12  82 

Contractual pension, new scheme  6  9 

Risk premium  7  10 

Defined contribution schemes  3  2 

Net pension costs  52  100 
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EFFECTS RECOGNISED IN TOTAL RESULT DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

2013

Amounts in NOK million Hedged Unhedged Total

Actuarial profits and losses 31 December 2012  165  69  234 

Changes in estimates loss (profit) – change in discount rate  (33)  (4)  (37)

Changes in estimates loss (profit) – change in other economic assumptions  12  2  14 

Changes in estimates loss (profit) – change in mortality table K2013  37  5  41 

Changes in estimates loss (profit) – change in other conditions DBO  15  (28)  (13)

Changes in estimates loss (profit) – change in other conditions pension funds  (7) 0  (7)

Funds and interest guarantee expenses  9 0  9 

Total changes recognised in total result  33  (25)  8 

Actuarial profits and losses 31 December 2013  198  44  242 

PENSION EXPENSES DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP

2013 2012

Amounts in NOK million Hedged Unhedged Total Hedged Unhedged Total

Current value of this year's pension contributions  37  6  43  53  5  58 

Interest expenses on pension commitments  46  7  53  43  7  50 

Expected return on pension assets  (44) 0  (44)  (31) 0  (31)

Reduction  (5)  (1)  (6)  0 0  0 

Administrative costs  1 0  1  19  2  21 

Total defined benefit schemes  36  12  47  84  14  98 

Contractual pension, new scheme  6  9 

Risk premium  7  11 

Defined contribution schemes  3  2 

Net pension costs  62  120 

EFFECTS RECOGNISED IN TOTAL RESULT DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP

2013

Amounts in NOK million Hedged Unhedged Total

Actuarial profits and losses 31 December 2012  156  64  220 

Changes in estimates loss (profit) – change in discount rate  (37)  (5)  (42)

Changes in estimates loss (profit) – change in other economic assumptions  9  2  11 

Changes in estimates loss (profit) – change in mortality table K2013  42  5  47 

Changes in estimates loss (profit) – change in other conditions DBO  17  (29)  (13)

Changes in estimates loss (profit) – change in other conditions pension funds  (5) 0  (5)

Funds and interest guarantee expenses  10 0  10 

Total changes recognised in total result  34  (27)  7 

Actuarial profits and losses 31 December 2013  190  38  227 

PENSION COMMITMENTS DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

2013 2012

Amounts in NOK million Hedged Unhedged Total Hedged Unhedged Total

Opening balance  1,230  245  1,475  1,626  290  1,916 

Accumulated pension entitlements  29  5  34  49  5  54 

Interest expenses  42  6  48  40  7  47 

Actuarial loss (profit), net  33  (25)  8  (409)  (38)  (447)

Reduction  (205)  (68)  (273) 0 0  0 

Pension payments  (74)  (16)  (90)  (76)  (19)  (95)

Closing balance  1,055  147  1,203  1,230  245  1,475 

NOTE 10 – PENSION LIABILITIES AND COSTS  (cont.)
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PENSION FUNDS DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

2013 2012

Amounts in NOK million Hedged Unhedged Total Hedged Unhedged Total

Opening balance  1,144  0  1,144  1,135  0  1,135 

Expected return  39  0  39  46  0  46 

Actuarial profit (loss), net  0  0  0  (2)  0  (2)

Reduction  (144)  0  (144) 0 0  0 

Premium transfers  43  0  43  43  0  43 

Pension payments  (68)  0  (68)  (70)  0  (70)

Administrative costs  0  0  0  (8)  0  (8)

Closing balance  1,015  0  1,015  1,144  0  1,144 

Net pension commitments  40  147  187  72  245  317 

Payments through operations are estimated at NOK 13 million.

PENSION COMMITMENTS   DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP

2013 2012

Amounts in NOK million Hedged Unhedged Total Hedged Unhedged Total

Opening balance  1,341  265  1,606  1,759  311  2,070 

Accumulated pension entitlements  37  6  43  61  6  66 

Interest expenses  46  7  53  43  8  51 

Actuarial loss (profit), net  32  (27)  5  (442)  (39)  (482)

Reduction  (205)  (68)  (273) 0 0  0 

Pension payments  (78)  (17)  (95)  (79)  (21)  (100)

Closing balance  1,174  166  1,340  1,341  265  1,606 

PENSION FUNDS DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP

Amounts in NOK million Hedged Unhedged 2013 Hedged Unhedged 2012

Opening balance  1,237  0  1,237  1,217  0  1,217 

Expected return  43  0  43  49  0  49 

Actuarial profit (loss), net  (2)  0  (2)  (2)  0  (2)

Reduction  (144)  0  (144) 0 0  0 

Premium transfers  53  0  53  53  0  53 

Pension payments  (70)  0  (70)  (71)  0  (71)

Administrative costs  0  0  0  (9)  0  (9)

Closing balance  1,118  0  1,118  1,237  0  1,237 

Net pension commitments  56  166  223  104  265  368 

 

HISTORICAL TREND

Amounts in NOK million 31/12/13 31/12/12 01/01/12 31/12/11 31/12/10 31/12/09 

Gross pension commitments 1)  1,340  1,606  2,069  2,069  1,695  1,638 

Gross pension funds  (1,118)  (1,237)  (1,217)  (1,217)  (1,223)  (1,286)

Non-realised commitments 0 0 0  (752)  (438)  (318)

Net capitalised pension commitments  223  369  852  101  34  34 

1) Employer’s contributions are included in gross pension commitments.

DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA   DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP

31/12/12 31/12/13 Members 31/12/13 31/12/12 

 1,355  1,166 Number of persons covered by pension schemes  1,292  1,486 

 615  430 – of which in defined benefit schemes  512  704 

 645  638 – of which on retirement and disability pensions  667  672 

 95  98 – of which in defined contribution schemes  113  110 

NOTE 10 – PENSION LIABILITIES AND COSTS  (cont.)
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ALLOCATION OF PENSION FUNDS
The hedged pension plan is ensured in a separate company and pension funds are thus linked to an insurance policy.

Guaranteed interest is linked to the insurance, which means that DNB Livsforsikring carries the risk of return on the pension funds.

The below table shows a percentage breakdown of pension funds in the group pension scheme which is being managed in a separate company.

Per cent 31/12/13 31/12/12 

Equities, Norwegian  0.8  1.0 

Equities, international  6.9  6.1 

Bonds at fair value, Norwegian  9.9  10.7 

Bonds at fair value, international  5.3  5.2 

Money market  22.2  18.0 

Bonds, held to maturity  40.0  40.3 

Real estate  14.0  17.2 

Other  1.0  1.5 

Total  100  100 

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR PENSION CALCULATIONS
The following estimates are based on facts and conditions prevailing on 31 December 2013, assuming that all other parameters are constant.  Actual results may deviate 
significantly from these estimates.

Discount rate Annual rise in salaries
Annual adjustment  

of pensions  Life expectancy

Change in percentage points +1% -1% +1% -1% +1% 0% reg. +1 years -1 years

Percentage change in pensions

Pension commitments PBO (11–13) 14–16 7–9 (6–9) 9–11 (5) 3 (3)

Net pension expenses for the period (16–18) 21–23 11–13 (10–11) 9–10 (4–6) 3 (3)

The pension commitment is particularly sensitive to changes in the discount rate. A reduction in the discount rate will, as an isolated factor, result in an increase in pen-
sion commitments.
A one percentage point change in the discount rate will cause a change in pension commitments in the order of 14 to 16 per cent and an increase in pension costs of 21 
to 23 per cent.
A rise in salaries and adjustments in pensions will also cause a rise in pension commitments and pension costs.

NOTE 11 – TAX COST

DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP

Amounts in NOK million 2013 2012 2013 2012

TAX COSTS ON OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE TAXES
Tax due 0 0  6  34

Change in deferred tax  244 (363)  236 (381)

Total tax costs  244 (363)  242 (347)

DETERMINATION OF TAX COSTS AGAINST OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE TAXES
Operating profit before taxes 2,135 1,320 2,132 1,311

Estimated  tax costs at nominal rate (28%)  598  370  597  366

Tax effect of tax-exempt income on shares (68)  8 (68) (280)

Tax effect on other tax-exempt income and non-tax-deductible expenses (270) (673) (271) (364)

Tax effect of changed tax rate for recognised deferred tax  2  0  2  0

Tax regarding previous years (18) (68) (18) (68)

Tax costs on operating profit before taxes  244 (363)  242 (347)
Effective tax rate 11% (28%) 11% (26%) 

INCOME TAX ON OTHER RESULT ELEMENTS IN THE TOTAL RESULT
Pensions (2)  131 (2)  141

Total income tax on other result elements in the total result (2)  131 (2)  141

NOTE 10 – PENSION LIABILITIES AND COSTS  (cont.)
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DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP

Amounts in NOK million 2013 2012 2013 2012

DEFERRED TAX ASSET (DEFERRED TAX)
28 per cent deferred tax is calculated on all temporary differences (Norway)

This year's movements in deferred tax asset/(deferred tax)
Deferred tax asset/(deferred tax) as at 01 January  343 (187)  357 (172)

Change recorded against ordinary result (234)  437 ( 222)  446

Change recorded against  other result elements  2 (131)  2 (141)

Change as a result of group contributions to subsidiaries (18)  225 (18)  225

Deferred tax asset/(deferred tax) as at 31 December  94  343  119  357

Deferred tax asset and deferred tax on the balance sheet concern the 
following temporary differences:

Defferred tax asset
Tangible and intangible assets  29  23  31  23

Net pension commitments  187  316  223  369

Total deferred tax asset  216  339  254  392

Defferred tax
Commercial paper and bonds  757  194  757  194

Financial derivatives  231  652  231  629

Other financial instruments 2,003  269 2,003  269

Net other tax-increasing temporary differences 1,033 1,178 1,033  775

Loss carry forwards/unused credit allowances (3,143) (2,278) (3,199) (1,851)

Total deferred tax  881  15  825  17
Other posts not included in calculation of deferred tax 1,013  900 1,013  900

Deferred tax in the income statement concerns changes to the following 
temporary differences:
Tangible and intangible assets (6) (1) (8) (1)

Commercial paper and bonds  562 (83)  562 (83)

Financial derivatives (421)  0 (399)  0

Other financial instruments 1,735  561 1,735  561

Pensions  129  723  146  709

Other temporary differences (145)  312  258  312

Loss carry forwards/unused credit allowances (865) (2,278) (1,348) (2,278)

Deferred tax  989 (765)  946 (779)

OVERVIEW OF TAX ASSETS  
FROM DEFICIT CARRIED FORWARD   DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

Amounts in NOK million 31/12/13 31/12/12

DEFICIT CARRIED FORWARD

Total loss 
carry  

forwards

Whereof 
basis for 

recognition

Recognised 
deferred  
tax asset

Total loss 
carry  

forwards

Whereof 
basis for 

recognition

Recognised 
deferred  
tax asset

Norway, 27% (2,936) (2,936) (793) (2,278) (2,278) (638)

Sweden, 22% (254) (254) (56) 0 0 0

Total loss carry forwards and deferred tax asset (3,190) (3,190) (849) (2,278) (2,278) (638)

OVERVIEW OF TAX ASSETS  
FROM DEFICIT CARRIED FORWARD   DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP

Amounts in NOK million 31/12/13 31/12/12

DEFICIT CARRIED FORWARD

Total loss 
carry  

forwards

Whereof 
basis for 

recognition

Recognised 
deferred  
tax asset

Total loss 
carry  

forwards

Whereof 
basis for 

recognition

Recognised 
deferred  
tax asset

Norway, 27% (2,992) (2,992) (808) (1,851) (1,851) (518)

Sweden, 22% (254) (254) (56)  0  0  0

Total loss carry forwards and deferred tax asset (3,246) (3,246) (864) (1,851) (1,851) (518)

NOTE 11 – TAX COST  (cont.)
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NOTE 12 – CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013 DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

Amounts in NOK million

Financial 
instruments at fair 

value on income 
statement

Financial assets 
and liabilities 

valued at 
amortised cost

Financial 
instruments  

held-to- 
maturity

Non-financial 
assets and 

liabilities Total

Assets
Other financial assets 14,886 14,886

Loans and receivables 6,570 6,570

Commercial paper, bonds and bond funds 86,002 86,002

Shares and units of unit trusts 14,138 14,138

Financial assets, customer bears risk 35,512 35,512

Financial derivatives  846  846

Commercial paper and bonds, hold-to-maturity 92,421 92,421

Investment properties  19  19

Shares and equity investments in subsidiaries, associated companies 
and joint ventures 35,453 35,453

Receivables on and securities issued by subsidiaries, associated 
companies and joint ventures

3,439 3,439

Intangible assets  175  175

Other assets 1,189 1,189

Total assets 157,955 92,421 40,276 290,652

Liabilities and equity
Insurance obligations, customer bears risk 35,512 35,512

Liabilities to policy holders 231,294 231,294

Reserves for liabilities  187  187

Financial derivatives  740  740

Liabilities excl. financial derivatives 3,352 3,352

Accrued expenses and non-earned income  383  383

Subordinated loan capital 1,335 1,335

Total liabilities  740 1,335 270,728 272,803

Total equity 17,849 17,849
Total liabilities and equity  740 1,335 288,577 290,652

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013 DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP

Amounts in NOK million

Financial 
instruments at fair 

value on income 
statement

Financial assets 
and liabilities 

valued at 
amortised cost

Financial 
instruments  

held-to- 
maturity

Non-financial 
assets and 

liabilities Total

Assets
Other financial assets 15,791 15,791

Loans and receivables 6,570 6,570

Commercial paper, bonds and bond funds 88,585 88,585

Shares and units of unit trusts 14,138 14,138

Financial assets, customer bears risk 35,512 35,512

Financial derivatives  869  869

Commercial paper and bonds, hold-to-maturity 92,421 92,421

Investment properties 33,391 33,391

Shares and equity investments in subsidiaries, associated companies 
and joint ventures

 17  17

Receivables on and securities issued by subsidiaries, associated 
companies and joint ventures

 4  4

Intangible assets  175  175

Other assets 1,433 1,433

Total assets 161,465 92,421 35,020 288,906
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AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013 DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP

Amounts in NOK million

Financial 
instruments at fair 

value on income 
statement

Financial assets 
and liabilities 

valued at 
amortised cost

Financial 
instruments  

held-to- 
maturity

Non-financial 
assets and 

liabilities Total

Liabilities and equity
Insurance obligations, customer bears risk 35,512 35,512

Liabilities to policy holders 231,294 231,294

Reserves for liabilities  229  229

Financial derivatives  911  911

Liabilities excl. financial derivatives 1,394 1,394

Accrued expenses and non-earned income  383  383

Subordinated loan capital 1,335 1,335

Total liabilities  911 1,335 268,812 271,058

Total equity 17,849 17,849

Total liabilities and equity  911 1,335 286,661 288,906

NOTE 13 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AT FAIR VALUE	
	

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013 DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP

Amounts in NOK million

Prices in  
active market  

Level 1

Observable 
market data and 

insignificant  
credit spread 

Level 2

Non-observable 
market data, or 

significant  
credit spread 

Level 3
Accrued 
 Interest Total 

Assets
Other financial assets 15,791  0  0  0 15,791

Loans and receivables 4,386 2,176  0  8 6,570

Commercial paper, bonds and bond funds 12,531 75,489  0  565 88,585

Shares and units:

Equities 4,588  0  314  0 4,902

Unit trusts  0 2,116  0  0 2,116

Property funds  0  0 1,152  0 1,152

Hedge funds  0  819 1,475  0 2,294

PE  0  0 3,675  0 3,675

Financial assets, customer bears risk  0 35,512  0  0 35,512

Financial derivatives  0  869  0  0  869

Total financial instruments at fair value  1) 37,296 116,980 6,615  573 161,465

Liabilities
Financial derivatives 1)  0 (911)  0  0 (911)

1) Cf. note 12

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2012

Amounts in NOK million

Prices in  
active market  

Level 1

Observable 
market data and 

insignificant  
credit spread 

Level 2

Non-observable 
market data, or 

significant  
credit spread 

Level 3
Accrued 
 Interest Total 

Assets
Other financial assets 2,591  0  0  0 2,591

Loans and receivables 4,040 1,932  0  9 5,981

Commercial paper, bonds and bond funds 23,449 62,629  0  692 86,769

Shares and units:

Equities 7,040  5  268  0 7,314

Unit trusts  0 1,944  0  0 1,944

Property funds  0  0 1,173  0 1,173

Hedge funds  0  825 1,274  0 2,099

PE  0  0 3,469  0 3,469

Financial assets, customer bears risk 28,269  0  0  0 28,269

Financial derivatives  0 1,279  0  0 1,279

Total financial instruments at fair value  1) 65,389 68,613 6,184  701 140,886

Liabilities
Financial derivatives 1)  0 (665)  0  0 (665)

1) Cf. note 12
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“Financial assets, customer bears risk” is re-classified from Level 1 to Level 2. The post consists of fund investments where underlying 
securities are liquid shares and bonds. Fund investments of this type are generally placed in Level 2, and it therefore provides a more 
accurate picture using a similar classification for “Financial assets, customer bears risk”. The re-classification does not involve any 
substantive change.

Shares and fund units classified as Level 3 include a total of NOK 6,615 million in private equity funds, property funds, hedge funds and 
unlisted shares. Fair value for the funds is mainly based on reported values from investment managers. For private equity and property 
funds investment managers use cash-based models or multiples in estimating the fair value. The company does not have full access to 
information about all elements of these valuations and therefore has no basis for determining alternative values for alternative assump-
tions. Private equity funds have invested in a number of underlying companies and this significantly reduces the uncertainty associated 
with valuation of individual fund units. There is uncertainty associated with fixed values and in the realisation of underlying investments 
there can be both gains and losses. The company uses a model to estimate the effect of time lag in reporting fund values. On the balance 
sheet date the company has recorded NOK 98 million associated with the time lag. There is uncertainty associated with this estimate. 
The effect on the company's profit/loss account of alternative values will be limited since the investments are owned in the common 
portfolio. This means that unrealised profits shall be allocated to the revaluation reserve. The company has a positive revaluation reserve 
at the end of 2013 and possible negative value changes are considered to be within the size of the revaluation reserve. The company 
assumes that there is a connection between the development in the value of the PE portfolio and the development in the stock market 
and the global economy.

FLOW ANALYSIS LEVEL 3

Financial assets Financial liabilities

Amounts in NOK million

Loans and 
receivables 
with credit 

institutions
Loans to  

customers

   Commercial 
paper and 

bonds
Shares and 

units

Financial 
assets, 

customer 
 bears risk

Financial 
derivatives

Financial 
derivatives

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2012	 0 0 0 6,184 0 0 0
Net realised profits 0 0 0  386 0 0 0

Net unrealised profits 0 0 0  641 0 0 0

Net gains financial instruments 0 0 0 1,028 0 0 0

Addition/purchase Nominal value 0 0 0  457 0 0 0

Disposal Fair value 0 0 0 (1,053) 0 0 0

Due Fair value 0 0 0  0 0 0 0

Transferred from Level 1 or 2 Nominal value 0 0 0  0 0 0 0

Transferred to Level 1 or 2 Fair value 0 0 0  0 0 0 0

Other 0 0 0  0 0 0 0

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2013	 0 0 0 6,615 0 0 0

NOTE 14 –  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AT FAIR VALUE AT AMORTIZED COST

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013 DNB LIVSFORSIKRING

Amounts in NOK million
Amortized  

cost 1)

Accrued  
interest

Prices  
in active 
 market 
Level 1

Observable  
market data  

and insignificant 
credit spread 

Level 2

Non-observable 
market data  

or significant 
credit spread 

Level 3

Fair value 
inclusive  
Accrued  
interest

Assets
Bonds, held to maturity 90,241 2,180 36,151 59,464  0 97,796

Total financial assets at amortized cost 90,241 2,180 36,151 59,464  0 97,796

1) Amortized costs and accrued interest constitute the recorded value.

Bonds at amortized cost:
Fair value for Level 1 bonds is based on collected listed prices. Bonds classified at Level 2 are bonds valuated on the basis of theoretical 
models. Calculation is made on the basis of observable interest curves. The curves are attributed to an issuer-specific credit premium 
based on an average of credit spreads collected from a selection of investment firms.

NOTE 13 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AT FAIR VALUE (cont.)
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NOTE 15 – INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Fair value
The properties of DNB Liv are a part of the funds in the common portfolio and are owned with the intention to achieve long-term returns 
for policyholders. The property portfolio is recorded at fair value on the balance sheet date. Fair value is the price which would have been 
obtained when selling each property in an orderly transaction between market participants on the balance sheet date. The Norwegian 
part of the portfolio is valued using an internal valuation model, and is thus at Level 3 in the valuation hierarchy. As a supplement, exter-
nal appraisals are obtained throughout the year for a representative selection of the portfolio on a rolling basis. The selection comprises 
nearly 90 per cent of the portfolio value. In Q4 of 2013 a total of 9 properties representing 44 per cent of the portfolio value, are valuated 
externally. The purpose of the external appraisals is to benchmark the internal valuations against independent references. The Swedish part 
of the portfolio, as well as partially owned properties, is valuated based on external valuations.

Internal valuation model
The internal model calculates fair value as present value of future cash flows in and after the contract period. The required rates of return 
in the model reflect the market risk. For the office and shopping centre portfolios there is a required rate of return of 8.5 per cent, while the 
required rate of return for the hotel portfolio is 8.75 per cent. After an individual evaluation, the required rate of return for some shopping 
centres has been adjusted in the interval – 0.5 to + 0.5 percentage points.

The model uses the same required rate of return for cash flows both in and outside the contract period. 

Specific property risk is taken into account in the cash flow, including
▪▪ Contractual rent and future market rent
▪▪ Operating costs, required investments and tenant adjustments at contract expiry
▪▪ Likelihood of vacancies
▪▪ Adjustment of the growth factor (inflation target of Norges Bank)

Development in market and contractual rent
The total contractual rent for the 100 per cent owned portfolio in Norway dropped by NOK 124 million through 2013 to NOK 1,440 million. 
In the same period estimated market rent for the same portfolio dropped by NOK 141 million to NOK 1,481 million. Adjusted for changes in 
the portfolio, contractual rent has increased by NOK 37 million, while market rent has increased by NOK 5.9 million.

Value development and sensitivity
The valuations resulted in total write-ups of NOK 28 million to the property portfolio in 2013.

Valuations are particularly sensitive to changes in required rates of return and assumptions regarding future income flows. Other things 
equal, a 0.25 percentage point drop in the required rate of return will change the value of the property portfolio by approx. 4.3 per cent 
(NOK 985 million). Other things equal, a 5 per cent change in future market rents will change the value of the property portfolio by 3.8 per 
cent (NOK 868 million).

Vacancies and credit rating
The economic vacancy rate in the portfolio was 3.0 per cent at the end of 2013 compared to 2.8 per cent at the end of 2012.

Tenants in DNB Liv's properties are subject to a semi-annual credit evaluation. In Q4 of 2013 the share which was categorized as safe payers 
was 90.1 per cent compared to 88.6 per cent in 2012.
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NOTE 15 – INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (cont.)

Amounts in NOK million 2013

Building type Town/location Fair value
 Gross rental 

Area m2 

 Average 
rental period 

no. of years

Office building East 11,411 387,867  7.1 

Office building Rest of Norway 3,964 204,512  5.9 

Shopping centre Norwegian towns 8,344 266,708  4.8 

Hotels Norwegian towns 4,072 148,343  12.6 

Abroad Stockholm/Gothenburg 5,495 137,349  9.0 

Other East/West  105 1,736  1.0 

Total directly owned properties and properties owned through  DNB Eiendomsholding AS  
as at 31 December 2013. 33,391 1,146,515  7.2 

Of which values of projects 331

Total directly owned properties and properties owned through  DNB Eiendomsholding AS  
as at 31 December 2012. 37,968 1,351,983  6.7 

Change in 2013 (4,577) (205,468)  0.5 

Direct returns 31/12/13 31/12/12

Rental income 2,063 2,438

Operating costs (345) (439)

Net rent 1,719 1,999

Investment/sale of real estate last 5 years 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

– Invested 1,976 5,054 1,535 2,946 3,050

– Sold (selling price) 7,088 4,593  884  449 1,198

Additions/disposals and  value adjustments last year
Amounts in NOK million

Value on balance sheet as at  31/12/2011 37,632
Additions, purchases of new properties 3,877

Additions, capitalised investments 1,177

Additions, acquired companies  0

Reclassification from shares  0

Net gains resulting from adjustment to fair value  173

Net gains resulting from fair value adjustment of projects  0

Disposals (4,593)

Changes in exchange rates (163)

Other (136)

Value on balance sheet as at  31/12/2012 37,968
Additions, purchases of new properties 1,480

Additions, capitalised investments  496

Additions, acquired companies  0

Reclassification from shares  0

Net gains resulting from adjustment to fair value  28

Net gains resulting from fair value adjustment of projects  0

Disposals (7,088)

Changes in exchange rates  525

Other (17)

Value on balance sheet as at  31/12/2013 33,391

Net profit in 2013 related to repeated fair value adjustments from properties still owned as at 31/12/2013 is minus NOK 116 million.
Net profit in 2012 related to repeated fair value adjustments from properties still owned as at 31/12/2012 is NOK 255 million.
Net profit for repeated fair value adjustments are presented in the income statement as changes in value of investments.

Projects, expected completion 2014 2015 2016

Contractual liabilities for purchasing and development of properties  284  0  0
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NOTE 16 – SHARES IN SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

Amounts in NOK million Subsidiaries Associated companies Total

Acquisition cost 38,950  18 38,968

Recorded value as at 01 January 2012 39,258  16 39,275

Portion of the result 2,206  2 2,208

Group contribution/Dividend (978) (1) (979)

Recorded value as at 01 January 2013 40,486  17 40,503
Addition/disposal 2,955  0 2,955

Portion of the result 1,627  1 1,628

Group contribution/Dividend (4,225) (1) (4,226)

Changes in capital (5,407)  0 (5,407)

Recorded value as at 31 December 2013 35,436  17 35,453

SUBSIDIARIES IN COMPANY PORTFOLIO Business office Ownership interest Share of voting rights

DNB Næringseiendom AS Bergen 100% 100%

DNB Pensjonstjenester AS Bergen 100% 100%

DNB Pensjonskasseregnskap AS Oslo 100% 100%

Barcode 123 AS Bergen 100% 100%

SUBSIDIARIES IN COMMON PORTFOLIO Business office Ownership interest Share of voting rights

DNB Eiendomsholding AS: Bergen 100% 100%

DNB Handelsparker AS Bergen 100% 100%

DNB Eiendomsforvaltning AS Bergen 90% 90%

DNB Liv Eiendom Sverige AS: Bergen 100% 100%

DNB Livsforsikring Eiendom Sverige AB Stockholm 100% 100%

DNB Kontor AS: Bergen 100% 100%

DNB Kontor Forvaltning AS Bergen 100% 100%

Barcode 121 AS Bergen 100% 100%

Beddingen 16 AS Bergen 100% 100%

Brugata 19 AS Bergen 100% 100%

Brynsveien 3 Eiendom AS Bergen 100% 100%

Brynsveien 11/13 Eiendom AS Bergen 100% 100%

Brynsveien 12 Eiendom AS Bergen 100% 100%

Drammensveien 165/167 AS Bergen 100% 100%

Drammensveien 169/171 AS Bergen 100% 100%

Drammensveien 173/175/177 Eiendom AS Bergen 100% 100%

Folke Bernadottesvei 40 AS Bergen 100% 100%

Grønvold Gård AS Bergen 100% 100%

Markeveien 1B AS Bergen 100% 100%

Medie-Hjørnet AS Bergen 100% 100%

Roald Amundsens gt. 6 AS Bergen 100% 100%

Rosenkrantzgaten 12 AS Bergen 100% 100%

Rosenkrantzgaten 3 AS Bergen 100% 100%

Sandvika Torg AS Bergen 100% 100%

Starvhusgaten 2A AS Bergen 100% 100%

Starvhusgaten 2B AS Bergen 100% 100%

Stortinggt. 22 AS Bergen 100% 100%

Strandgaten 17 AS Bergen 100% 100%

Strandgaten 4 Eiendom AS Bergen 100% 100%

Strandkanten Garasjeanlegg AS Bergen 100% 100%

Strandveien 13-15 AS Bergen 100% 100%

Strandveien 18 Eiendom AS Bergen 100% 100%

Strandveien 50 AS Bergen 100% 100%

Tollbugaten 32 AS Bergen 100% 100%

Tullinsgate 2 Eiendom AS Bergen 100% 100%

KS Sandsligården 2 Bergen 100% 100%

Sandsligården KS Bergen 100% 100%
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SUBSIDIARIES IN COMMON PORTFOLIO Business office Ownership interest Share of voting rights

Alfa ANS Bergen 100% 100%

ANS Sjøsiden 1 Bergen 100% 100%

ANS Sjøsiden 2 Bergen 100% 100%

Beddingen ANS Bergen 100% 100%

Fernanda ANS Bergen 100% 100%

Fjordalleen 16 ANS Bergen 100% 100%

Hagaløkkveien 13 ANS Bergen 100% 100%

Louise ANS Bergen 100% 100%

Sandslimarka 251 ANS Bergen 100% 100%

Sofie ANS Bergen 100% 100%

Torden ANS Bergen 100% 100%

Ullevaal ANS Bergen 100% 100%

Ullevål Park ANS Bergen 100% 100%

Verdibo ANS Bergen 100% 100%

Nye Ullevål ANS Bergen 100% 100%

Nye Ullevål Park ANS Bergen 100% 100%

Østre Akervei 95 Eiendom AS Bergen 100% 100%

Hygea AS Bergen 100% 100%

Therese ANS Bergen 100% 100%

DNB Kjøpesenter og Hotel AS: Bergen 100% 100%

DNB Kjøpesenter og Hotel Forvaltning AS Bergen 100% 100%

Admiral Hotel AS Bergen 100% 100%

Bryggen Eiendom Tromsø AS Bergen 100% 100%

Galleriet Kjøpesenter AS Bergen 100% 100%

Hotellgården AS Bergen 100% 100%

Kristiansand Hotell AS Bergen 100% 100%

Nordnorsk Hotell AS Bergen 100% 100%

Oslo City Kjøpesenter AS Bergen 100% 100%

Royal Christiania Hotel AS Bergen 100% 100%

Trondheim Hotel AS Bergen 100% 100%

Trondheim Torg AS Bergen 100% 100%

Vestnorsk Hotell AS Bergen 100% 100%

KS Bryggen Hotel AS Bergen 90% 100%

KS Torggården AS Bergen 90% 100%

Torgalmenningen 14 ANS Bergen 100% 100%

Tollboden Eiendom Drammen AS Bergen 100% 100%

DNB Scandinavian Property Fund Holding AS Bergen 100% 100%

DNB Eiendomskomplementar AS Bergen 100% 100%

DNB Eiendomsinvest KS Bergen 100% 100%

ASSOCIATED COMPANIES Business office Ownership interest Share of voting rights

Ferd. Storjohanns Sønner AS Bergen 32% 32%

Norsk Pensjon AS Bergen 25% 25%

NOTE 17 – INVESTMENTS HELD TO MATURITY 

Commercial papers and bonds classified as held to maturity in DNB Livsforsikring ASA comprised NOK 90,241 million as at 31 December 
2013. The portfolio consists mainly of bonds issued by highly creditworthy borrowers. At the end of 2013, bonds with government 
guarantees represented approximately 25 per cent of the portfolio. At the end of 2013, bonds with preferential rights represented 
approximately 33 per cent of the portfolio. The remaining bonds are generally issued by municipalities/county municipalities and finance 
companies with sound creditworthiness. All investments in bonds issued by finance companies represent senior debt, which has the 
highest ranking in the capital structure and first priority if the issuer goes bankrupt. Only in exceptional cases does DNB Livsforsikring 
ASA invest in bonds issued by traditional manufacturing companies. The portfolio is in line with IAS39 reviewed and evaluated in relation 
to whether there is objective evidence of impairment. The assessment is that the cash flows are considered sufficient that there is no 
impairment.

NOTE 16 – SHARES IN SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (cont.)
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NOTE 17 – INVESTMENTS HELD TO MATURITY  (cont.)

Recorded value Fair value Recorded value Fair value

Amounts in NOK million 31/12/13 31/12/13 31/12/12 31/12/12 

State/state guaranteed 22,381 23,719 20,813 22,313

Supranational guarantee 1,300 1,298  800  877

Municipality/county 4,336 4,627 4,792 5,138

Banking and credit institutions 17,373 18,253 24,097 25,264

Bonds with preferential rights 30,026 32,466 26,206 28,419

Other issuers 14,825 15,253 10,026 10,604

Total bonds, held to maturity 90,241 95,616 86,734 92,615

Accrued interest 2,180 2,180 2,214 2,214

Bonds, held to maturity 92,421 97,796 88,948 94,830

Of which listed securities 69%

CHANGES IN HOLDINGS THROUGH THE ACCOUNTING YEAR 

Amounts in NOK million

		
Commercial paper and 

bonds, hold-to-maturity 

Balance sheet as at 01 January 2012 72,158
Addition 16,709

Disposal (1,256)

Accrued premium/discount for the year (amortisation) (692)

Change of currency value (185)

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2012 86,734
Addition 13,392

Disposal (10,213)

Accrued premium/discount for the year (amortisation) (27)

Change of currency value  355

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2013 90,241

BONDS SPECIFIED BY CURRENCY 

Recorded value Fair value Recorded value Fair value

Amounts in NOK million 31/12/13 31/12/13 31/12/12 31/12/12 

NOK 88,964 94,252 83,346 89,135

EUR 1,277 1,363 2,999 3,085

USD  0  0  389  395

Total 90,241 95,616 86,734 92,615
Accrued interest 2,180 2,180 2,214 2,214

Commercial paper and bonds, hold-to-maturity 92,421 97,796 88,948 94,830

BONDS GROUPED BY MATURITY DATE

Amounts in NOK million Up to 1 month 1 to 3 months
3 months 
 to 1 year 1 to 5 years Over 5 years Total

NOK  891 2,600 4,282 25,106 58,236 91,115

EUR  0  18  11 1,277  0 1,306

Total  891 2,618 4,293 26,383 58,236 92,421

31/12/13 31/12/12

Duration 5.92 5.12

Average effective interest 1) 4.79 4.92

1) For the individual interest-bearing instrument, the effective interest is computed based upon the recorded value of the paper. The weighting for the average effective interest rate for 
the entire holding is done using each individual paper’s portion of the total interest rate sensitivity as weights.
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NOTE 18 – �SHARES, UNITS AND PRIMARY CAPITAL CERTIFICATES AT FAIR VALUE 
THROUGH THE PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

				  

NORWAY

Amounts in NOK thousand

Financial institutions and insurance Number of shares
Ownership interest  

in per cent Acquisition cost Fair value

Gjensidige Forsikring ASA 220,249 0.04 18,698 25,483

Storebrand ASA 395,769 0.09 11,226 15,000

Total financial institutions and insurance 29,924 40,482

Other shares in Norway Number of shares
Ownership interest  

in per cent Acquisition cost Fair value

Oslo Børs VPS Holding ASA 8,522,045 504,392 519,845

Statoil ASA 1,029,900 0.03 145,955 151,395

Telenor ASA 842,814 0.06 106,861 121,871

Orkla ASA 2,364,377 0.04 98,895 111,882

Sektor Fond 1 AS 999,999 10.00 81,400 81,400

Nordic Trustee AS 26,214 30,444 62,311

Marineholmen Forskningspark AS 8,154 0.57 28,286 38,413

Yara International ASA 140,899 0.05 36,503 36,775

NMI Global Fund KS 338,625 33,160 36,284

Norsk Hydro ASA 1,132,561 0.05 29,164 30,658

Petroleum Geo-Services ASA 384,188 0.18 30,811 27,450

Tomra Systems ASA 442,262 0.06 12,899 24,988

Opera Software ASA 275,970 0.21 11,054 22,892

Aker Solutions ASA 183,331 0.07 16,324 19,873

Marine Harvest ASA 2,667,125 0.06 15,223 19,697

Eam Solar Asa 220,000 0.00 22,000 19,690

NMI Frontier Fund KS 182,429 17,975 17,843

Real Estate Central Europe AS 5,000 13.70 17,500 15,260

Schibsted ASA 36,147 0.03 7,806 14,502

Tgs Nopec Geophysical Co Asa 87,546 0.08 13,888 14,077

SpareBank 1 SMN Egenkapitalbevis 254,295 0,20 12,645 13,986

Algeta ASA 38,446 0.09 6,532 13,794

Norwegian Air Shuttle As 65,349 0.19 15,081 12,299

Other shares in Norway 249,112 152,766

Total other shares 1,543,909 1,579,952

Total shares Norway 1,573,834 1,620,434

ABROAD

Financial institutions and insurance Number of shares
Ownership interest 

 in per cent Acquisition cost Fair value

AIA Group Ltd 190,000 0.00 3,417 5,783

Ammb Holdings Bhd 460,200 0.02 6,624 6,171

Axa Sa 199,041 0.01 20,712 33,628

AXIS Bank Ltd 62,324 0.01 6,474 7,944

Banco Bradesco Sa ADR 53,230 0.00 4,635 4,046

Banco Davivienda SA 30,801 0.03 1,967 2,288

Banco Santander Chile ADR 32,209 0.00 5,007 4,606

Bancolombia Sa ADR 14,100 0.00 3,993 4,192

Bank Mandiri Persero Tbk Pt 1,943,500 0.01 11,271 7,606

Bank Rakyat Indonesia Persero Tbk Pt 2,770,000 0.01 11,497 10,011

Bm&Fbovespa Sa 291,213 0.01 10,115 8,282

China Life Insurance Co Ltd 2,000 0,00 38 38

Citigroup Inc 181,600 0.01 43,573 57,412

Commercial International Bank Egypt Sae 112,716 0.01 2,141 3,206

Compartamos Sab De Cv 237,200 0.01 1,274 2,683

Credicorp Ltd 12,704 0.02 6,857 10,230

Dbs Group Holdings Ltd 385,000 0.02 26,520 31,634

Fifth Third Bancorp 105,900 0.01 11,584 13,511

Franklin Resources Inc 63,700 0.01 16,332 22,310

Grupo Financiero Banorte Sab De Cv 39,430 0.00 1,388 1,669
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ABROAD

Financial institutions and insurance Number of shares
Ownership interest 

 in per cent Acquisition cost Fair value

Grupo Financiero Inbursa Sab De Cv 202,717 0.00 2,549 3,468

Grupo Financiero Santander Mexico Sab De Cv 144,200 0.02 10,541 11,933

Haci Omer Sabanci Holding AS 241,184 0.01 4,799 5,884

Hdfc Bank Ltd ADR 19,850 0.00 3,549 4,146

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Ltd 39,452 0.00 3,252 3,991

Housing Development Finance Corp 221,751 0.01 16,736 17,283

HSBC Holdings Plc 705,496 0.00 43,888 46,957

Icici Bank Ltd ADR 31,890 0.00 6,819 7,189

JPMorgan Chase & Co 85,021 0.00 24,391 30,165

Kasikornbank Pcl 116,300 0.00 2,396 3,350

Malayan Banking BHD 204,699 0.00 4,085 3,769

Metlife Inc 102,700 0.01 21,918 33,596

Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group Inc 991,600 0.01 30,859 39,722

Nordea Bank AB 309,955 0.01 21,330 25,370

Pnc Financial Services Group Inc/The 66,100 0.01 22,714 31,111

Renaissancere Holdings Ltd 45,000 0.10 22,411 26,575

Rural Electrification Corp Ltd 194,045 0.02 4,866 4,199

Sberbank Of Russia ADR 146,828 0.00 10,458 11,206

Societe Generale Sa 52,589 0.01 17,911 18,561

Sul America Sa 67,104 0.02 2,951 2,552

Td Ameritrade Holding Corp 63,535 0.01 6,804 11,810

Turkiye Garanti Bankasi As 258,499 0.01 5,512 5,080

UniCredit SpA 397,532 0.01 13,665 17,879

Total financial institutions and insurance 499,821 603,050

Other shares abroad Number of shares
Ownership interest 

 in per cent Acquisition cost Fair value

Exxon Mobil Corp 111,050 0.00 55,249 68,181

Google Inc 9,857 0.00 47,290 67,020

eBay Inc 178,430 0.01 55,195 59,419

Apple Inc 15,600 0.00 41,795 53,105

Johnson & Johnson 93,939 0.00 39,397 52,198

Coca-Cola Co/The 199,622 0.00 45,178 50,030

Vodafone Group Plc 1,964,646 0.00 32,203 46,787

Cisco Systems Inc 327,355 0.01 44,193 44,586

Novartis AG 84,418 0.00 37,250 41,002

Samsung Electronics Co Ltd GDR 10,083 37,119 39,945

General Electric Co 232,224 0.00 29,373 39,491

Capita PLC 359,052 0.05 24,674 37,449

Subsea 7 SA 303,484 0.09 36,898 35,234

Siemens AG 38,767 0.00 20,927 32,178

Express Scripts Holding Co 75,345 0.01 23,452 32,107

Tdc A/S 526,993 0.06 22,850 31,062

Novo Nordisk A/S 27,821 0.00 26,935 30,988

WPP PLC 217,722 0.02 19,950 30,191

Seadrill Ltd 120,742 0.03 24,568 29,896

Baidu Inc ADR 27,460 16,880 29,632

BHP Billiton Plc 157,633 0.01 29,076 29,604

Seven & I Holdings Co Ltd 121,791 0.01 20,349 29,385

Aisin Seiki Co Ltd 116,628 0.04 21,252 28,746

Medtronic Inc 81,700 0.01 26,031 28,446

Anadarko Petroleum Corp 56,479 0.01 26,469 27,179

Bayerische Motoren Werke Ag 37,730 0.01 20,591 26,880

Sumitomo Chemical Co Ltd 1,105,046 0.07 17,980 26,280

Taiwan Semiconductor Manufacturing Co Ltd 1,215,768 0.00 18,169 26,110

Central Japan Railway Co 36,300 0.02 18,104 25,940

Akzo Nobel NV 53,682 0.02 20,222 25,284

Prada SpA 451,100 0.02 25,930 24,354

Bed Bath & Beyond Inc 49,100 0.02 18,327 23,920

NOTE 18 – �SHARES, UNITS AND PRIMARY CAPITAL CERTIFICATES AT FAIR VALUE 
THROUGH THE PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT  (cont.)
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Other shares abroad Number of shares
Ownership interest 

 in per cent Acquisition cost Fair value

Aryzta AG 51,189 0.06 16,263 23,885

AGCO Corp 65,544 0.07 19,254 23,537

Parker Hannifin Corp 29,702 0.02 15,325 23,181

BG Group Plc 172,646 0.01 17,163 22,509

GameLoft SE 324,015 0.39 13,273 22,184

Walt Disney Co/The 47,700 0.00 18,592 22,109

Intertek Group Plc 68,392 0.04 19,494 21,634

Mattel Inc 74,100 0.02 15,360 21,390

China Mobile Ltd 338,000 0.00 19,989 21,263

ABB Ltd 128,037 0.01 14,556 20,508

Roche Holding AG 12,036 0.00 19,898 20,461

Mylan Inc/Pa 76,700 0.02 13,116 20,195

Netgear Inc 101,000 0.26 17,952 20,184

Time Warner Inc 47,457 0.01 13,295 20,073

Zimmer Holdings Inc 35,100 0.02 14,187 19,844

Hyundai Mobis 11,517 0.01 16,408 19,432

NextEra Energy Inc 37,400 0.01 20,014 19,427

GDF Suez 135,350 0.01 15,103 19,343

Benesse Holdings Inc 78,889 0.08 18,590 19,239

Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd 65,379 0.03 13,755 18,783

Carnival Corp 75,400 0.01 15,995 18,375

America Movil Sab De Cv ADR 129,500 18,620 18,361

Tencent Holdings LTD 45,200 0.00 7,368 17,492

Royal Dutch Shell Plc 80,316 0.00 15,515 17,456

Samsung Electronics Co Ltd 2,143 0.00 9,494 16,902

International Flavors & Fragrances Inc 32,400 0.04 12,564 16,901

Nestle SA 37,527 0.00 16,896 16,717

Dufry AG 15,579 0.05 11,528 16,643

Schlumberger Ltd 30,300 0.00 13,639 16,565

Mosaic Co/The 56,697 0.02 19,246 16,260

Edp - Energias De Portugal Sa 708,605 0.02 14,217 15,817

Valero Energy Corp 51,500 0.01 10,768 15,747

Metro AG 52,491 0.02 9,149 15,446

NRG Energy Inc 86,100 0.03 13,525 15,002

Quanta Services Inc 77,400 0.04 12,272 14,820

Rogers Communications Inc 53,218 0.01 13,560 14,607

Yum! Brands Inc 31,700 0.01 12,901 14,541

Astra International Tbk Pt 4,279,500 0.01 15,843 14,507

Shangri-La Asia Ltd 1,192,000 0.04 15,242 14,102

Hongkong Land Holdings Ltd 391,000 0.02 16,931 13,996

Novatek Oao GDR 16,700 10,692 13,870

Danone 31,251 0.00 11,780 13,669

Vale Sa ADR 160,400 19,393 13,633

SKF B 83,462 0.02 11,889 13,300

Fibra Uno Administracion SA de CV 686,000 0.04 13,120 13,289

Royal Dutch Shell Plc 59,612 0.00 11,240 12,910

Gazprom Oao ADR 247,839 15,500 12,856

Tupras Turkiye Petrol Rafinerileri As 106,099 0.04 12,731 12,853

Bunge Ltd 25,700 0.02 11,156 12,802

Hino Motors Ltd 134,000 0.02 7,645 12,778

Unilever Plc 50,576 0.00 12,059 12,613

PTT PCL 227,300 0.01 11,441 12,128

Magnit Ojsc 7,202 0.01 3,531 12,125

EOG Resources Inc 11,900 0.00 12,347 12,117

Infosys Ltd 34,263 0.01 11,746 11,714

Emerson Electric Co 26,900 0.00 8,904 11,453

Beijing Enterprises Holdings Ltd 189,500 0.01 6,699 11,402

Larsen & Toubro Ltd 108,272 0.01 9,693 11,366

Philippine Long Distance Telephone Co ADR 30,300 9,592 11,053

Mindray Medical International Ltd ADR 49,500 10,708 10,925

Apache Corp 20,919 0.01 10,158 10,907

Sabmiller Plc 33,845 0.00 8,238 10,444

NOTE 18 – �SHARES, UNITS AND PRIMARY CAPITAL CERTIFICATES AT FAIR VALUE 
THROUGH THE PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT  (cont.)
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Other shares abroad Number of shares
Ownership interest 

 in per cent Acquisition cost Fair value

CCR SA 220,500 0.01 7,487 10,076

Ambev Sa ADR 223,000 7,380 9,944

Enersis Sa ADR 106,700 11,551 9,704

China Resources Power Holdings Co Ltd 668,000 0.01 7,772 9,607

TriQuint Semiconductor Inc 183,800 0.11 7,795 9,300

Sands China Ltd 187,200 0.00 3,176 9,279

Tingyi Cayman Islands Holding Corp 519,000 0.01 8,154 9,096

Turk Telekomunikasyon AS 526,730 0.02 11,858 8,865

New Oriental Education & Technology Group ADR 45,970 6,517 8,788

Scorpio Bulkers Inc 144,107 0.11 7,299 8,743

Hang Lung Properties Ltd 452,000 0.01 9,233 8,665

Tenaris Sa ADR 32,110 7,211 8,509

Petroleo Brasileiro Sa 192,900 0.00 11,397 8,472

Pactera Technology International Ltd ADR 193,259 7,507 8,383

Taiwan Mobile Co Ltd 419,000 0.01 8,249 8,214

Belle International Holdings Ltd 1,168,750 0.01 10,812 8,203

Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 301,483 0.03 5,396 8,179

Jiangsu Expressway Co Ltd 1,082,000 0.09 5,554 8,068

Cielo SA 47,008 0.01 5,230 7,936

China Shenhua Energy Co Ltd 399,500 0.01 8,698 7,643

Fomento Economico Mexicano SAB de CV 125,716 0.01 4,799 7,361

Petroleo Brasileiro Sa ADR 81,300 9,834 7,246

Grupo Televisa Sab ADR 37,880 5,603 6,954

Hengan International Group Co Ltd 95,500 0.01 4,253 6,845

Genting Bhd 358,700 0.01 6,769 6,817

CNOOC Ltd 590,000 0,00 6,723 6,657

Lojas Americanas Sa 164,199 0.03 6,215 6,642

Perusahaan Gas Negara Persero Tbk Pt 2,837,000 0.01 6,945 6,329

Total other shares abroad 251,276 265,973

Total other shares abroad 2,251,686 2,678,768

Total shares abroad 2,751,507 3,281,818

Total shares 4,325,340 4,902,252

Norwegian unit trusts Number of shares
Ownership interest  

in per cent Acquisition cost Fair value

DNB Global Indeks 5,681,259 615,954 872,925

DNB Norge Selektiv (II) 2,931,903 511,000 559,871

DNB Norge (IV) 46,847 218,000 238,025

Pareto Aksje Norge 38,974 148,860 203,399

Other unit trusts in Norway 172,455 206,307

Total Norwegian unit trusts 1,666,270 2,080,528

Foreign unit trusts, hedge funds, other financial funds Number of shares
Ownership interest 

 in per cent Acquisition cost Fair value

AKO Fund Limited – NOK Class C3 356,671 387,782 818,835

DNB Strategic Opportunity 2,000,000 200,000 277,792

Archstone German Fund 3,000,000 258,905 275,623

Cevian Capital II Euro Class C Serie 7 181,836 134,784 225,630

Tishman Speyer European Core Fund 3,635 208,017 212,790

Aberdeen Indirect Property Partners Class A2 3,636,990 275,944 178,475

DNB Norway Absolute Return NOK 200,000 200,000 175,270

Carlyle Europe Real Estate Partners III 340,871 181,335 160,737

Cevian Capital II Euro Class C Serie 1 82,500 65,423 155,167

Cevian Capital II Euro Class C Serie 2 82,500 68,393 133,845

Europa Fund III 184,231 106,820 121,895

Cevian Capital II Euro Class C Serie 4 82,500 67,568 109,907

Cevian Capital II Euro Class C Serie 6 84,999 64,997 105,014

Cevian Capital II Euro Class C Serie 5 84,999 68,577 103,451

Rockspring TransEuropean Limited Partnership IV 177,124 96,491 82,235

Other unit trusts 758,453 344,235

Total foreign unit trusts, hedge funds, other financial funds 3,143,489 3,480,900

NOTE 18 – �SHARES, UNITS AND PRIMARY CAPITAL CERTIFICATES AT FAIR VALUE 
THROUGH THE PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT  (cont.)
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Private Equity Number of shares
Ownership interest  

in per cent Acquisition cost Fair value

Advent International GPE VI-E LP 61,653 101,656

Alliance Venture IS 5,009 697

Altor Fund II (No. 1) LP 61,113 91,770

Altor Fund III (No.1) LP 48,478 70,109

Apax Europe VII – B, LP 228,752 277,026

Bain Capital Europe Fund III LP 68,163 73,458

BlackRock Diversified Private Equity Program (Vesey Street Portfolio, L.P) 97,774 38,364

BlackRock Diversified Private Equity Program III (Vesey Street Portfolio III, L.P) 117,680 126,136

Borea Opportunity II AS 45,127 45,941

Danske Private Equity Partners II (EUR) K/S 38,695 17,994

Danske Private Equity Partners II (USD) K/S 26,884 19,501

DNB Private Equity I KS 9,765 12,021

DNB Private Equity I ASA 5,638 7,395

DNB Private Equity II IS 205,349 227,527

DNB Private Equity III IS 66,069 74,593

Energy Ventures III LP 60,872 62,782

EQT V (No.1) LP 84,176 59,878

European Fund Investments II LP 40,918 45,692

FSN Capital III LP 62,040 69,351

HarbourVest International Private Equity Partners IV-Partnership Fund LP 112,711 75,806

Herkules Private Equity II (Jersey-I) LP 33,959 47,126

HitecVision Private Equity IV LP 82,581 109,033

NeoMed Innovation III LP 8,939 1,560

NeoMed Innovation IV LP 25,611 45,568

Nordic Capital VII Beta LP 124,642 167,915

Northgate IV LP 83,075 90,431

Northgate Private Equity Partners III LP 146,167 142,446

Northzone Ventures  IV KS 23,153 24,420

Northzone Ventures  V KS 92,679 204,637

Procuritas Capital Investors III B, LP 1,372 14,529

Reiten & Co Capital Partners VI LP 40,782 39,093

Reiten & Co Capital Partners VII LP 110,207 136,661

Sarsia Development AS 6,566 1,302

Schroders PE Fund of funds  C-shares 23,876 87,085

Schroders PE Fund of funds II C-shares 36,091 133,389

Schroders PE Fund of Funds III C-shares 141,513 188,425

Sterling Capital Partners III LP 93,820 136,402

Såkorninvest Midt-Norge AS 1,050 0

The Fourth Cinven Fund (No.2) LP 154,100 185,209

The Resolute Fund II LP 135,510 175,687

The Third Cinven Fund (No.5) LP 27,338 16,392

Troux Holding AS (Verdane Capital III AS) 8,677 1,797

Verdane Capital IV AS 9,975 6,325

Verdane Capital IV TWIN AS (exit) 0 617

Verdane Capital V B KS 24,957 25,633

Verdane Capital VI KS 53,942 37,636

Viking Venture AS 7,397 5,079

Viking Venture II AS 26,429 11,953

Warburg Pincus PE IX LP 18,997 57,293

Warburg Pincus PE VIII LP 38,130 83,364

Total private equity 3,028,400 3,674,705

Total shares and units 12,163,499 14,138,385
Of which company portfolio 801,991

NOTE 18 – �SHARES, UNITS AND PRIMARY CAPITAL CERTIFICATES AT FAIR VALUE 
THROUGH THE PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT  (cont.)
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NOTE 19 – COMMERCIAL PAPER, BONDS AND BOND FUNDS AT FAIR VALUE
						    

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013 DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

Amounts in NOK million Nominal value Acquisition cost Fair value

State/state guaranteed 9,460 9,526 9,599

Supranational guarantee 666 686 735

Municipality/county 19,033 19,102 19,259

Banking and credit institutions 23,212 23,364 23,570

Bonds with preferential rights 14,867 15,005 15,203

Other issuers 306 318 325

Commercial paper and bonds at fair value 67,545 68,000 68,691

Accrued interest 565

Total commercial paper and bonds at fair value 67,545 68,000 69,257

Amounts in NOK million Number of shares Acquisition cost Fair value

DNB FRN 20 259,602 260 264

DNB Global Credit 385,021 3,441 3,364

DNB Likviditet 20 (IV) 36,141 363 362

DNB Likviditet 20 (V) 765,112 7,694 7,693

DNB High Yield 1,196,462 1,227 1,256

Banklikviditet Global 3,911,688 3,700 3,785

Other bond funds 21 21

Total bond funds at fair value 16,707 16,745

Total commercial paper, bonds and bonds funds at fair value 84,707 86,002

DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP

Amounts in NOK million Nominal number Acquisition cost Fair value

Commercial papers and bonds at fair value DNB Livsforsikring ASA 67,545 68,000 69,257

Bond funds at fair value DNB Livsforsikring ASA 16,707  16,745 

DNB Likviditet 20 (V) in consolidated subsidiaries 256,923 2,590 2,583

Total commercial paper, bonds and bonds funds at fair value 87,297 88,585

Key figures Duration
Average effective 

interest  1)

Commercial paper and bonds
Bonds Norway 3.6 3.0%

Bonds foreign 6.0 2.7%

Money market 0.3 1.7%

Bond funds
DNB FRN 20 0.2 2.4%

DNB Global Credit 5.4 3.1%

DNB Likviditet 20 (IV) 0.2 1.9%

DNB Likviditet 20 (V) 0.2 2.0%

DNB High Yield 0.8 6.6%

Banklikviditet Global 0.5 1.5%

1)  For the individual interest-bearing instrument, the effective interest is computed based upon the market price of the paper.  For interest-bearing instruments with-
out market prices, the effective interest is computed based on the fixed-rate period and classification of the individual paper with respect to liquidity and credit risk.

BONDS, COMMERCIAL PAPER AND BOND FUNDS SPECIFIED BY CURRENCY 

Amounts in NOK million Fair value

AUD 117

CAD 339

EUR 2,144

GBP 501

NOK 83,133

USD 1,786

Total 88,020

Accrued interest 565

Total commercial paper, bonds and bonds funds at fair value 88,585
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NOTE 20 – LOANS AND RECEIVABLES

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013

Amounts in NOK million Acquisition cost Recorded value

Loans with state guarantees at fair value 1,848 1,906

Other long-term loans at fair value 245 270

Short-term receivables at fair value 172 172

Bank placements linked to investment activities 4,214 4,214

Accrued interest 0 9

Total loans and receivables 6,479 6,570

Loans with state guarantees
All loans are 100 per cent secured/guaranteed with guarantee policies issued by GIEK (The Norwegian Guarantee Institute for Export 
Credits), and DNB Liv has no credit risk in relation to the recipient of the loan. In the computation of capital adequacy, the loans are given 
zero weight.

Short-term receivables at fair value
This receivable is connected with the settlement of open derivatives positions. Settlement is made in accordance with the agreement 
entered into, the so-called Credit Support annex.

Other long-term loans at fair value
This item essentially consists of first mortgages on office buildings in Oslo.

NOTE 21 – �OUTSTANDING DERIVATIVE CONTRACTS, NOMINAL AMOUNTS  
AND MARKET VALUES 

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013 DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP

Amounts in NOK million Interest-related contracts Currency-related contracts Equity related contracts Total

Contracts entered into for trading 
purposes

Nominal 
values 

Total

 
Market value

Nominal 
values 

Total

 
Market value

Nominal 
values 

Total

 
Market value Market value

Positive Negative Positive Negative Positive Negative Positive Negative

OTC contracts		

FRA kontrakter 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Terms 0 0 0 8,842 35 (50) 1,739 18 (11) 53 (61)

Swaps 11,092 560 (278) 43,950 234 (550) 0 0 0 794 (828)

Options purchased 0 0 0 0 0 0 798 22 0 22 0

Options issued 0 0 0 0 0 0 798 0 (22) 0 (22)

Of which cleared OTC contracts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Exchange-traded contracts		

Futures purchased 3,121 0 0 0 0 0 4,972 0 0 0 0

Futures sold 2,538 0 0 0 0 0 2,773 0 0 0 0

Options purchased 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Options issued 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other exchange-traded contracts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total contracts trading 16,751 560 (278) 52,792 269 (599) 11,080 40 (34) 869 (911)

NOTE 22 – OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

Amounts in NOK million Company portfolio Common portfolio 2013 2012

Financial settlement accounts  3  128  131  67

Cash and cash equivalents  0 14,913 14,913  483

Other  14 (171) (158) (545)

Total as at 31 December 2013  17 14,869 14,886  5
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NOTE 22 – OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS  (cont.)

DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP

Amounts in NOK million Company portfolio Common portfolio 2013 2012 

Financial settlement accounts  3  128  131  67

Cash and cash equivalents  0 15,438 15,438 2,740

Other  14  208  222 (217)

Total as at 31 December 2013  17 15,774 15,791 2,591

NOTE 23 – ASSETS IN LIFE INSURANCE WITH INVESTMENT CHOICE
						    

Investment management Fund name
Savings balance 

in NOK million Price in currency Price in NOK

Listing price - 
Monetary  

Fund currency

Returns 
 in per cent 

 last year

DNB Asset Management DnB Bankkonto (1) 1,430 1.87 1.87 NOK 2.12

DNB Asset Management DNB Europe (I) (6) 113 421.79 421.79 NOK 37.98

DNB Asset Management DNB Norden (I) (7) 100 1,882.93 1,882.93 NOK 37.90

DNB Asset Management DNB Nordic Technology (6) 221 528.18 528.18 NOK 66.31

DNB Asset Management DNB Norge (I) (7) 86 1,307.81 1,307.81 NOK 22.83

DNB Asset Management DNB Norge Selektiv  (I) (7) 124 609.67 609.67 NOK 20.66

DNB Asset Management DNB Obligasjon (I) (2) 118 11,699.33 11,699.33 NOK (0.57)

DNB Asset Management DNB Obligasjon  20 (I) (2) 150 1,155.24 1,155.24 NOK (3.52)

DNB Asset Management DNB Pengemarked (I) (2) 275 1,033.32 1,033.32 NOK (0.95)

DNB Asset Management DNB SMB (7) 86 414.56 414.56 NOK 32.83

East Capital Asset Management East Capital Russia (7) 89 1,206.60 1,144.16 SEK 12.77

East Capital Asset Management East Capital Eastern Europe (7) 89 34.34 32.56 SEK 9.86

J.P. Morgan Asset Management JPM China Fund A (7) 106 47.12 288.59 USD 20.15

DNB Asset Management Kombi Link (5) 156 274.11 274.11 NOK 15.08

DNB Asset Management Kompass Link (4) 88 183.57 183.57 NOK 26.04

DNB Asset Management MasterFund Balanse (5) 692 183.85 183.85 NOK 22.75

DNB Asset Management MasterFund Offensiv (6) 277 161.62 161.62 NOK 31.50

DNB Asset Management MasterFund Trygg (4) 757 189.95 189.95 NOK 14.03

DNB Asset Management Pension Profile 0 Active 533 110.22 110.22 NOK 2.86

DNB Asset Management Pension Profile 10 Active 1,801 115.15 115.15 NOK 5.55

DNB Asset Management Pension Profile 100 Active 416 163.46 163.46 NOK 31.64

DNB Asset Management Pension Profile 25 Active 353 123.34 123.34 NOK 9.70

DNB Asset Management Pension Profile 30 Active 3,635 125.62 125.62 NOK 11.05

DNB Asset Management
Pension profile 30 Active with 
Deposit Insurance

1,595 125.62 125.62 NOK 11.05

DNB Asset Management Pension Profile 35 Posten 1,942 128.34 128.34 NOK 12.34

DNB Asset Management Pension Profile 50 Active 11,037 136.04 136.04 NOK 16.72

DNB Asset Management
Pension profile 50 Active with 
Deposit Insurance

1,734 136.04 136.04 NOK 16.72

DNB Asset Management Pension Profile 70 Active 857 147.04 147.04 NOK 22.55

DNB Asset Management Pension Profile 80 Active 1,619 152.17 152.17 NOK 25.48

DNB Asset Management
Pension profile 80 Active with 
Deposit Insurance

225 152.17 152.17 NOK 25.48

DNB Asset Management Pension profile I 10 (4) 222 119.71 119.71 NOK 4.91

DNB Asset Management Pension profile I 30 (4) 148 130.76 130.76 NOK 10.13

DNB Asset Management Pension profile I 50 (5) 287 137.53 137.53 NOK 15.56

DNB Asset Management Postbanken Balanse (5) 108 183.85 183.85 NOK 22.75

DNB Asset Management Postbanken Offensiv (6) 98 161.62 161.62 NOK 31,50

DNB Asset Management Postbanken Trygg (4) 117 189.95 189.95 NOK 14.03

Skagen Skagen Global (6) 782  1,095.33  1,095.33 NOK 31.27

Skagen Skagen Kon-Tiki (6) 590 621.47 621.47 NOK 19.34

Skagen Skagen Vekst (6) 292  1,605.30  1,605.30 NOK 25.12

Others 2,163

35,512
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NOTE 24 – CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
				  

DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

Amounts in NOK million 2013 2012 2013 2012

Cash and cash equivalents in financial assets (note 22) 15,438 2,740 14,913  483

Cash and cash equivalents in other assets (note 25)  602  615  452  494

Cash and bank under loans and receivables (note 20) 4,214 4,356 4,214 4,356

Total cash and cash equivalents 20,254 7,711 19,579 5,333

DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

Amounts in NOK million 2013
Of which inter- 

company 2013
Of which inter- 

company

Withholding tax  202  202  202  202

Cash in bank and holdings 15,838 15,500 15,163 14,826

Other settlement accounts 4,214  855 4,214  855

Total cash and cash equivalents 20,254 16,557 19,579 15,882

NOTE 25 – INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND OTHER ASSETS
						    

DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

Amounts in NOK million 2013 2012 2013 2012

Other intangible assets  175  211  175  211

Total intangible assets  175  211  175  211

Facilities and equipment  5  4  2  4

Holdings, bank  602  615  452  494

Tax assets  120  295  94  281

Other assets  1  81  1  81

Total other assets  728  996  549  860

DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP

Development  
of IT systems

Other intangible  
assets Fixed assets Total

As at 31 December 2012		
Original acquisition cost 1,132  4  72 1,208

Total depreciation and write-downs 1)  924  2  67  993

Recorded value as at 31 December 2012  209  2  4  215

Year ending as at 31 December 2013		
Book value 209 2  4  215

Addition 44 0  3  48

Sales 0 0  0  0

Correction classification error acquisition 2 0  0  2

Write-downs 0 0  0  0

Depreciation 2) 77 1  3  81

Recorded value as at 31 December 2013 174 1  5  181

As at 31 December 2013		
Original acquisition cost 1,177 4  75 1,256

Total depreciation and write-downs, sales 1,003 3  70 1,076

Recorded value as at 31 December 2013 174 1  5  181
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NOTE 25 – INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND OTHER ASSETS  (cont.)

DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

Development  
of IT systems

Other 
 intangible assets Fixed assets Total

As at 31 December 2012		
Original acquisition cost 1,129  4  69 1,202

Total depreciation and write-downs 1)  921  2  65  988

Recorded value as at 31 December 2012  208  2  4  214

Year ending as at 31 December 2013
Book value 208 2  4  214

Addition 44 0  0  44

Sales 0 0  0  0

Correction classification error acquisition 2 0  0  2

Write-downs 0 0  0  0

Depreciation 2) 77 1  2  80

Recorded value as at 31 December 2013 174 1  2  177

As at 31 December 2013
Original acquisition cost 1,173 4  69 1,246

Total depreciation and write-downs, sales 1,000 3  67 1,070

Recorded value as at 31 December 2013 174 1  2  177

1) �Developed IT systems are primarily depreciated over 4 – 5 years.  Other intangible assets have an average depreciation period of 5 years.  Fixed assets have an average depreciation 
period of  4.5 years.

2) The depreciation is included in the accounting line for Insurance-related operating costs in the income statement.

INVESTMENTS AND SALES OF FIXED ASSETS AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS 2008-2013

Amounts in NOK million 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Invested  48  57  82  74  145  149

Sold (sales value)  0  0  0  9  0  0

NOTE 26 – INSURANCE OBLIGATIONS

Amounts in NOK million

Group 
 pension 

private

Group  
pension 

public

Group 
association 

pension

Individual 
endowment 

insurance

Individual 
pension 

insurance
Group life 
insurance

Non-life 
insurance 2013 2012

Premium reserve 154,889 38,104 3,699 18,297 36,056 206 251,250 235,424

Additional statutory reserves 2,669 951 127 282 888 4,916 4,874

Market value adjustment reserve 1,923 187 35 193 387 10 2,735 1,085

Claims reserve 184 12 318 214 529 1,381 2,638 2,530

Premium fund 2,167 2,114 17 171 4,469 4,722

Deposit fund 518 518 535

Pensioners’ surplus fund		   0  6

Supplementary provisions  16  16  14

Other technical provisions  264  264  263

Total insurance obligations as at 31 December 162,366 41,355 3,890 19,089 37,716  745 1,644 266,806 249,454
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GROUP PENSION PRIVATE

Amounts in NOK million

Defined benefit 
without  

investment 
choice

Paid-up  
policies

Without right 
 to portion 

 of profit

Defined  
contribution  

with  
investment 

choice 2013 2012

Premium reserve 61,745 65,001 2,149 25,993 154,889 143,162

Additional statutory reserves 1,516 1,151 2 2,669 2,591

Market value adjustment reserve 938 952 33 1,923 691

Claims reserve 35 149 184 184

Premium fund 1,829 17 321 2,167 2,727

Deposit fund 518 518 535

Pensioners’ surplus fund			   0  6

Supplementary provisions  16  16  14

Other technical provisions		

Total insurance obligations as at 31 December 66,063 67,270 2,506 26,527 162,366 149,910

INDIVIDUALL ENDOWMENT INSURANCE

Amounts in NOK million
With profit 

sharing
Without right to 
portion of profit

Investment 
choice 2013 2012

Premium reserve 6,176 8,888 3,232 18,297 15,880

Additional statutory reserves 120 162 282 212

Market value adjustment reserve 64 129 193 51

Claims reserve 142 176 318 254

Premium fund

Deposit fund

Pensioners’ surplus fund

Supplementary provisions

Other technical provisions

Total insurance obligations as at 31 December 6 502 9 355 3 232 19 089 16 397

INDIVIDUAL ANNUITY AND PENSION INSURANCE 

Amounts in NOK million
With profit 

sharing
Without right to 
portion of profit

Investment 
choice 2013 2012

Premium reserve 28,116 2,187 5,753 36,056 36,949

Additional statutory reserves 833 55 888 966

Market value adjustment reserve 349 39 387 177

Claims reserve 214 214 202

Premium fund 171 171 211

Deposit fund

Pensioners’ surplus fund

Supplementary provisions

Other technical provisions

Total insurance obligations as at 31 December 29,682 2,281 5,753 37,716 38,504

NOTE 26 – INSURANCE OBLIGATIONS   (cont.)
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NOTE 27 – CHANGES IN INSURANCE OBLIGATIONS

CONTRACTUALLY ESTABLISHED OBLIGATIONS 

Amounts in NOK million
Premium 

reserve

Additional 
statutory 
reserves

Market value 
adjustment 

reserve
Claims 

reserve
Premium 

fund

Other 
technical 

provisions 2013 2012

Opening balance as at 31 December 207,705 4,874 1,085 2,530 4,728  263 221,185 212,271
Changes in insurance liabilities through 
income statement:			 
Net realised reserves 8,001  121 1,649  108  150  4 10,034 10,209

Profit on investment returns 232  232  349

Risk result assigned insurance contracts 2  2 (54)

Other assignment of profit 353  353  323

Adjustment of insurance obligations from other 
result components

Total changes in insurance liabilities 8,589 121 1,649 108 150 4 10,621 10,827

Unrealised changes in insurance liabilities:
Transfers between funds (22) (79)  (408) (3) (512) (1,913)

Transfers to/from the company		

Total unrealised changes in insurance liabilities: (22) (79)   (408) (3) (512) (1,913)

Closing balance as at 31 December 216,271 4,916 2,735 2,638 4,470 264 231,294 221,185

INVESTMENT CHOICE PORTFOLIO

Amounts in NOK million
Premium 

reserve

Supple
mentary  

provisions
Claims 

reserve Deposit fund 2013 2012

Opening balance as at 31 December 27,720 14 0 535 28,269 23,776
Changes in insurance liabilities through income statement:	
Net realised reserves 3,141 3,141 2,564

Investment returns  assigned contracts 4,594  1 4,595 2,302

Risk result assigned insurance contracts (1) (1) (1)

Adjustment of insurance obligations from other result components (462) (462) (401)

Total changes in insurance liabilities 7,271  1  0  0 7,273 4,464

Unrealised changes in insurance liabilities:
Transfers between funds

Transfers to/from the company (12) (18) (30)  29

Total unrealised changes in insurance liabilities: (12)  (18) (30)  29

Closing balance as at 31 December 34,979  16  0  518 35,512 28,269

NOTE 28 – SUBORDINATED LOAN CAPITAL/PERPETUAL SUBORDINATED LOANS

Amounts in NOK million 
Loans raised

Amount  
borrowed  
currency

Amount  
borrowed  

NOK
Interest  

2013 NOK Interest Due

June 2001 NOK  300  300  13 Adjustable Perpetual

October 2001 USD  70  425  13 Adjustable Perpetual

June 2002 NOK  350  350  15 Adjustable Perpetual

July 2002 NOK  35  35  2 Adjustable Perpetual

Total subordinated loan capital 1,110  42
Perpetual subordinated loans NOK  225  225  13 Adjustable Perpetual

Total subordinated loan capital/perpetual subordinated 1,335  55

Subordinated loans in various currencies are included in the 
company’s currency strategy and contribute to the hedging of 
financial investments in foreign currencies. For 2013 an unreal-
ised currency loss was recorded for subordinated loans in foreign 
currencies of in total NOK 35 million. In the preceding year, there 
was a corresponding currency gain of NOK 28 million.

All loans are perpetual and have been raised within the Group.

The loans may at the initiative of the borrower be redeemed after 
5 to 10 years as computed from the date the loan was granted. 
Any possible redemption of subordinated loans requires the 
consent of the Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway.

Perpetual subordinated loans of NOK 225 million, granted in 2002, 
count as a part of the company’s core capital.
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NOTE 29 – RISKS	

Risk management and reporting:
Management of DNB Liv's risks is a part of the company’s strategy 
adopted by the Board. The risk situation at DNB Liv is considered in 
the context of the DNB Group’s overall risk profile periodically by 
the Group’s Asset and Liability Committee (ALCO). The company's 
Managing Director and Board of Directors shall contribute to the 
appropriate co-ordination of risk management with strategy at 
DNB Liv and in the Group’s risk profile. The Risk Analysis and Control 
Unit reports on, monitors and follows up on DNB Liv’s total risk. This 
unit is organised independent of the financial management and the 
business areas in DNB Liv.

Capital conditions
Processes have been established at the DNB Group in order to 
assess capital requirements in relation to risk. Expansions of the 
level of capital are a central quantity that is taken into consideration 
in the long-term financial planning.

There is a requirement by the government authorities that there 
be such a self-assessment of risk profile and capital requirements 
within the DNB Group called the ICAAP (Internal Capital Adequacy 
Assessment Process). From 2014 on, DNB Liv is required to report 
a similar self-assessment called ORSA (Own Risk and Solvency 
assessment). The Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway will 
give feedback on ICAAP and ORSA.

Good risk management is a strategic tool for increasing value 
creation. The Group’s risk is quantified in the form of a risk-adjusted 
capital requirement in which DNB Liv is included. The capital require-
ment reflects the market, insurance, operational and business risks. 
The capitalisation of DNB Liv shall be adequate in relation to risk 
adjusted capital requirements and the regulatory minimum require-
ments for capital adequacy and solvency margin. In the capitalisa-
tion of DNB Liv, consideration is made for the fact that the company 
is a part of the DNB Group and that the DNB Group's equity reserves 
will also be able to be utilised for the benefit of DNB Liv.

Risk-adjusted capital (RK) for DNB Liv was NOK 11.9 billion by the 
end of 2013 compared to NOK 12.2 billion at the end of 2012. Of 
the NOK 11.9 billion, approximately 76 per cent comprises market 
risk, 7 per cent insurance risk, 14 per cent operational risk and the 
remaining 3 per cent business risk. Regard is paid to diversification 
effects between the different risk categories.

The authorities have put stronger focus on life insurance compa-
nies preparing and planning capitalisation in relation to the new 
Solvency II regulations. For example, the Financial Supervisory 
Authority of Norway receives a stress test estimating the capital 
requirement under the Solvency II regulatory framework. This 
stress test indicates an increased capital requirement from the 
current regulatory minimum capital requirement. DNB Liv will make 
adaptations to the new regulations through asset allocation and 
product adaptation. Customer-funded provisions to buffer capital 
or long life provisions will also reduce the capital requirement under 
the coming solvency regulations. There is still uncertainty associ-
ated with the final design of the Solvency II regulations and which 
transition regulations will be implemented in Norway.

For an overview of capital beyond the regulatory minimum, please 
see note 31 on capital adequacy and solvency margin capital.

Risk at DNB Liv
Risk at DNB Liv consists of market, credit, liquidity, insurance, 
operational and business risks. Market risk consists of risks associ-
ated with share prices, changes in interest rates and real estate. 
Overviews of the holdings of shares and interest bearing instru-
ments are given in Notes 17, 18, and 19. Credit, liquidity and insur-
ance risk are described in notes 35, 36 and 30 respectively.

DNB Liv has entered into reinsurance contracts which protect 
against concentration of insurance risks on individual customers 
should catastrophic events occur.

An internal stress test is being used for the computation of all loss 
potentials for market, credit, insurance, business and operational 
risks against the relevant buffer capital beyond the regulatory 
minimum requirements. This method is used as a basis for the 
measurement and establishment of the framework for market and 
credit risk in asset management. In computing the loss potential 
for market and credit risks, a stress test is incorporated for shares, 
interest rates, currencies, real estate, spread risks and counterparty 
risks respectively.

During 2013 a new framework for risk appetite has been imple-
mented in the DNB Group. For DNB Liv a risk measure for capi-
talisation, market risk and volatility in the IFRS result has been 
established.

To ensure appropriate capitalization a plan exists which ensures 
fulfilment of future requirements for solvency margin under 
Solvency II. The capitalization plan is adjusted according to the 
development in the regulations of Solvency II, which are being 
introduced on 01 January 2016. The risk measure for market risk in 
DNB Liv is assessed against other risk categories in the DNB Group. 
The DNB Group's simulation model is used to calculate market risk. 
Market risk is primarily related to the company's ability to fulfil 
the customer's guaranteed interest. To take a planned risk, a risk 
measure for volatility in the IFRS result is set. The risk measure is 
expressed as a deviation from the expected result by 10 per cent 
probability (EAR - earnings-at-risk). The framework for financial 
and insurance risk is established annually by the Board of Directors 
in addition to the framework for risk appetite. The framework for 
market risk ensures sufficient diversification, maximum concen-
tration risk towards an individual issuer and special framework 
for derivatives. As for insurance risk, a programme for reinsur-
ance, pricing principles and maximum insurance sums have been 
prepared. The unit for risk management monitors and follows up on 
the framework and guidelines.

Besides quantitative requirements, Solvency II contains qualitative 
requirements for business and risk management as well as 
extended requirements for external reporting. DNB has established 
a procedure to meet the new solvency regulations.

Financial derivatives are utilised in order to be able to effectuate a 
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market view/allocations through quick and cost-efficient asset and 
market exposures. Derivatives are also used in order to conduct 
active risk management of market risk. Derivatives are also used 
to differentiate sub portfolios and hedge currency. Both linear and 
non-linear derivatives on interest rates and shares may be utilised in 
asset management. An overview of the derivative positions is given 
in note 35.

Sensitivity analysis for market risk
The table below shows the change in value and effects on results at 
year-end of a price change of 20 per cent for shares, an interest rate 
change of 1.5 percentage points and a valuation change of 12 per 
cent for real estate. The sensitivities have been computed individu-
ally. The effect of the change in value on the result is also shown in 
the table. The effect on the result depends on the level of additional 
statutory reserves and adjustment reserves.

Amounts in NOK million

Market risk Change in value Effect on result 

Equities 20% 3,446  465

Equities (20%) (3,446) (237)

Interest  +1,5 pp (2,261) (124)

Interest  (1,5 pp) 2,261  209

Real estate 12% 3,867  398

Real estate (12%) (3,867) (200)

Three stress scenarios are presented below that show a simulated 
price drop in shares, an interest rate increase and a drop in value of 

real estate. Diversifications are not taken into account. Compared 
to the end of 2012, the loss potential is reduced. Credit risk consists 
primarily of counterparty risks in derivative contracts and spread 
risk associated with interest instruments. At the end of the year this 
comprised 30 per cent of total risk at DNB Liv measured as per the 
Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway’s Stress Test II.

Amounts in NOK million Total loss

Equities Interest Real estate 31/12/13 31/12/12

Scenario 1 (20%)  +0,3 pp (5%) 5 509 5,491

Scenario 2 (20%)  +0,5 pp (12%) 8 066 8,657

Scenario 3 (20%)  +1,5 pp (12%) 9 574 10,323

Equity risk management is performed through on-going adjust-
ments of the equity portion of the buffer capital. Analyses show 
that this will increase the risk-adjusted return over time. The 
probability of an extremely negative outcome is reduced, while at 
the same time the possibilities for participating in an upturn in the 
share markets are good.

At the end of 2013, total exposure in bonds in the common 
portfolio against the PIIGS countries was NOK 4.9 billion. Of these, 
NOK 3.2 billion were classified as hold-to-maturity. Of these, 64 
per cent constituted exposure against Spain, mainly against the 
government and covered bonds. In the company portfolio there 
were no bonds with exposure in PIIGS countries at that point.

NOTE 30 – INSURANCE RISK

Analysis of insurance obligations, investment choice and 
contractually established obligations

Amounts in NOK million
Investment choice 

obligations
Traditional product 

obligations

Balance sheet as at 31 December 
2011 23,776 212,271

Deposits 3,798 13,498

Returns 2,303 11,987

Addition of reserves 834 1,284

Disposal of reserves (827) (2 566)

Insurance payments (1 241) (12 587)

Other changes (373) (2 701)

Balance sheet as at  
31 December 2012 28,269 221,185

Deposits 4,585 13,394

Returns 4,594 11,245

Addition of reserves 621 733

Disposal of reserves (930) (1 591)

Insurance payments (1 134) (12 548)

Other changes (492) (1 124)

Balance sheet as at 
31 December 2013 35,512 231,294

Description of insurance products
The company offers traditional life and pension insurance, 
unit-linked insurance and non-life insurance. A calculation rate 
is used to determine provisions and premiums for the traditional 

products. The highest calculation rate is set by the Financial 
Supervisory Authority of Norway. This interest rate is often called 
the base rate, and is 2.5 per cent for new contracts. The base rate 
is the annual guaranteed rate of return on policyholders’ funds. 
In most unit-linked insurance products, policyholders bear the 
financial risk. Non-life insurance policies are products generating 
payments related to policyholders’ life and health. These products 
are not subject to profit sharing and are re-priced annually.

Group contracts
Under group defined benefit pensions, pension payments are 
disbursed from an agreed age and until the death of the policy-
holder. It can also be agreed that the pension payments cease at 
a certain age.  A defined benefit pension may include a retirement 
pension, disability pension, dependent’s pension and children’s 
pension. Policyholders pay an annual premium in advance for 
interest rate risk, insurance risk and administration. The company 
is entitled to change the premium annually. Interest in excess of 
the guaranteed rate of return is awarded to policyholders in its 
entirety. If the interest is between 0 per cent and the guaranteed 
rate of return, the company can use additional allocations to meet 
the guaranteed rate of return, otherwise the company must cover 
the deficit. A positive risk result may either be used to increase 
the risk equalisation fund or be distributed to the policyholders.  
No more than 50 per cent of annual profits may be allocated to 
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the risk equalisation fund. The company must cover any remain-
ing losses after the risk equalisation fund has been used. The 
administration result is allocated in its entirety to the company. 
For one year agreements with disability pensions and dependent’s 
pensions without savings, the risk result is settled directly with the 
company.

When a member terminates a pension agreement or a pension 
agreement ends, he or she is entitled to a paid-up policy. Rights 
earned on the termination date are continued in paid-up policies. 
Paid-up policies have a separate profit model where a minimum 
of 80 per cent of profits are distributed to policyholders. Profit for 
distribution consists of interest result and risk result. The adminis-
tration result is allocated in its entirety to the company.

Group association insurance is pension insurance taken out 
by associations for their members. Association insurance can 
comprise retirement pensions, disability pensions, dependent 
pensions and children’s pensions. The interest result, the risk result 
and the administration result are included in the total profits to be 
distributed between policyholders and the company. No less than 
65 per cent of annual profits shall be distributed to policyholders.

Individual contracts
Individual annuity and pension insurance policies are savings 
schemes whereby the company disburses monthly amounts 
up until the death of the policyholder, or until the policyholder 
reaches an agreed age. This usually comprises a retirement 
pension, disability pension, dependent’s pension and children’s 
pension.

Individual endowment insurance policies are contracts whereby 
the company disburses an agreed amount upon the death of the 
policyholder or when the policyholder attains an agreed age. 
Individual endowment insurance may also include disability cover, 
which is a one-off benefit for permanent disability.

For individual contracts sold prior to 01 January 2008, the total 
profits are to be distributed between policyholders and the 
company. The interest result, the risk result and the administration 
result are included in the total profits to be distributed between 
policyholders and the company. No less than 65 per cent of the total 
profits shall be distributed to policyholders. For contracts sold after 
01 January 2008, the business rules of annual pricing of each result 
element (similar rules as in group defined benefit pensions) apply.

Contracts in investment choice portfolio
Defined-contribution pensions are group pension schemes where 
the employees bear the financial risk. However, full or partial 
hedging of the paid amount can be bought.

Individual unit-linked insurance policies are endowment insurance 
policies or annuity insurance policies where policyholders bear the 
financial risk.

Other sectors
Group life insurance policies are death-risk insurance policies taken 
out by employers or associations for their employees or members 

and, where applicable, also for their spouses and children. The 
amount recoverable under the policy is disbursed upon the death 
of the policyholder. Group life insurance may also comprise disabil-
ity cover, which is a one-off benefit for permanent disability.

Employer’s liability insurance is a one-year risk product which 
companies link to their pension agreements. This may be corpo-
rate group life insurance or accident insurance. Occupational injury 
insurance is mandatory for all enterprises.

Insurance risk
Insurance risk at DNB Livsforsikring is divided, in varying degrees, 
between policyholders and the company. With respect to the non-
life insurance products (employers’ liability insurance) and certain 
pure risk products, the company is exposed to insurance risk. 
For group pension agreements and new individual pension and 
endowment insurance products, the company’s risk represents its 
obligation to cover a possible negative risk result, and is credited 
up to 50 per cent of any positive risk result in the form of alloca-
tions to the risk equalisation fund.

The risk result arises when empirical data for mortality, disability 
and exit risk deviate from the assumptions underlying the calcula-
tion base for premiums and reserves. When the risk result gener-
ates a surplus, the surplus can be allocated to the risk equalisation 
fund. The risk equalisation fund cannot exceed 150 per cent of the 
company’s total risk premiums for the accounting year. If there is 
a deficit on the risk result, the risk equalisation fund can be used. 
The risk equalisation fund does not apply to risk insurance with a 
maximum term of one year, disability pensions and dependent’s 
pensions without savings, paid-up policies or individual contracts 
subject to the former profit sharing model.

Risk for DNB Livsforsikring ASA related to changes in mortality 
rates is twofold. With respect to mortality risk coverage (mainly 
dependants’ and children’s pensions) lower mortality rates will 
give an improved risk result and a more limited need for provi-
sions. For pensions that are currently payable, lower mortality 
rates will result in extended disbursement periods and thus require 
greater provisions. Pursuant to §§ 9-11 and 9-25 of the Norwegian 
Insurance Act, it will be possible to cover the required increase in 
reserves relating to insurance risk by profits from future surpluses 
on investment results. Pure endowment risk, together with 
disability risk, dominates the company's insurance risk.

Due to higher life expectancy, DNB Livsforsikring ASA has 
strengthened recorded premium reserves by NOK 1,868 million in 
2013. The provision is split between NOK 70 million for individual 
pensions and NOK 1,798 million for group pensions. The alloca-
tions for individual pensions are part of the risk result, and after this 
year's provision DNB Livsforsikring has completed the additions to 
the reserves for individual pensions. For group pensions there is a 
need to further strengthen the premium reserve over the next few 
years. The total provision required is NOK 13.3 billion, of which a 
total of NOK 5.7 billion is allocated in the period 2011-2013.

The Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway has given an 
escalation period of five years starting in 2014. In addition to the 

NOTE 30 – INSURANCE RISK (cont.)
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years 2011-2013 this means a funding period totalling eight years. The Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway requires that at least 
20 per cent of the need for reserves is to be covered by equity. The activities in the public sector are to be discontinued by the end of 
2016, and the additions to reserves for these contracts follow a linear escalation period of three years starting in 2014. The addition to 
reserves is completed at the time when the customer transfers his contract. On the balance sheet date the company has been notified 
by 37 policyholders of transfer in 2014, and the equity ratio for these constitutes NOK 173 million, corresponding to about half the equity 
ratio for the public sector.

Whether the addition to reserves can be funded jointly across customers within a customer group, or only through the profit from each 
contract, is an unresolved issue. Without netting rights and with moderate return assumptions, the equity contribution will increase if 
the requirements for full funding within 2018 are maintained. Disability risk is more exposed to short-term changes.  Allocations covering 
incurred, unsettled insurance claims are under continuous review. No further needs for strengthening existing provisions relating to 
disability pensions or other disability products have been identified.

With respect to existing contracts, insurance risk is subject to continual review by analysing and monitoring risk results within each 
industry. In addition, the company applies reinsurance as an instrument to reduce insurance risk. The company’s current reinsurance 
contracts cover catastrophes and significant individual risks within group and individual insurance. The reinsurance agreements imply 
that DNB Livsforsikring is responsible for risk up to a certain level while the reinsurer covers excess risk up to a maximum defined limit.

In order to reduce insurance risk exposure, it is mandatory that policyholders undergo a health check before entering into a contract 
for individual risk products. Individual health checks are also required under small-scale group schemes. In connection with the sale of 
disability pensions, policyholders are divided into risk categories based on a tangible risk assessment in each individual case.

DNB Livsforsikring operations are concentrated in Norway. In this market, the portfolio is well diversified and without any concentra-
tions of risk in specific geographical areas or industries.

Risk result
Group life insurance   

- defined benefit pensions
Individual annuity and 

pension insurance

Amounts in NOK million private Public
Association 

insurance

Annuity 
and pension 

insurance
Endowment 

insurance
Other sec-

tors Total

Risk result in 2013 1)  413 (57) (4) (8)  90  19  452

Risk result in 2012  10 (35) (24) (239)  61 (73) (300)

Sensitivities – effect on risk result
5 per cent reduction in mortality rate (16) (9) (1) (11)  2  2 (33)

10 per cent increase in disability rate (112) (48) 0 (10) (7) (12) (188)

1)  Of which mortality risk  66  10  9  5  52  7  149

Of which pure endowment risk (138) (48) (3)  18  3 (1) (169)

Of which disability rate  405 (54)  13  51  25  10  449

Of which non-life  69  0  0  0  3  0  72

Of which other items  11  36 (24) (81)  7  3 (49)

 The table shows the effect on the risk result for 2013 of given changes in empirical mortality or disability data. 

For annuity and pension insurance and association insurance, the costs in restructuring to new calculation bases are entered under other 
items.

Permanent changes in the calculation assumptions will require changes in premiums and provisions. For group pensions and for indi-
vidual contracts sold after 01 January 2008 it will be possible to finance higher premium reserve requirements by the risk result for the 
year, or by current or future investment results in accordance with §§ 9-11 and 9-25 of the Insurance Act. For individual contracts sold 
prior to 01 January 2008, rising premium reserve requirements can be financed by profits for allocation or future profits for allocation or 
future result to distribution through the Insurance Act § 9-25.

NOTE 30 – INSURANCE RISK (cont.)
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Basis for calculation Change
Effect on gross 

premium reserve

Amounts in NOK million

Mortality (5%) 2 086

Disability 10% 2 443

The table shows the effect of changes in key assumptions on the 
gross premium reserve (million NOK).

Mortality and Disability
The table shows the net annual risk premium for a sum assured of 
NOK 100,000. For dependent's pensions, the premium shown is 
for an annual dependent's pension of NOK 10,000 paid from the 
death of the primary policyholder until the spouse reaches the age 
of 77. For disability pensions, the premium shown is for an annual 
disability pension with a 12 month waiting period of NOK 10,000 
paid until 67 years of age.

Men Women

Amounts in NOK million
30 

years
45 

years
60 

years
30 

years
45 

years
60 

years

Individual life insurance  122  306 1,302  61  153  651

Individual disability lump 
sum

 223  695 0  333 1,177 0

Individual disability 
pension

 424 1,049 3,279  678 1,992 4,938

Dependent's pension in 
group schemes

 14  108  457  12  64  187

Disability pension in 
group schemes

 256  456 1,230  370 1,146 2,141

Premiums for individual disability pensions are based on the 
company’s own experience and were last changed in 2006. 
Premiums for dependant’s pensions and disability pensions in 
group schemes are based upon the company’s own experiences 
and were last changed in 2008.

Interest rate sensitivity - obligations to policyholders
DNB Livsforsikring bears the risk of fulfilling the interest obliga-
tions the company has in their contracts with customers. The 
financial yield must be adequate in order to meet the guaranteed 
return to which the company is obligated towards the customer. 
Otherwise, the insufficient return must be covered by market 
value adjustment reserves, additional statutory reserves, equity or 
subordinated loans.

The guaranteed interest must be delivered annually. Measured 
in terms of customer funds, the company has an overall average 
guaranteed interest of 3.2 per cent.

The table shows how average guaranteed interest for each sector 
has developed over time. The guaranteed rate of return is shown 
as a percentage of the premium reserve, premium fund and 
additional allocations, and is measured as at 31 December. The 
guaranteed rate of return is gradually reduced each year.

Per cent 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Group pension, private sector 3.3 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.5 

Group pension, public sector 2.9 3.0 3.1 3.0 3.1 

Individual pension 3.4 3.4 3.5 3.4 3.5 

Individual capital 2.6 2.7 2.7 2.8 3.1 

Group association pension 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.0 4.1 

Total 3.2 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.4 

Description of liability adequacy test
In accordance with IFRS 4, the company has assessed whether its 
premium reserves are adequate to cover its liabilities to policy-
holders. If the test shows that the premium reserves are too low 
to bear the future liabilities of the company, the difference should 
be recognised on the test date. Adequacy tests are implemented 
each quarter.

All tariff rates used by the company are based on past experience 
within product segments or business sectors.  Thus, products may 
have different technical rates of interest, mortality and disability 
assumptions, and may incur different costs.

The adequacy test assesses the margins in the tariff rates including 
future needs for reserves related to long life expectancy.

The adequacy test is calculated on the basis of the present value 
of all future cash flows from the insurance contracts, discounted 
with a spot interest rate curve. The interest curve is calculated 
with a basis in observable Norwegian swap rates. Last observable 
and liquid point is estimated to be 10 year in the Norwegian fixed 
income market. As at 31 December 2013 this is 3.37 per cent. For 
estimating interest after 10 years the Smith Wilson model is used. 
It is assumed that the spot interest rates converge to a long-
term macro-economic interest point. This is the interest model's 
ultimate forward rate (UFR). It is assumed to be 5.2 per cent and 
the forward rate reaches it after 20 years. The n-annual spot rate 
equals the average of the forward rates in the years 1 to n. In the 
model the 20 year and 30 year spot rate are measured to 4.19 per 
cent and 4.52 per cent respectively. The adequacy test is sensitive 
to changes in the interest curve as well as additions to reserves for 
increased life expectancy.

The adequacy test did not indicate a need for additional reserves 
for obligations to policy holders as at 31 December 2013.

Solvency capital
The solvency capital consists of the market value adjustment 
reserve, additional statutory reserves, the security reserve, risk 
equalisation fund, equity, subordinated loan capital and perpetual 
subordinated loan capital securities and unrealised gains on bonds 
classified as hold-to-maturity. All these elements, with the excep-
tion of the risk equalisation fund and parts of the security reserve 
can be used to meet the guaranteed rate of return on policyhold-
ers’ funds.

Amounts in NOK million 31/12/13 31/12/12

Market value adjustment reserve 2,735 1,085

Additional statutory reserves 4,916 4,874

Security fund 205 219

Risk equalisation fund 1,013 900

Equity 16,836 15,222

Subordinated loan capital and perpetual 
subordinated loan capital

1,335 1,300

Unrealised gains on bonds classified as fixed 
assets

5,369 5,881

Total solvency capital 32,409 29,482

Guaranteed return on policyholders’ funds 7,350 7,296

NOTE 30 – INSURANCE RISK (cont.)
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NOTE 31 – CAPITAL  ADEQUACY AND SOLVENCY MARGIN CAPITAL

Capital adequacy regulations regulate the relationship between 
the company’s primary capital and the investment exposure on 
the asset side of the balance sheet. Solvency margin capital is 
measured against the solvency margin requirement, which is 
linked to the company’s insurance commitments on the liabilities 

side of the balance sheet. The solvency margin requirements for 
Norwegian life insurance companies are subject to regulations 
on the calculations of solvency margin capital requirements and 
solvency margin capital, as laid down by the Ministry of Finance on 
19 May 1995 with later amendments.   

CAPITAL ADEQUACY

Amounts in NOK million 31/12/13 31/12/12

Paid-in capital 5,496 5,496

Other retained earnings 12,353 10,626

Equity 17,849 16,122
Perpetual subordinated loans 225 225

Risk equalisation fund (1 013) (900)

Over-funding of pension commitments 0 0

Goodwill and other intangible assets (269) (492)

Other deductions (12) (9)

Core capital 16,780 14,947
Perpetual subordinated loan capital 1,110 1,075

Ordinary subordinated loan capital 0 0

Net additional capital 1,110 1,075

Deductions 0 0

Total eligible primary capital 17,889 16,021
Risk-weighted volume 95,119 95,689

Ownership interest in per cent 18.8 16.7

Core capital adequacy in  per cent 17.6 15.6

Calculated for the Group, the eligible primary capital was NOK 17,889 million, risk-weighted volume NOK 90,843 million and the capital 
adequacy was 19.7 per cent. 

ASSETS DISTRIBUTED BY RISK CATEGORIES
Amounts in NOK million

Weight
Recorded   
31/12/13

Risk weighted 
31/12/13

Risk weighted 
31/12/12

0% 36,877 0 0

4% 17,002 680 549

10% 50,380 5,038 4,042

20% 116,576 23,315 20,410

35% 281 98 102

50% 9,233 4,616 2,560

100% 56,297 56,297 60,684

150% 3,739 5,608 5,203

Goodwill and other intangible assets 269 0 0

Total balance sheet 290,652 95,652 93,550

Off-balance sheet items 1,113 1,606 2,528

Deductions (2 140) (389)

Total risk-weighted volume 95,119 95,689

SOLVENCY MARGIN CAPITAL AND SOLVENCY MARGIN REQUIREMENTS

Amounts in NOK million 31/12/13 31/12/12

Net primary capital 17,889 16,021

Additional statutory reserves (50%) 2,458 2,437

Risk equalisation fund (50%) 506 450

Security reserve in non-life insurance (beyond 55% of minimum requirement) 92 99

Solvency margin capital 20,946 19,007
Solvency margin requirement 10,100 9,726
Capital in per cent of requirement 207.4 195.4
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NOTE 32 – INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY BY TIME PERIOD AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013 DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

Amounts in NOK million
Currency

Up to   
1 month

From 1 month  
up to 3 months

From 3 months  
up to 1 year

From 1 year 
up to 5 years Over 5 years Total 

NOK  11  57  125  538  290 1,021

USD  2  4  2  56  169  216

EUR  3  2  6  92  94  178

GBP  0  1  1  10  48  56

Other currencies  0  2  1  4  21  23

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY BY TIME PERIOD AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2012

Amounts in NOK million
Currency

Up to   
1 month

From 1 month  
up to 3 months

From 3 months  
up to 1 year

From 1 year 
up to 5 years Over 5 years Total 

NOK  5  63  115  423  411 1,017

USD  0  100  9  83  293  267

EUR  0  117  21  104  267  231

GBP  0  31  7  11  110  83

Other currencies  0  18  3  6  39  60

The above table shows the interest rate sensitivity associated with DNB Liv’s financial assets excluding commercial paper and bonds 
being held to maturity. A commercial paper’s interest rate sensitivity shows the possible change in the commercial paper’s value in the 
event of an interest change of one (1) percentage point. 

NOTE 33 – QUANTIFICATION OF FINANCIAL DERIVATIVES

INTEREST FUTURES DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

Amounts in NOK million 
Currency

Underlying value 
31.12.13 Interest rate risk Expiry

Underlying value
Average 2013

AUD  37 (3) Mars 14  56

CAD (27)  2 Mars 14 (8)

EUR (65) (1) Mars 14 (1,554)

GBP  60 (5) Mars 14 (261)

USD  579 (16) Mars 14 (1,183)

Total  584 (23) (2,950)

INTEREST SWAPS

Amounts in NOK million 
Currency

Nominal amount  
currency Nominal amount Interest rate risk

Nominal amount  
Average 2013

EUR 40 0 0 31

NOK 11,092 11,092 84 11,456

Total 11,092 84 11,487

FRAs

Amounts in NOK million 
Currency Nominal amount Interest rate risk

Nominal amount  
Average 2013

NOK  0  0 21,000

Total  0  0 21,000

ASSET SWAPS

Amounts in NOK million 
Currency

Nominal amount  
currency Nominal amount Interest rate risk

Nominal amount  
Average 2013

USD  0  0 0  201

NOK  0  0  0 (201)

Total  0 0  0
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SHARE INDEX FUTURES/SHARE INDEX FORWARDS

Amounts in NOK million  
Currency

Cash equivalent 
Value Expiry

Cash equivalent   
Value  

Average 2013

CAD  160 Mar 2014 193

CHF 121 Mar 2014  150

EUR  378 Mar 2014  467

GBP  305 Mar 2014  362

JPY  268 Jan  2014  348

NOK  428 Mar 2014  636

USD 1,528 2,336

Total 3,188 4,491

FX CONTRACTS, CURRENCY EXPOSURE  DISTRIBUTED BY TIME TO MATURITY 

Amounts in NOK million  
Currency Under 1 year 1-3 years Over 3 years Total per currency

AUD (149)  0  0 (149)

CAD (424)  0  0 (424)

CHF (215)  0  0 (215)

DKK (66)  0  0 (66)

EUR (8,265)  0  0 (8,265)

GBP (912)  0  0 (912)

HKD (217)  0  0 (217)

JPY (326)  0  0 (326)

SEK (5,307)  0  0 (5,307)

SGD (37)  0  0 (37)

USD (6,546)  0  0 (6,546)

Total (22,465)  0  0 (22,465)

NOTE 34 – CURRENCY POSITIONS

DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP

Amounts in NOK million
Foreign  

Currency 
of which: 

USD EUR GBP SEK NOK 1) Other 

Net currency exposure as at  31 December 2013 1,754 (381)  17  46  257 1,427  388

Net currency exposure as at  31 December 2012 1,703 (556) (123)  56  496 1,552  278

1)Equity and bond funds denominated in NOK of foreign currency exposure including EUR, GBP, JPY and USD.

NOTE 33 – QUANTIFICATION OF FINANCIAL DERIVATIVES  (cont.)
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NOTE 35 – LIQUIDITY RISK

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013 DNB LIVSFORSIKRING GROUP 1)

Undiscounted cash flows financial liabilities

Amounts in NOK million
Up to  

1 month
From 1 month 

to 3 months
From 3 months 

to 1 year
From 1 year to 

5 years
Over

5 years
without 

Due Total
On balance 
sheet Value

Financial derivative liabilities 466 75 124 223 23 0 911 911

Other liabilities 2,394 0 0 0 0 0 2,394 2,394

Subtotal 2) 3,305 3,305
Subordinated loan capital 0 0 0 0 0 1,335 1,335 1,335

Uncalled residual liabilities con-
cerning  KS, LP etc.

0 69 270 549 97 109 1,095 0

Total financial obligations 2,860 145 394 772 120 1,444 5,735 4,640

Insurance obligations 

Insurance obligations – 
investment choice portfolio 87 244 850 5,193 29,139 0 35,512 35,512

Insurance obligations – Contrac-
tually established obligations 3,608 6,358 20,043 50,362 150,535 0 230,906 230,906

Total insurance liabilities 3,695 6,602 20,892 55,555 179,674 0 266,418 266,418

1) �Included in the financial derivative liabilities are  consolidated records of NOK 171 million. Other liabilities include consolidated records with NOK 459 million. No separate note has 
been prepared for the company accounts.

2) Equivalent to the sum of the combined items in note 3.

Liquidity risk 
The sum of short-term placements, securities with a short time remaining to maturity, liquid government bonds and a conservative 
estimate of premium income will cover expected payments for claims with a good margin.

In 2013 the company decided to discontinue its activities associated with public service pension products. Dismantling this business area 
will take up to 3 years. The company has aligned the management optimally with regard to such a planned dismantling, taking future 
liquidity needs into consideration.

Life insurance obligations are long-term; however, policy holders have the ability to move and in some cases to demand redemption. 
Disadvantageous changes in framework conditions as well as the decisions of some large individual customers to transfer could poten-
tially force the company to sell assets in order to cover liquidity needs. It is highly improbable that the short-term liquidity needs cannot 
be covered through selling liquid interest-bearing instruments: Such a sale, however, could potentially result in an undesired allocation 
between different classes of assets and a risk of having to carry out a subsequent reallocation under unfavourable market conditions. The 
company does not have access to borrowing.

NOTE 36 –  CREDIT RISK

INTEREST-BEARING SECURITIES AT FAIR VALUE DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA
Amounts in NOK million

Debtor Category AAA AA A BBB BB Not rated Total

State/state guaranteed 8,780 860 0 0 0 0 9,639

Supranational guarantee 603 91 0 0 0 0 695

Municipality/county 2,461 136 0 0 0 16,662 19,259

Banking and credit institutions 212 1,926 10,952 408 219 9,854 23,570

Bonds with preferential rights 11,117 2,914 0 0 0 1,172 15,203

Corporate bonds 0 157 168 0 0 0 325

Total as at 31 December 2013 23,173 6,084 11,120 408 219 27,688 68,691

INTEREST-BEARING SECURITIES AT AMORTIZED COST
Amounts in NOK million

Debtor Category AAA AA A BBB BB Not rated Total

State/state guaranteed 10,579 8,242 201 2,360 0 1,000 22,381

Supranational guarantee 1,300 0 0 0 0 0 1,300

Municipality/county 2,084 741 0 0 0 1,511 4,336

Banking and credit institutions 2,505 3,400 7,604 2,000 0 1,865 17,373

Bonds with preferential rights 24,619 3,096 1,011 300 0 1,000 30,026

Corporate bonds 0 3,200 7,338 2,800 300 1,186 14,825

Total as at 31 December 2013 41,087 18,679 16,153 7,460 300 6,562 90,241
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INTEREST-BEARING SECURITIES IN FUNDS 
Amounts in NOK million

Debtor Category AAA AA A BBB BB B Not rated Total

State/state guaranteed 305 136 0 0 0 0 0 442

Supranational guarantee 66 0 0 0 0 0 0 66

Municipality/county 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,134 1,134

Banking and credit institutions 0 485 2,958 477 44 0 3,156 7,120

Bonds with preferential rights 3,334 828 0 0 0 0 326 4,488

Corporate bonds 5 105 743 1,084 9 48 797 2,791

Subordinated loans 0 0 124 222 163 83 131 722

Total as at 31 December 2013 3,710 1,555 3,824 1,783 216 131 5,545 16,763

Securities not rated consist mainly of bonds issued by Norwegian municipalities and Norwegian financial institutions.  
Corporate bonds without rating are mainly issued by Norwegian energy companies.

DERIVATIVES 1)

Amounts in NOK million

Counterparties A Total

UK  278  278

Total as at 31 December 2013  278  278

1) The counterparty risk is connected with OTC derivatives and is divided up into an unrealised part and an add-on part.  The unrealised part is the sum of positive market values against 
the counterparty concerned. The add-on covers future risk connected with the development of the derivative and is differentiated by time to maturity and the underlying exposure. This 
involves, for example, equity derivatives receiving a larger add-on rate that interest derivatives with the same time to maturity.

In order to reduce the counterparty risk, a CSA agreement has been signed – Credit Support Annex – with a number of DNB Liv's 
large counterparties. The CSA agreement is a supplemental agreement to an ISDA agreement and regulates margining of changes 
in value for OTC derivatives. The credit risk account does not include counterparty risk arising against counterparties where a CSA 
agreement has been established, since the unrealised amounts are exchanged between the parties on an on-going basis.

BANK DEPOSITS
Amounts in NOK million

Counterparties A BBB Not rated Totat

Norway 17,892 0 15 17,906

Sweden 1,409 0 0 1,409

Denmark 0 402 0 402

UK 500 37 0 537

Total as at 31 December 2013 19,801 439 15 20,254

LOANS TO CUSTOMERS FAIR VALUE
Amounts in NOK million

Commitments distributed by category Total

Loans with state guarantees 1) 1,911

Loans secured by mortgages on real estate 271

Loans secured by mortgages on insurance policies 1

Total as at 31 December 2013 2,184

1) Guarantee from GIEK  (The Norwegian Guarantee Institute for Export Credits)

Quantification of credit risk

Credit risk consists primarily of counterparty risks and spread risk associated with interest instruments. At the end of the year this 
comprised 17.1 per cent of total risk at DNB Liv measured as per the Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway’s Stress Test II.

NOTE 36 –  CREDIT RISK  (cont.)
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NOTE 37 – REMUNERATIONS ETC.

INFORMATION ABOUT DNB’S REMUNERATION SCHEME 
Pursuant to the regulations on remuneration schemes in financial 
institutions etc., issued by the Norwegian Ministry of Finance on 
1 December 2010, companies are required to publish information 
about the main principles for determining remunerations, criteria 
for the stipulation of any variable remunerations and quantitative 
information on remuneration to senior executives, employees with 
responsibilities which are of great importance to the company's 
risk exposure, employees who are responsible for control functions 
and elected officers who receive corresponding remunerations. 
The information in this note, including the Board of Directors' 
statement on the stipulation of salaries and other remunera-
tions to senior executives below, represents such information, as 
stipulated in the remuneration regulations. 

The group guidelines for remuneration in the DNB Group apply to 
the total remuneration to all permanent employees in the DNB 
Group and comprise monetary remuneration (fixed salary, short 
and long-term incentives), employee benefits (pensions, employ-
er's liability insurance and other employee benefits) and employee 
development and career measures (courses and development 
programmes, career programmes and other non-monetary 
remuneration). 

According to the guidelines, total remuneration is to be based on 
a total evaluation of the performance of the Group, as well as the 
unit's and each individual's contributions to value creation. Total 
remuneration should be structured to ensure that it does not 
expose the Group to unwanted risk. The remuneration should be 
competitive, but also cost-effective for the Group.

Furthermore, monetary remuneration should consist of a fixed 
and a variable part where this is appropriate. 	 Fixed salary should 
be a compensation for the responsibilities and requirements 
assigned to each position, as well as its complexity, while variable 
salary should encourage strong performance and desired conduct.

To ensure compliance with the remuneration regulations, DNB 
has had separate group guidelines for variable remuneration since 
2011, including special guidelines for variable remuneration to 
senior executives, employees with responsibilities which are of 
great importance to the company's risk exposure (”risk takers”) 
and employees who are responsible for independent control 
functions. These guidelines aim to reduce excessive risk taking and 
promote sound and effective risk management.

Variable remuneration in DNB should promote a long-term profit-
ability and is determined based on financial and non-financial 
target figures. In addition, an overall assessment should be made 
based on compliance with the Group's values and leadership prin-
ciples. The variable remuneration schemes must be documented in 
a process which establishes, follows up and evaluates targets and 
target attainment, as well as a process for awarding and paying 
out variable remuneration.

Pursuant to Section 6-16a of the Norwegian Public Limited 
Companies Act, the Board of Directors will present the 

following remuneration guidelines to the Annual General 
Meeting:
 
"The Board of Directors' statement on the stipulation of 
salaries and other remunerations to senior executives
 
DNB's guidelines for determining remunerations to the group 
chief executive and other members of the group management 
team should, at all times, support prevailing strategy and values, 
while contributing to the attainment of the Group’s targets. The 
remuneration should inspire conduct to build the desired corpo-
rate culture with respect to performance and profit orientation. 
In connection with this statement, the Board of Directors has 
passed a resolution which entails minor changes to the principles 
for the stipulation of remunerations compared with statements 
presented previously.

Decision-making process
The Board of Directors in DNB ASA has established a compensa-
tion committee consisting of three members: the chairman of the 
Board, the vice-chairman and one board member. 

The Compensation Committee prepares matters for the Board of 
Directors and has the following main responsibilities:

▪▪ �Annually evaluate and present its recommendations regard-
ing the total remuneration awarded to the group chief 
executive

▪▪ �Annually prepare recommended targets for the group chief 
executive

▪▪ �Based on suggestions from the group chief executive, decide 
the remuneration and other key benefits awarded to the 
group executive vice president, Group Audit

▪▪ �Act in an advisory capacity to the group chief executive 
regarding remunerations and other key benefits for members 
of the group management team and, when applicable, for 
others who report to the group chief executive

▪▪ �Consider other matters as decided by the Board of Directors 
and/or the Compensation Committee

▪▪ �Evaluate other personnel-related issues which can be 
assumed to entail great risk to the Group's reputation

 
A. Guidelines for the coming accounting year
Remuneration to the group chief executive
The total remuneration to the group chief executive consists of 
fixed salary (main element), benefits in kind, variable remunera-
tion, and pension and insurance schemes. The total remuneration 
is determined based on a total evaluation, and the variable part of 
the remuneration is primarily based on return on equity and the 
equity Tier 1 capital ratio, which constitute the Group’s key figures. 
In addition to the financial key figures, the Group’s customer 
satisfaction and corporate reputation scores will be taken into 
consideration. In addition, the total evaluation will reflect compli-
ance with the Group's vision, values, code of ethics and leadership 
principles. 

 The fixed salary is subject to an annual evaluation and is 
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determined based on salary levels in the labour market and in the 
financial industry. 

Variable salary to the group chief executive is determined based 
on an overall assessment of the results achieved within defined 
target areas. Variable salary cannot exceed 50 per cent of fixed 
salary. The group chief executive is not awarded performance-
based payments other than the stated variable remuneration.

In addition to variable remuneration, the group chief executive 
can be granted benefits in kind such as company car, newspapers/
periodicals and telephone/ other communication. Benefits in kind 
should be relevant to the group chief executive's function or in line 
with market practice, and should not be significant relative to the 
group chief executive’s fixed salary.

The Board of Directors will respect the agreement entered into 
with the group chief executive, whereby his retirement age is 
60 years with a pension representing 70 per cent of fixed salary. 
If employment is terminated prior to the age of 60, the pension 
will be paid from the age of 60 with the deduction of 1/14 of the 
pension amount for each full year remaining to his 60th birthday. 
According to the agreement, the group chief executive is entitled 
to a termination payment for two years if employment is termi-
nated prior to the age of 60. If, during this period, the group chief 
executive receives income from other employment, the termina-
tion payment will be reduced by an amount corresponding to the 
salary received from this employment. Benefits in kind will be 
maintained for a period of three months.

Remuneration to other senior executives
The group chief executive determines the remunerations to 
senior executives in agreement with the chairman of the Board 
of Directors. The Board of Directors will honour existing binding 
agreements. 

The total remuneration to senior executives consists of fixed salary 
(main element), benefits in kind, variable salary, and pension and 
insurance schemes. The total remuneration is determined based 
on the need to offer competitive terms in the various business 
areas. The remunerations should promote the Group's competi-
tiveness in the relevant labour market, as well as the Group's 
profitability, including the desired trend in income and costs. The 
total remuneration should take DNB's reputation into considera-
tion and ensure that DNB attracts and retains senior executives 
with the desired skills and experience.

The fixed salary is subject to an annual evaluation and is deter-
mined based on salary levels in the labour market and in the 
financial industry. 

Benefits in kind may be offered to senior executives to the extent 
the benefits have a relevant connection to the employee's func-
tion in the Group or are in line with market practice. The benefits 
should not be significant relative to the employee's fixed salary.

Group guidelines for variable remuneration
DNB has had separate group guidelines for variable remuneration 
since 2011 to ensure compliance with the remuneration regula-
tions and Circular no. 11/2011, dated 21 February 2011, from 
Finanstilsynet on remuneration schemes in financial institutions, 
investment firms and management companies for mutual funds.

The intention of DNB’s variable remuneration scheme is to reward 
conduct and develop a corporate culture which ensures long-term 
value generation. The scheme is in line with the Group’s general 
guidelines for variable remuneration approved by the Board of 
Directors’ Compensation Committee. In line with prevailing guide-
lines, the group chief executive has overall operational responsibil-
ity for the group scheme. 

With respect to the Group's international branches and subsidiar-
ies, the respective national authorities have laid down local laws, 
regulations and guidelines. There may be challenges of a legal 
nature in cases where the Norwegian regulations do not corre-
spond to local legislation and local rules concerning remunerations 
in financial institutions. In such cases, the Group will seek advice 
from the relevant authorities and international experts to ensure 
that the Group's practices are in compliance with both Norwegian 
and local regulations.

Variable remuneration is based on an overall assessment of the 
results achieved within defined target areas for the Group, the unit 
and the individual, as well as compliance with the Group's vision, 
values, code of ethics and leadership principles. The scheme should 
be performance-based without exposing the Group to unwanted 
risk. Furthermore, it should counteract excessive risk taking and 
promote sound and effective risk management in DNB. Variable 
remuneration (bonus) for senior executives cannot exceed 50 per 
cent of fixed salary. 

The group guidelines for variable remuneration should ensure that 
the Group’s schemes counteract excessive risk taking and help the 
Group achieve and retain a robust capital adequacy ratio and long-
term profitability. The scheme should promote sound and effective 
risk management in DNB and ensure that total remunerations 
promote the Group’s strategy and interests. 

DNB’s variable remuneration scheme applies globally, though 
non-Norwegian branches and subsidiaries will also be required to 
comply with local legislation, regulations and guidelines.

Target structure 2014
The Compensation Committee approves principal criteria, 
principles and limits for variable remuneration. The Compensation 
Committee has decided that return on equity and the Tier 1 capital 
ratio should constitute the Group’s key figures for 2014. In addi-
tion tothe financial key figures, measurement criteria include the 
Group’s customer satisfaction index and reputation scores.

The Group’s financial target figures have been broken down into 
relevant targets for the various business areas and staff and 
support units in order to offer optimal support for the implemen-
tation of new capital adequacy and liquidity regulations.

NOTE 37 – REMUNERATIONS ETC.  (cont.)
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The above targets will be key elements when calculating and 
paying out the variable remuneration for 2014. All financial targets 
have been defined and communicated to the relevant business 
areas and staff and support units as part of the work with and 
follow-up of the targets for 2014. 

Determination of variable remuneration for 2014
The variable remuneration for 2014 will be determined by means 
of an overall assessment of performance, based on a combination 
of quantitative attainment of pre-set performance targets and 
qualitative assessments of how the targets were achieved.  

The Board of Directors will determine a maximum limit for total 
bonuses for the Group based on the attainment of group targets, 
combined with a general assessment of other important param-
eters and the Group’s financial capacity. The total limit will be 
allocated to the organisation based on the individual units’ target 
attainment and contributions to the Group’s performance.

Special rules for senior executives, identified risk takers and employ-
ees responsible for independent control functions
DNB has prepared and implemented special guidelines for identi-
fied risk takers, employees responsible for independent control 
functions and senior executives, hereinafter called risk takers. The 
special guidelines supplement the general group guidelines for 
variable remuneration and have been formulated in compliance 
with the remuneration regulations. 

For risk takers, the following main principles apply to variable 
remuneration:

▪▪ A two-year service period. 
▪▪ �Deferred and conditional payment of minimum 50 per cent of 

the earned variable remuneration in the form of DNB shares. 
The remuneration paid in the form of shares will be divided 
into three, subject to minimum holding periods (deferred and 
conditional), with one-third payable each year over a period 
of three years. The deferred and conditional payments will 
be in compliance with the stipulations in the remuneration 
regulations. 

▪▪ �Evaluations of employees who meet the definition of risk 
taker after taking up a new position or due to changes in the 
regulations will only be based on their performance during 
the year in question in the first year after the change took 
place. The same may apply to risk takers who take up a new 
position whose content, organisational level, risk limits etc. 
differ significantly from those of their former position.  

 
Pensions etc.
Pension schemes and any agreements on termination payments 
etc. should be considered relative to other remuneration and 
should ensure competitive terms. The various components in 
pension schemes and severance pay, either alone or together, must 
not be such that they could pose a threat to DNB’s reputation. 

As a main rule, senior executives are entitled to a pension at the 
age of 65, though this can be deviated from. In accordance with 
the Group's defined benefit pension scheme, pension entitlements 
should not exceed 70 per cent of fixed salary and should consti-
tute maximum 12 times the National Insurance basic amount. 
However, the DNB Group will honour existing agreements. A 
defined contribution scheme was established for the Group with 
effect from 1 January 2011, whereby pensionable income will be 
limited to 12 times the National Insurance basic amount. Parallel 
to this, the Group's defined benefit pension scheme was closed for 
new members as from 31 December 2010.

As a main rule, no termination payment agreements will be signed. 
However, the Group will honour existing agreements.

When entering into new agreements, the guidelines generally 
apply and comprise all senior executives. 

See table of remunerations for senior executives below.

B. Binding guidelines for shares, subscription rights, options 
etc. for the coming accounting year
An amount corresponding to 50 per cent of the earned vari-
able salary of the group chief executive and senior executives is 
invested in shares in DNB ASA. The minimum holding periods are 
one year for one-third of the shares, two years for one-third of the 
shares and three years for the final one-third of the shares. 

No additional shares, subscription rights, options or other forms of 
remuneration only linked to shares or only to developments in the 
share price of the company or other companies within the Group, 
will be awarded to the group chief executive or senior executives. 
The group chief executive and senior executives are, however, 
given the opportunity to participate in a share subscription 
scheme on the same terms as other employees in the DNB Group.

C. Statement on the senior executive salary policy in the 
previous account year
The group guidelines determined for 2011 have been followed.

D. Statement on the effects for the company and the share-
holders of remuneration agreements awarding shares, 
subscription rights, options etc.
An amount corresponding to 50 per cent of the gross variable 
salary earned by the group chief executive and senior executives 
in 2013 is invested in shares in DNB ASA. The Board of Directors 
believes that the awarding of shares to senior-executives, in view 
of the total number of shares in the company, will have no nega-
tive consequences for the company or the shareholders."

NOTE 37 – REMUNERATIONS ETC.  (cont.)
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REMUNERATON, ETC FOR 2013
The table is set up to show the rights accrued during period.

Amounts in NOK thousand

 Basic 
annual 
salary 

31/12/13 1) 

 Paid remu-
neration 

2013 2) 
 Paid salary 

2013 3) 

 Bonus 
earned in 

2013 

 Benefits 
in-kind and 
other kind 

in 2013 

 Total 
benefits 

earned in 
2013 

 Bonus 
earned in 

2012 
Loans as at 
31/12/13 4)

 Accrued 
pension 
costs  5) 

 Present 
value of 
pension 

agree-
ment 5) 

Board of Directors of DNB Livsforsikring
Rune Bjerke, Chairman  
(until 05/02/2013)  5,087      5,257  2,170  256  7,683  1,713  168  4,206  25,269 

Bjørn Erik Næss, Vice-Chairman  3,630      3,704  1,514  198  5,416  1,217  1,764  4,578  23,678 

Cathrine Klouman  2,328     2,409  20  173  2,602  730  3,040  1,201  5,567 

Lars Rosén  220  220 

Tove E. Pettersen (until 19/06/2013)  108  108  1,819 

Arthur Sletteberg  230  230 0

Karin Bing Orgland (until 05/02/2013)      3,169      102  3,271  912  3,654  957  10,904 

Kari Olrud Moen (from 05/02/2013)  2,600      2,570  1,136  194  3,900  732  11  595  4,113 

Leif Teksum (from 05/02/2013)  3,630      3,721  1,552  209  5,481  1,290  1,457  2,178  36,312 

Aud Lysenstøen (from 19/06/2013)  119  119 

Jørn Kvilhaug, employee elected  1,154  220  1,240  100  13  1,573  98  598  205  5,543 

Oddmunn Johan Olsen,  
employee elected

 646  224  705  20  13  961  18  2,018  65  2,003 

Britt Sæle, employee elected  442  227  456  20  16  719  18  21  35  296 

Senior management group of DNB Livsforsikring
Tom Rathke, Director (until 14/01/2013)  3,185      3,407  1,376  192  4,975  1,043  4,432  2,268  19,866 

Anders Skjævestad,  
Managing Director (from 14/01/2013)  2,200      2,192  795  152  3,140  313  5,360  480  10,332 

Truls Cook Tollefsen, Director of Finance  1,640      1,666  667  151  2,483  414  4,057  318  3,306 

Britt Iren Spjeld,  
Director of Public Market

 1,305      1,303  288  149  1,740  168  22  321  3,414 

Geir Sæbdal, Director  
of Operations and Customer Service

 1,320      1,342  303  149  1,795  197  2,290  330  4,174 

Bengt Olav Lund,  
Director of Sales (until 01/09/2013)

 1,675      1,705  665  140  2,510  521  40 

Egil Heilund,  
Chief Risk Officer and Chief Actuary

 1,370      1,383  20  137  1,540  18  4,669  58  1,838 

Anne Marit Steen, Head of Financial 
Reporting (fra 14/01/2013)  1,220      1,228  295  144  1,666  174  5,004  179  962 

Control Committee
Frode Hassel, Chairman  401  401 

Thorstein Øverland, Vice-Chairman  283  21  304 

Karl Olav Hovden  267  280  547  124  3,429 

Merete Smith (until 30/04/2013)  294  294 

Vigdis Merete Almestad  268  268 

Ida Espolin Johnson  268  268  121 

Agnar Langeland (from 30/04/2013 
until 11/06/2013)

 57  57 

Total supervisory boards  1,260  1,260  

1) Fixed annual salary at year-end for employees who were members of the Board of Directors or the group management team during the year.  
2) Includes remuneration received from all companies within the DNB Group for service on Boards of Directors and committees.
3) �Includes salary payments for the entire year and holiday pay on bonuses. Some employees were members of the Board of Directors, the senior management group or Supervisory 

Board for only parts of the year. 
4) As of 31/12/13 loans are provided by sister company DNB Bank ASA.  
   Loans to employees in the DNB Group are provided on offical conditions, which are close to ordinary customer conditons. 
5) �The net present value of pension agreements represents accrued pension commitments excluding payments into funded pension schemes. Assumptions used in actuarial calculations 

of accrued pension expenses and the present value of pension agreements are shown in note 10 Pensions. The change in the net present value of pension agreements was mainly due 
to changes in the discount rate.

Other information on pension agreements
Anders Skjævestad has a pension agreement that involves a pension equal to 70 per cent of his salary from when he attains 65 years of age.

Subscription rights programme for employees
There was no subscription rights programme for employees in the DNB Group at year-end 2013.

Remuneration to auditor
Remuneration to the auditor encompasses fees associated with DNB Livsforsikring, subsidiaries and directly owned property companies.

NOTE 37 – REMUNERATIONS ETC.  (cont.)
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Amounts in NOK thousand 2013 2012

Statutory audit 1)  3,009  3,481

Other certification services 294 237

Tax-related advice 68 0

Other services outside of audit 879 1,082

Total remuneration to the statutory auditor 4,250 4,800

Financial auditing Group auditing   870 715

1) Distribution of statutory auditing at DNB Livsforsikring

Fees DNB Livsforsikring 1,022 825

Subsidiaries of DNB Livsforsikring 156 196

Property companies 1,831 2,459

NOTE 37 – REMUNERATIONS ETC.  (cont.)

REMUNERATON, ETC FOR 2012
The table is set up to show the rights accrued during period.

Amounts in NOK thousand

 Basic  
annual  
salary 

31/12/12 1) 

 Paid remu-
neration 

2012 2) 
 Paid salary 

2012 3) 

 Bonus 
earned in 

2012 

 Benefits 
in-kind  

and other 
kind in 

2012 

 Total 
benefits 

earned in 
2012 

 Bonus 
earned in 

2011 
Loans as at 
31/12/12 4)

 Accrued 
pension 
costs  5) 

 Present 
value of 
pension 

agree-
ment 5) 

Board of Directors of DNB Livsforsikring
Rune Bjerke, Chairman   4,920  5,213  1,713  272  7,198  1,655  262  4,987  20,202 

Bjørn Erik Næss, Vice-Chairman  3,511  3,684  1,217  177  5,079  1,233  2,027  5,301  18,394 

Cathrine Klouman  2,314  2,434  730  178  3,341  803  3,203  1,472  9,063 

Lars Rosén  210  210 

Tove E. Pettersen  210  210  1,853 

Rune Selmar (until 30/07/12)  103  103 

Arthur Sletteberg ( from 22/11/12)  117  117  2 

Karin Bing Orgland  2,960  3,077  912  178  4,168  879  3,794  1,510  18,659 

Jørn Kvilhaug, employee elected  1,045  223  1,058  18  15  1,314  98  653  198  5,217 

Oddmunn Johan Olsen, employee elected  598  210  632  18  11  872  18  2,069  65  1,539 

Britt Sæle, employee elected  396  220  403  18  15  656  18  27  47  210 

Senior management group of DNB Livsforsikring
Tom Rathke, Director 6)  3,086  3,396  1,042  181  4,619  991  4,413  2,570  16,909 

Anders Skjævestad, Deputy Managing 
Director  1,730  1,786  329  152  2,267  298  4,370  617  3,929 

Truls Cook Tollefsen, Director of Finance  1,595  1,670  437  156  2,263  427  4,075  410  2,357 

Hanne Langseth, Director of Products 
(until 31/01/12)  1,260  1,307  18  35  1,360  18  1,640  394  3,904 

Britt Iren Spjeld, Director of Distribution  1,240  1,270  176  147  1,592  174  10  408  2,870 

Geir Sæbdal, Director of Operations and 
Customer Service  1,285  1,327  207  145  1,679  214  2,266  371  3,502 

Bengt Olav Lund, Director of Sales  1,555  1,464  549  140  2,153  518  12 

Egil Heilund (from 26/04/12)  1,325  1,355  18  134  1,507  37  2,858  167  699 

Control Committee
Frode Hassel, Chairman  395  395    

Thorstein Øverland, Vice-Chairman  283  21  304  246 

Svein Norvald Eriksen (until 25/04/12)  82  82  1 733    

Karl Olav Hovden  263  270  533   3,254 

Svein Brustad (until 25/04/12)  82  82    

Merete Smith  289  289    

Vigdis Merete Almestad (from 25/04/12)  181  181  

Ida Espolin Johnson (from 25/04/12)  181  181  61 

Total Supervisory Board  1,039  1,039  

1) ��Basic annual salary at the end of the year for employees who were members of the Board of Directors, the senior management group or Supervisory Board during the year.
2) Includes remuneration received from all companies within the DNB Group for service on Boards of Directors and committees. 
3) �Includes salary payments for the entire year and holiday pay on bonuses. Some employees were members of the Board of Directors, the senior management group or Supervisory 

Board for only parts of the year.   
4) ��As of 31/12/2012 loans are provided by sister company DNB Bank ASA.   

Loans to employees in the DNB Group are provided on official conditions, which are close to ordinary customer conditions.  
5) �The net present value of pension agreements represents accrued pension commitments excluding payments into funded pension schemes. Assumptions used in actuarial calcula-

tions of accrued pension expenses and the present value of pension agreements are shown in note 10 Pensions. 
The change in present value of pension schemes is largely due to the change in discount rate.

6) �The employment relationship may be terminated by both sides with six months written notice, computed from the end of the calendar month in which the termination takes place 
(notice period). If the employment relationship is brought to an end by the employer due to reasons that are not a basis for dismissal, the Managing Director, based upon an agree-
ment previously entered into, has a claim for his salary for up to a year after the expiry of the notice period. Other income from employment during the one year period after the 
expiry of the notice period will be deducted.
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Other information on pension agreements
Tom Rathke has a pension agreement that involves a pension equal to 70 per cent of his salary from when he attains 62 years of age.
Anders Skjævestad has a pension agreement that involves a pension equal to 70 per cent of his salary from when he attains 65 years
of age.

Subscription rights programme for employees
There was no subscription rights programme for employees in the DNB Group at year-end 2012.

NOTE 38 – RELATED PARTIES			 

DNB ASA owns 100 per cent of the shares of DNB Livsforsikring ASA.

Purchases and sales of services with related parties in the DNB Group:
In 2013 DNB Livsforsikring ASA had sales to other companies within the DNB Group of NOK 260 million, while at the same time it 
purchased NOK 894 million worth of services from companies in the DNB Group. Corresponding figures for 2012 were NOK 179 million 
and NOK 949 million, respectively. Comments are given below on the largest items.

DNB Bank ASA is a sister company of DNB Livsforsikring ASA and has an agreement on subscribing to insurance with DNB Livsforsikring 
ASA. For individual insurance including Unit Linked, new sales through DNB Bank ASA comprised 82 per cent of total new sales as against 
61 per cent in 2012. Commissions paid by DNB Livsforsikring ASA to DNB Bank ASA were NOK 123 million against NOK 96 million in 2012.

DNB Livsforsikring ASA has an agreement on equity management with its sister company DNB Asset Management AS. Total fees for 
2013 were NOK 118 million as against NOK 151 million in 2012.

Inter-company accounts between related parties:
DNB Bank ASA is the lender for the company’s total subordinated loans of NOK 1,110 million and perpetual subordinated loans of NOK 
225 million, as against NOK 1,075 million and perpetual subordinated loans of NOK 225 million in 2012.

DNB Livsforsikring ASA has receivables from other companies in the Group amounting to a total of NOK 220 million as at 31 December 
2013 against NOK 279 million as at 31 December 2012, as well as owing other companies in the Group NOK 725 million against NOK 450 
million as at 31 December 2012.

Norwegian companies in the DNB Group have pension schemes with DNB Livsforsikring ASA, and estimated funds as at 31 December 
2013 comprise NOK 8.9 billion against NOK 8.4 billion as at 31 December 2012.

Purchase and sale of financial assets between related parties:
DNB Livsforsikring ASA owns bonds issued by DNB Boligkreditt. The recorded value of the bonds as at 31 December 2013 is NOK 4,637 million.

DNB Markets is a significant counterparty for DNB Livsforsikring ASA. Therefore a CSA agreement was signed with Markets in order to 
reduce the counterparty risk.

Purchases and sales of services with related parties in the DNB Livsforsikring Group:
In 2013 DNB Livsforsikring ASA had sales to subsidiaries DNB Livsforsikring ASA of NOK 43 million, while at the same time it purchased 
NOK 24 million of services from subsidiaries. Corresponding figures for 2012 were NOK 38 million and NOK 28 million, respectively.

DNB Livsforsikring has NOK 3,436 million in short-term receivables and NOK 2,375 million in short-term liabilities against property 
company subsidiaries as at 31 December 2013.

Interest income from loans to subsidiaries in 2013 was NOK 174 million, as against NOK 13.5 million in 2012.

NOTE 37 – REMUNERATIONS ETC.  (cont.)
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NOTE 39 – OTHER LIABILITIES AND OBLIGATIONS

The company’s on-going lawsuits do not represent significant amounts in relation to the company’s financial position.
DNB Liv has no significant rental or leasing obligations, and has not assumed guarantee liabilities or undertaken any mortgages.

NOTE 40 – COLLATERAL

RECEIVED AND GIVEN COLLATERAL DNB LIVSFORSIKRING ASA

Amounts in NOK million 2013 2012

Collateral given for futures trading (458) (267)

Collateral given in connection with other derivatives (299)  0

Collateral received in connection with other derivatives  127  316

Total received and given collateral (630)  49
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AUDITOR’S REPORT 
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CONTROL COMMITTEE'S REPORT

To the Supervisory Board and Annual General Meeting of DNB Livsforsikring ASA  

The Control Committee has carried out supervision of DNB Livsforsikring ASA in accordance with law and instructions laid down by the 
Supervisory Board.

In connection with the closing of the accounts for the 2013 financial year, the Control Committee has examined the Directors’ Report, 
the annual accounts, the Statement of Chief Actuary and the Auditor’s Report for DNB Livsforsikring ASA and the Group.

The Committee finds that the Board of Directors’ assessment of the financial position of the company is adequate and recommends the 
approval of the Directors’ Report and annual accounts for the 2013 financial year.

Oslo, 12 March 2014

	 Frode Hassel	 Thorstein Øverland
	 (Chairman)	 (Vice-chairman)

	 Vigdis Merete Almestad	 Karl Olav Hovden

	 Ida Miriam Espolin Johnson
	 (Deputy Member)
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EXERPT FROM BOARD MEETING
BOARD MEETING ON 04 MARCH 2014

Item  19/2014

Decision
The Board of Directors approved the submitted annual accounts with notes, proposal for disposition of the year’s results and the 
Directors’ report issued by the Board.

04 March 2014
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DEFINITIONS

Refer also to the accounting principles.

RESULTS AND INVESTMENT YIELDS

Administration result:
The results of the period’s operating costs deviating from the 
assumptions in the premium tariff.

Interest result:
Investment returns, less the base rate.

Risk result:
The result of the period’s mortality and disability deviating from 
the assumptions in the premium tariff.

Investment yield I:
Recorded returns.

Investment yield II:
Recorded returns + unrealised changes in value that are allocated 
to the market value adjustment reserve.

Investment yield III:
Recorded returns + unrealised changes in value that are allocated 
to the market value adjustment reserve + changes in value in the 
hold-to-maturity portfolio.

Base rate:
The company offers traditional life and pension insurance, 
unit-linked insurance and non-life insurance. A calculation rate 
is used to determine provisions and premiums for the traditional 
products.

The highest calculation rate is set by the Financial Supervisory 
Authority of Norway. This interest is often called the base rate. 
For new contracts, the maximum base rate is 2.5 per cent. The 
base rate is the annual guaranteed rate of return on policyholders’ 
funds. In most unit-linked insurance products, policyholders bear 
the financial risk.

Non-life insurance policies are products generating payments 
related to policyholders’ life and health. These products are not 
subject to profit sharing and are re-priced annually.

INSURANCE PRODUCTS
Group contracts
Defined group benefit pensions:
Under group defined benefit pensions, pension payments are 
disbursed from an agreed age and until the death of the policy-
holder. It can also be agreed that the pension payments cease at 
a certain age.

A defined benefit pension may include a retirement pension, 
disability pension, dependent’s pension and children’s pension. 
Defined group benefit pensions follow the regulations for the 
insurance industry effective from 01 January 2008, which means 
that policyholders pay in advance an annual premium for inter-
est rate risk, insurance risk and administration. The company is 
entitled to change the premium annually. Interest in excess of 
the guaranteed rate of return is awarded to policyholders in its 
entirety. If the interest is between 0 per cent and the guaranteed 
rate of return, the company can use additional allocations to meet 
the guaranteed rate of return, otherwise the company must cover 
the deficit.

A positive risk result may either be used to increase the risk equali-
sation fund or be distributed to the policyholders. No more than 
50 per cent of annual profits may be allocated to the risk equalisa-
tion fund. The company must cover any remaining losses after the 
risk equalisation fund has been used. The administration result is 
allocated in its entirety to the company.

Paid-up policies:
When a member terminates a pension agreement or a pension 
agreement ends, he or she is entitled to a paid-up policy. Rights 
earned on the termination date are continued in paid-up policies. 
Paid-up policies have a separate profit model where a minimum of 
80 per cent of profits are distributed to policyholders.

A positive risk result may either be used to increase the risk equali-
sation fund or be distributed to the policyholders. No more than 
50 per cent of annual profits may be allocated to the risk equalisa-
tion fund. The company must cover any remaining losses after the 
risk equalisation fund has been used. The administration result is 
allocated in its entirety to the company.

Group association insurance:
Group association insurance is pension insurance taken out 
by associations for their members. Association insurance can 
comprise retirement pensions, disability pensions, dependent 
pensions and children’s pensions.

Individual contracts
Individual annuity and pension insurance:
Individual annuity and pension insurance policies are savings 
schemes whereby the company disburses monthly amounts 
up until the death of the policyholder, or until the policyholder 
reaches an agreed age. This usually comprises a retirement 
pension, disability pension, dependent’s pension and children’s 
pension.

Individual endowment insurance:
Individual endowment insurance policies are contracts whereby 
the company disburses an agreed amount upon the death of the 
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policyholder or when the policyholder attains an agreed age. 
Individual endowment insurance may also include disability cover, 
which is a one-off benefit for permanent disability.

For individual contracts sold prior to 01 January 2008, the past 
profit sharing scheme applies. This then implies that the interest 
result, the risk result and the administration result are included 
in the profits to be distributed between policyholders and the 
company. No less than 65 per cent of the total profits shall be 
distributed to policyholders. New business rules apply to contracts 
sold on 01 January 2008 or later.

Contracts where the customer bears the risk
Defined-contribution pensions:
Defined-contribution pensions are group pension schemes where 
the employees bear the financial risk. However, full or partial 
hedging of the paid amount can be bought upon retirement age.

Individual unit-linked insurance:
Individual unit-linked insurance policies are endowment insurance 
policies or annuity insurance policies where policyholders bear the 
financial risk.

Other sectors
Group life insurance:
Group life insurance policies are death-risk insurance policies taken 
out by employers or associations for their employees or members 
and, where applicable, also for their spouses and children. The 
amount recoverable under the policy is disbursed upon the death 
of the policyholder. Group life insurance may also comprise disabil-
ity cover, which is a one-off benefit for permanent disability.

Employer’s liability insurance:
Employer’s liability insurance is a one-year risk product which 
companies link to their pension agreements. This may be corpo-
rate group life insurance or accident insurance. Occupational injury 
insurance is mandatory for all enterprises.

PREMIUMS AND CLAIMS
Single premium payment:
The total amount that is to be paid for the insurance is paid once 
for all.

Claim:
The amount the company is to pay in relation to the insurance 
contract when an insured incident occurs.

Reinsurance:
Transfer of a part of the risk to another insurance company.

Repurchase:
When the policyholder terminates the insurance relationship and 
the repurchase value is paid out.

Transferred reserves:
Transferred premium reserves and additional statutory reserves 
to/from other insurance companies/pension schemes.

FINANCIAL DERIVATIVES
Share index futures:
Share index futures is an agreement on purchase or sale of an 
index at a specific price at a specific time in the future.

The contracts are standardised and exchange-listed. Daily settle-
ments of gains/losses are performed based upon changes in the 
closing price.

Share Index Forwards:
Share index forwards is an agreement on purchase or sale of 
an index at a specific price at a specific time in the future. The 
contracts are not standardised, and there are no daily settlements.

Forward Rate Agreement (FRA):
A FRA contract is a contract on paying or receiving the difference 
between a fixed, agreed interest rate and a future interest rate 
on a set amount for a specific time in the future. This difference is 
settles in the beginning of the future period.

Interest rate futures:
Interest rate futures can most simply be describes as standard-
ised and exchange-listed future interest rate agreements. Gains 
and losses on differences between the contract interest rate and 
market rates are settled daily through a clearing centre.

Interest rate swaps:
An agreement between two parties to exchange interest condi-
tions on a security for an amount agreed upon in advance during a 
specified future period.

Asset swap:
An asset swap consists of an interest rate swap in combination 
with an interest-bearing instrument/bond. An asset swap involves 
that one transforms a fixed interest-bearing instrument to a liquid 
interest-bearing instrument, or a liquid interest-bearing instru-
ment to a fixed interest-bearing instrument. Alternatively, the 
interest payment and/or principal can be swapped over to another 
currency.

Currency forward contracts/currency swaps (FX contracts):
Contract to sell/buy an agreed currency amount at an established 
exchange rate for delivery at a future point in time. Forward 
exchange contract transactions normally have a short time to 
maturity, i.e. three months to one year. The contracts are primar-
ily used to hedge shares, bonds and other holdings in foreign 
currencies.

CAPITAL ADEQUACY AND SOLVENCY MARGIN CAPITAL
Capital adequacy rules:
Regulations concerning requirements for primary capital at finan-
cial institutions. The rules specify the computation and level of 
primary capital measured against the risk-weighted balance sheet. 
The result is termed capital adequacy.

Primary capital:
Primary capital consists of core capital and additional capital.
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Core capital:
The core capital for an insurance company primarily consists of 
paid-in equity and accrued earnings.

Additional capital:
Consists primarily of subordinated loan capital.

Subordinated loan capital:
Loans that the company takes out and which under specific condi-
tions are included in the total primary capital. Special permission 
from the authorities is required in order to take out subordinated 
loans, and they have special rules for their terms and repay-
ment. Subordinated loans are uninsured, and are inferior to other 
liabilities.

Capital adequacy:
Eligible primary capital in per cent of the risk-weighted balance 
sheet.

Solvency margin capital:
Capital that may be included in covering the solvency margin 
requirement. Capital consists of primary capital, 50 per cent of 
additional statutory reserves, 50 per cent of the risk equalisation 
fund, and security reserves in non-life insurance beyond 55 per 
cent of minimum value.

Solvency margin requirement:
A term for the risk associated with the insurance-related obliga-
tions. The solvency margin requirement is computed in accordance 
with more detailed rules with a point of departure based in the 
individual groups of insurance contracts, and is summed for the 
company as a whole.
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